HAGI

UpFront

PARTS MANUAL
FOR
HAGIE MODEL STS 12 HI-TRACTOR
SPRAYER- DETASSELER

HAGIE MANUFACTURING COMPANY

721 CENTRAL AVENUE WEST

BOX 273
CLARION, IOWA 50525 (515) 532-2861

COVERS MACHINE SERIAL NUMBERS:U1650880001 thru U1650880100

08-07 493418
02-08



SPRAYER IDENTIFICATION

Each Hagie sprayer is identified by means of a frame serial number.

This serial number denofes the model, the year in which it was built, and the

number of the sprayer. As for further identification, the engine has a serial

number and the planetary hubs have identification plates that describe the

type of mount and gear ratio.

To insure prompt, efficient service when

ordering parts or requesting service repairs from Hagie Manufacturing Company,

record the serial and identification numbers in the space provided below.

NOTE: Reference to left hand and right hand used throughout this manual

refers to the position when seated in the operator’s seat facing forward.

SPRAYER SERIAL NUMBER

ENGINE SERIAL NUMBER

PLANETARY HUB IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

FILTER QUICK REFERENGCE

QTY.  PART NO.

311543
311544
316281
316372
316683
316684
605626
657463
657464

R U I G T U U G

DESCRIPTION

ENGINE AIR FILTER, PRIMARY
ENGINE AIR FILTER, SECONDARY
FUEL STRAINER IN LINE

ENGINE OIL FILTER

FUEL FILTER

REMOTE FUEL FILTER

HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER

CAB PAPER FILTER

CAB CHARCOAL FILTER

418002



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ENGINE ASSEMBLY . . . . . e e e e ... .4-8

RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . . e e e e e e 9

AIR CLEANER AND EXHAUST ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v v v v ow . 10-11

FUEL AND OIL TANK ASSEMBLY. . . . . . . . . . P RS K
BATTERY . . . . o v o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e .. 14
TIRE ASSEMBLY . . . « o v v v o o o e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15
LEG ASSEMBLY . . . . . e e e e e .. 16-27
TREAD ADJUST ASSEMBLY . . . . .« « o v i v v vt h e e e e e e e 28-31
HYDRAULIC TUBING . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e 32-33

HYDRAULIC MANIFOLDS . . . . . « & v v v v v v b v e e e e e e e e e . 134237

SOLUTION CONTOL AND QUICK COUPLER . . . . . . . . o« o v v v v v v v v e e e 38-41
LADDER AND BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY . . . . . . e e e e 42
LADDER ASSEMBLY . . . . . e e e e .. . 43
SERVICE PLATFORM. . . . . . . . . .. e e e - )
AIR DRIER AND AIR TANK ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e 45-47

CAB ASSEMBLY. . . . . « v« v v o v v v e e e e e e e e e .. J48-683

COMBO SWICH BOX AND RECEPTACLE PANEL. . . . . . . . . . . o v v v v v v v v v 0w 64-65
FLASHER AND LIGHT RELAY . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 66
REAR ELECTRICAL AND ENGINE BOX ASSEMBLY . . . . . e e e 67-68
BUMPER AND ENGINE HOOD. . . . . e e e e e 69-71
SOLUTION TANK . . . . .« . v v v v v v v o e e ... . T72-74
SOLUTION PUMP AND ELECTRIC VALVES . . . . . . « v v v v v v v v v e e e e e 75-95
REAR WHEEL NOZZLE . . . . . . . . . . e e e c oo . . 96
TRANSOM, BOOM, AND LIFT COMPONENTS. . . . . e e e e 97-116

FOAMER AND FRESH WATER TANK. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o o oo oo oo 117-123

PRESSURE WASHER OPTION . . . . . . . « & « v v v v v v v e e o e e .. 124-126

SIDE FILL/CHEMICAL INDUCTOR OPTION . . . . . . . . . . . . e . 1274129
FRONT FILL OPTION . . . . . . . . . . e e e ... . 2130
RADAR OPTION. . . . . . .« v v v v v v v o e e e e . . 131
FENDER OPTION. . . . . . . . e e e e . 132-133

FLOW MAX 110 MONITOR. . . . . . « « v v v o v v v b v e v v e e e v e e .. 1134

BOOM STAND OPTION . . . . « v v v v vt v b v b e e e e e e e e e e e 135

WET BOOM OPTION. . . . . « & v v v v v v v v vt v e v v e e e v e w0 .. 136-151

DETASSELER OPTION. . . . . . . . . e e e .. . . 152-165
DECALS . . . . . e e e e e . 166-167
AIR LINE DIAGRAM. . . . . . . . « « o v o v v v e e ... . .168

HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM. . . . . . . « & v & v v v v v v v v v v o v v v o . 170-189

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM . . . . . . . . . . .. C e e e e e e e e e . 190-199

ABBREVIATIONS . . . . &« v v v v v it e e e e e e e e e e e e e 200

INDEX « » v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e w201

PARTS ORDER FORM. . . . . e e e e ... . 2205

418003



¥008TY

DET.

O ~NO O WD =

QTY PART NO.

- A PO NN OOONN A s

ENGINE ASSEMBLY

291867
316371
316662
316666
316683
800502
800503
473798
473818
900128
920502
473767
473768
473799
473844
520120
520160
601537
601625
618059
618699
711039
611127
618476
618762
618763
618641
607001
520101
611306
657485

DESCRIPTION

ENG HEATER CABLE ASSY,RED 6GA
GASKET, AUX DRIVE CUMM 154916
AIR INTAKE PIPE W/FLG,T3 ENG
CUMM ENG,QSB6.7C,275HP 130A 07
FUEL FILTER, ENG, TIER 3 07
PUMP DRIVE,DIRECT SAE#3/C 23T
DRIVE DISK ASSY,11.5" 23T SPL
10MM LOCK WASHER

10MM-1.50 X 40MM HEX BOLT (H)
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8 LOCK WASHER

6MM-1.00 HEX NUT

6MM LOCK WASHER

10MM FLAT WASHER

10MM-1.50 X 30 SOC HD CAP SCR
HOSE CLAMP NO 4 STAINLESS
CUSH CLAMP,#24 1 1/2D-3/4WLOOP
HOSE, 3/4 X 24 CLEAR VINYL
HOSE, 1/4 X 14 AIR
7/8MJIC-3/4NMNPT ADPTR

1 1/16MJIC-M27X2.0MOR ADPTR
1/8MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO

1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/8MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 5/8FJIC-1 7/8MJIC ADPTR

1 1/16FJX-90-1 1/16MJIC TUBE

1 1/16FJIC-1 5/16MJIC ADPTR
SAUER GEAR PUMP 29CC DE1L
CUSH CLAMP,#16 1"'D X 1/2W
12-P919J- 12FJX- 12FJX90-42 H/A
10-213-10FJX- 10FJX-62 H/A



S008TY

FITTINGS COME WITH MOTOR

o
m
—

O ~NO O WM =

QTY PART NO.

A A N S NN A NN D DD o 4

ENGINE ASSEMBLY

291358
291359
291708
291892
293631
314832
314987
316524
316370
316372
316391
316666
316680
316681
316682
316685
316686
473780
473804
473827
520067
520099
520069
618189
618191
618325
618529
618628
616299
657484
316800
473778
473804
291888

DESCRIPTION

BATT CABLE,BLK 56"2GA.281-.406
BATT CABLE,RED 26"2/0 3/8-3/8
BATT CABLE,BLK 73"2/0 3/8-3/8
BATT CABLE,BLK 42"4GA.406-.406
STARTER WIRE ASSY

RADIATOR HOSE 1.75 X 19(52423)
LWR RADIATOR HOSE STS-12

FAN, 28" CUMM QSB5.9C, STS 02
ALT PULLEY, 2.76 0D, 8-GROOVE
LUBE FILTER (CUMM ENG 316360)
DELCO ALTERNATOR,130 AMP 24SI
CUMM ENG,QSB6.7C,275HP 130A 07
FAN BELT, TIER 3 ENGINE 07
FAN SPACER,6.4MM,TIER 3 ENG 07
FAN SPACER,63.5MM, TIER3 ENG 07
REMOTE OIL FILTER HEAD,T3 07
STARTER, CUMM TIER 3 07
10MM-1.50 X 90MM FLANGE BOLT
8MM LOCK WASHER

8MM-1.25 X 20MM HEX BOLT

HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 40 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 6 STAINLESS

1 1/16MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
7/8MJIC-1/2MNPT ADPTR

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
7/8MJIC-45-7/8FJIC SWIV LBO
12-426-12FJX- 12FJX-61 H/A
10-213-10FJX- 10FJX-89 H/A
REMOTE FILTER HEAD BRKT,T3
8MM-1.25 HEX NUT

8MM LOCK WASHER

CAB PWR CABLE ASSY,STS10/12 05



90081V

®
< ¢

N
0@®%
¥

DET.

O NO O WM =

QTY PART NO.

PP N G I O Ty

A/C COMPRESSOR PUMP ASSEMBLY

147052
316591
473844
473798
291675
657450
900131
910004N
657446
657447
291593
291620

DESCRIPTION

BELT, 17470 GOODYEAR

A/C MTG BRKT WLD, STS 2004
10MM-1.50 X 30 SOC HD CAP SCR
10MM LOCK WASHER

MALE TERMINAL, 16-14GA PACKARD
A/C COMPSR,90D PORT ™15/12
3/8UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC FLANGE CNTR LOCK NUT
A/C HOSE,08-08F90-08F90SV-65"
A/C HOSE, 10-10F90-10F90SV-92"
PACKARD CONNECT, 1-WIRE SHROUD
PACKARD CABLE SEAL,GRN 20- 18GA



10081l

DET.

©OoO~NO O WM =

HYDROSTATIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

606170
618742
618361
618362
618186
618444
618119
618734
618531
618754
618248
618178
607004
606258
900138
618753
618509
618637
618183
900264
611126
618765
618766
606196
900197
920502
618363
920002
870219
616038
606870
618451
618394
606357
618333
618677

DESCRIPTION

TANDEM PUMP, 606173 & 606176 05
1"FLG-1"ORFS ADPTR W/PRES PORT
7/16MOR-9/16FOR ADPTR

1 7/16MFOR-90-1 7/16FFOR LBO

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR
9/16MOR RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .047 ORIFICE ADPTR
9/16FJIC CAP NUT

9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
SAUER PISTON PUMP JRRO60B
REFIEF, LS PUMP  SAUER

3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
7/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
7/16MOR RUN TEE-7/16MJIC
7/8MOR BRANCH TEE-7/8MJIC
3/4MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

1/2UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
7/8MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

2" FLANGE-2 1/2MJIC ADPTR #61
2" SPLIT FLANGE KIT #61/62
PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI
7/16UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8 LOCK WASHER

7/16FJIC CAP NUT

3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

BUNA ORING 1 5/16 X 1 9/16
04C2AT-06F JX-06FJX90- 15 H/A
0-RING,BMT 3.989ID-.07CS-4.129
3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC
0-RING FOR 2" FLANGE -32
0-RING,BMT,3.737ID-.103CS-3.94
7/8FJIC SW RUN TEE-7/8MJIC
0-RING,-16 FACE SEAL .93ID 90D

(*) USED WITH THE TREAD ADJUST OPTION.

(**) USED WITH THE PRESSURE WASHER OPTION.



80081V

—
—
j=}
(&)
[==4
o
(2]
=
w
[=]
=
o
o
=
o
o
[T

o
m
—

O N OHs WM =

QTY

a A A A D A AN A A a A NNNORAN NN A 4 ot a2 A NN = = o = N

ENGINE SKID ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

311057
316432
316637
291962
910004N
470121
470122
470313
473855
520052
520121
291357
291359
291360
291361
650107
650372
900065
900129
900264
903706
903897
910027
914002
914008
920510
316731
316730
316729
657438
657443
657474
316650
470087
291936
520121
900408
914012
657421
657422
291963

DESCRIPTION

RUBBER MT SET,SSB33-1000-4

A/C DRIER MT

BATTERY BOX WLD STS 05
BATTERY SWITCH,ON/OFF (KEY)6005
3/8UNC FLANGE CNTR LOCK NUT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
GROMMET BUMPER,1/4T X 1/4D MT
12MM-1.75 X 35MM FLANGE BOLT
HOSE CLAMP NO 52 STAINLESS
CUSH CLAMP,#16 1IN X 3/4W

BATT CABLE,RED 23"2GA.343-.406
BATT CABLE,RED 26"2/0 3/8-3/8
BATT CABLE,RED 40"2/0 3/8-3/8
BATT CABLE,RED 72"2/0 3/8-3/8
DECAL, CAUTION BOOSTER  STS12
DECAL ,MAIN ELECTRIC DISCONNECT
5/16UNC X 1" HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
1/2UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
10-32X1/2 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
10-32X2 1/2 SLT RD HD MACH SCR
10-32 HEX NUT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

#10 LOCK WASHER

LH RAD BRACE ASSY,STS 10/12 07
RH RAD BRACE ASSY,STS 10/12 07
RAD MT PLT, STS T3 QSB 07
RECEIVER DRIER W/SWITCH

A/C HOSE,06-06F90-06F90-34"
A/C HOSE,06-06F-06F90-128"
SKID WLD, STS LS TIER 3 06
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
TERM BLOCK,RED, 3/8-16 SINGLE
CUSH CLAMP,#16 1IN X 3/4W
3/4UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

A/C RECEIVER/DRIER

A/C BINARY SWITCH

KEY,BATTERY SWITCH 291962



RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

DET.

03

CAC LIP SEAL, STS

1 316612

1

~ow D D~ N~ o © o oo > < <« I~ o o
O x nwwooB o o O - oo o w (2] »w o o o o o o
< — = S | o [72] - 72 0 m = o
= — o o w o, K=} o o [ - << 4 ] N = [=)
w = =EHFEO== SV [s=gyea] [=] oA m o © o [s2l e} <C
EHRHWS Do << m» ™ [ ] < (SN =] o — > = — = o
(7 S P | oo — ®» ~ [} W= = o - -~
~Cc <T ™M X O O m ~O HFS oo o om - w Z=w0E- O w w [ 4 o
oo = X W = w —o o = w2 S T xkHO (GRS <» 1 = o a9 —
O<=>x0OTwuw FOO I © © w<< T O—-—<< I@M—=00 Ko ~o o %) w o o [=}
= — S DDLNHORNRA MO O = v o NmbO a4 < d2D D 0Omw -~ = w=om
< -~ OJwWwoOOkK Z O - DL LON = mx< o = ocow ™ o=axo —
= oo © S ITITw -~wA — — - ==+~ © Jw W < > wo=x - = = a < w —
QwnH™ W= QW ~OMmm oo ©o w =W X T w0 Jd w SErc=cuww S oo
CO<C -~ <CkH—HF ~<T - o Wk~ acoOouw X XTI ~wW-Jd—~=Tcc w w T =< _-
o T O=2 1 4100 JW iU -~nnOOIT TS W E>HwLJg [=] [ g R <o =
- SLoo= LN —~OO+O MW I w —~T W< DO T < W =Eo=00 Y =<
Z0owo J omwo > ~lL WL O [T o<t ™ DN~ Z - O - o o —~LbL o
O <CTwWIHIHLLA '+ [T - oo — - w— — < — w e o — o [a RS WS I < W
HO O - ~kFFOo A ZZ2axcaocw ~ HOOMN~—= > O O = — << << > oc
= T o X =o D 2D ww o~ <CO@xX = ON—~ WX ==~ [ =gy iy = < (e Bl =~ Y = =4
2o = w oo M OOITIT ~H = w W >< > >< T << [N = — - ==
CTLVOIIIXONMOQETWE=ETNDxxILXID2D IO > > > I = Do x FITOIO X <
O < - - <CT Dk < <o SC=0=2Z2=2F00 o =0 Qw4 [== w0 O o -
TN O O0OLOOLOMMOKFFIIOOOO=E==RFRWLHOWMOOHOALZZ20000=2Z20C<0ORF0D o o O =L oo
= === -~ ~=wWwuw <O =2C~OFEFOZODZ2Z2=2=Z22=2acr-<=Z0 ~ChHbaohk ~=22 o
<oOOIT>DS©®OWwLwW (e e e R e e} —~ = [CRCES =T ) ~=>OW=uWw w w>Sow>S
SomwITITWOoOALLOMAMIHAILOOW DO rrroON-~NaocwAONNITILAOLAONDN T~ A
W - D= : -HHI<DODDuW< g~ HO = ———— —~———= <—-~0ca<a<O—~—-HzI
ONMMNMO T~ T~ MMA AL CCEEITFCOMMrO=SC<~OVOWOM— O~ I~ @Cp DCDE I~ O®WL
TOTrTFODrrALOONDNNLOOT-ANFTODNOOTTITITLI T ONLTT—TDVDOOTITOONNODET OO
NOOAANATITITINNWOOOVOO-TIT-TOONOONMNANNOOONTNOOONLITIOOT— O OD
T W YT oY v v v LOUOHDOOO0ODOMUOWMNMOWOVDOTMNMOOTTT"TANOOTOLANOINT I OAN — <
O~ " 000000 T T~ T T~~~ OQOOMWOVDOVDOMNMNOODODODOMTOOVWOWO TWOWOWOWOWOT—™O OO
LD~~~ AN T - - - -~ NO - - T-"IDWOO0O0O0OONT T - -0 - T™—T—m™—O0OO0ON ™
OOV IFTITODLOLODOANDNDNDONNDNLTTOOOOMNIDNOIDNOINLTONOMNMOANDMOMMODT O™
—Tr O AT TN T T T T ANAN T TTOYTATO T T ANOSTTFTOO TN TFFT AN~ AN TN
ANOTFTOOMNODDO T ANMDOTHDOMNODDOTTANNDTOLOMNODDOTTANNDTOLONODDDO T ANMST L O©IN
1111111111 ANAANAANAANNANNDODDOODOOOOOOF S S <

LN
A LI

AL 1 A
LALLAEAL Y

A
LAY

AT
UL
AL

LH UPR/LWR FOAM,O0IL CLR/RAD 00

HOSE, 3/8 X 30 HEATER

2 316495

1
1
1

48
49
50
51

601668
520069

HOSE CLAMP NO 6 STAINLESS

RAD CAP, 10LB

10237

316377




0l

0L08LY

o
m
—

O©OO~NOOO A~ WN =

QTY PART NO.

4 A N A PO PNOMNOMNON AN A N2 OIS = b 0 N 4 4 a4 A N 4 4 s a a N

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

193037
311538
311507
311535
311536
311537
311541
311542
311543
311544
311545
316277
470480
316684
520134
520148
520149
520150
520163
470087
470121
470460
473782
473784
473855
520102
520121
601670
650189
711036
711039
900072
900129
901255
914002
914008
316796
316716
316795
520069
601625
601485
470118
311520
311565

DESCRIPTION

STICKERTITE 1/8 X 3/4

PIPE,AIR CLEANER-TURBO,STS 07
4.00" 45DEG ELBOW, RUBBER
5.00-4.00 ID REDUCER BUSHING
7"-5" REDU HUMP HOSE, RUBBER
AIR CLEANER HOOD EXT,14"STS 07
AIR CLEANER,OPTIAIR 1300

AIR CLEANER MT BAND FOR 311541
PRIMARY AIR FILTER FOR 311541
SECONDARY FILTER FOR 311541
7.00-6.00 REDUCER,STEEL W/CLMP
AIR COMPRESSOR GOVERNOR KIT

6" EASYSEAL CLAMP, SS

FUEL FILTER,ENG REMOTE,T3 07
4.31/4.59 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
5.38/5.69 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
7.13/7.44 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
7.38/7.69 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
CUSH CLAMP,#8 1/2D X 3/4W
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

3/8 X 1 SERR FLANGE BOLT
12MM-1.75 X 18MM HEX BOLT

12MM LOCK WASHER

12MM-1.75 X 35MM FLANGE BOLT
CUSH CLAMP,#20 1 1/4D X 1/2W
CUSH CLAMP,#16 1IN X 3/4W
HOSE, 1/4 X 85 AIR

DECAL,30 AMP, ECM FUSE, STS 07
1/8MNPT-1/4 NYL TUBE FTG
1/8MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO
5/16UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 CARR BOLT
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

AIR CLEANER MT WLD, STS T3 07
RH FRT HOOD BRACE, STS T3 07
AIR INTAKE SUPP, STS10/12 07
HOSE CLAMP NO 6 STAINLESS
HOSE, 1/4 X 14 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 55 AIR

1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
ENGINE PRE CLEANER

COVER ASSEMBLY FOR 311541




Ll

TT08TY

(

o
m
—

O~NOOOTEWN =

QTY PART NO.

MUFFLER ASSEMBLY

316657
470519
316669
470475
470476
470477
311550
311552

DESCRIPTION

MUFFLER 5"

MUFFLER CLAMP, 4.00 ACCUSEAL
EXHAUST STACK, 5" X 21" BLK
3" EXHAUST CLAMP

5" EXHAUST CLAMP

5" LAP EXHAUST CLAMP

4"ID-3"ID REDUCER,EXHAUST PIPE
5"0D-4"0D REDUCER,EXHAUST PIPE



¢l

Z1081Y

WS

o
m
—

O ~NO O WD

QTY PART NO.

G100 @ RO D o w01

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

291354
291789
903896
501451
470308
601666
601667
760469
783303
783304
760473
520126
520120
914000
910008
316575
601323
316281
520069
903905

DESCRIPTION

FUEL LEVEL SENDER 05
GASKET FOR FUEL SENDER 291788
10-24X1 1/4 SLT RDHD MACH SCR
BLK PIPE EL 90DEG .25NPT
1/2MNPT DRAIN PLUG,AL HD,MAG
HOSE, 5/16 X 68 FUEL LINE
HOSE, 3/8 X 40 FUEL LINE

FUEL TANK CAP,3.50" VENTED

1/4 NPT X 5/16 HOSE BARB, BRS
1/4 NPT X 3/8 HOSE BARB, BRS
FUEL TANK WLD

CUSH CLAMP,#32 2IN X 5/8W

HOSE CLAMP NO 4 STAINLESS
1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX NUT

FUEL TANK STRAP ASSY, STS 04
HOSE, 3/8 X 36 FUEL LINE

FUEL STRAINER, IN-LINE, DIESEL
HOSE CLAMP NO 6 STAINLESS
10-32X1 1/2 PHIL PAN MACH SCR



€l

€108Ly

o
m
—

O NOOTHA WN =

QTY

[ T R G N N OO G G Y

HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

293815
618768
470471
605622
605623
605625
605626
605628
605629
618395
618745
618746
618747
291943
618764
618767
760177
760351
900131
920002
920502
900264
914008
618465
605632
605638

DESCRIPTION

LIQUID LEV SWITCH ASSY,1/2NP05
1 5/8FJX-90-1 5/8MJIC TUBE

1 5/16MOR PLUG, MAGNETIC
SUCTION STRAINER,21GPM 100M 24
SUCTION STRAINER,39GPM 100M 32
IN-TANK RETURN FILTER, 10M
FILTER ELEMENT FOR 605625 10M
FILL CAP, 6 PSI CHECK

FILL SCREEN, 30 MESH

0-RING FOR 1 1/2" FLANGE -24
1 7/8MJIC-45-1 7/8MOR LBO

2 1/2MJIC-45-2 1/2MOR LBO

1 1/2 FLANGE-1 7/8MJIC ADPTR
TEMPERATURE TRANSDUCER

1 7/8FJX-90-1 7/8MJIC TUBE LBO
1 7/8FJIC-1 5/8MJIC ADPTR
SIGHT GAUGE W/TEMP, HYD TANK
HYD TANK WLD, STSLS 07
3/8UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

3/8 LOCK WASHER

1/2UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

0-RING FOR 1 1/4" FLANGE, -20
0-RING FOR FILTER HEAD 605625
0-RING, -48 3.228ID-.118W



142

71081V

Y

=
m
—

ONOOOAWN =

QTY PART NO.

L A A RO AN AN 22N

BATTERY ASSEMBLY

291196
291205
291680
291681
291705
291890
291707
291708
316470
910004
900150
291360
291962
291963

DESCRIPTION

BATTERY, 12V 950CCA, SS STUD
BATTERY NUT,3/8-16 SS CLSD CAP
POSITIVE JUMPER STUD, RED
NEGATIVE JUMPER STUD, BLACK

BATT CABLE,RED 26"2/0
BATT CABLE,RED 34"2/0
BATT CABLE,BLK 26"2/0
BATT CABLE,BLK 73"2/0
BATTERY TIE-DOWN
3/8UNC HEX NUT

3/8UNC X 9 1/2 HEX BOLT

BATT CABLE,RED 40"2/0

3/8-3/8
3/8-3/8
3/8-3/8
3/8-3/8

3/8-3/8

BATTERY SWITCH,ON/OFF (KEY)6005
KEY,BATTERY SWITCH 291962



Gl

ST08TY

580/70 R38 RADIAL TIRE

TIRE AND RIM ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

821055
821054
821053
821058
821059
821061

OO WN =
PO

320/90 R50 RADIAL TIRE

380/90 R54 RADIAL TIRE

RIM WLD,
RIM WLD,
RIM WLD,
RIM WLD,
RIM WLD,
RIM WLD,

38 X W18A
46 X W13A
50 X DW10
54 X W10A
54 X W12
46 X W16

380/85 R46 RADIAL TIRE

520/85 R46 RADIAL TIRE

STS12
STS12
STS

320/105 R54 RADIAL TIRE




9l

9T08TY

RIGHT FRONT OUTER LEG ASSEMBLY

—~—— FROM AIR TANK

DET. QTY PART NO.
1 2 121029
2 1 125050
3 1 125051
4 1 125052
5 1 125053
6 2 311058
7 1 311066
8 2 618249
9 1 621551

10 1 359369
11 1 359328
12 1 470305
13 4 471005
14 1 473975
15 1 621550
16 2 629621
17 2 711036
18 1 711040
19 1 472328
20 1 358832
21 16 900128
22 2 900138
23 2 900002
24 6 900267
25 4 900269
26 1900343
27 2 900352P
28 1 359085
29 1 910008
30 1 910013
31 1 910021
32 2 914000
33 2 914004
34 12 914008
35 1 914010
36 1 910020
37 1 920008
38 3 342917
39 5 920504
40 1 920506
41 2 629538
42 1 359337
43 1 359333
44 2 359077
45 1 359082
46 2 121112
47 1 359070
48 4 900265
49 2 900268
50 1 359081
51 4 342719
52 4 121113
53 1 359094
54 1 359095
55 1 359435
56 1 601473
57 1 601480
58 1 470310
59 8 629537
60 2 914010P
61 1 470117
62 1 483018
63 4 629620
64 1 520164

DESCRIPTION

JOURNAL BRG, 1.00 ID X 1.00 LG
BRG CONE,1.00 ID W/FACE SEAL
BRG CUP FOR 125050

BRG CONE, 2.687 ID W/FACE SEAL
BRG CUP FOR 125052

RUBBER SPRING

AIRIDE SPRING, 9.75 BASE
3/4MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO

REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL,STRG 621550
RH LEG AIR VALVE MT, STS16 05
OUTER LEG WLD, STS 05
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

ROD END,1.00 BORE,1-12 RH MALE
STEERING CYL,2.50 X 8.81  STS
SEAL, 4.500 ROD DIA
1/8MNPT-1/4 NYL TUBE FTG
1/4MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO
1"-12 HEX JAM NUT

AIRIDE SPRING CTRL VALVE 98
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT
1/2UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT
5/8UNC X 4 1/2 HEX BOLT

5/8UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
STEERING ARM BOLT, 1"-8THD STS
1/2UNC HEX NUT

3/4UNF HEX NUT

1"-14 SLOT JAM NUT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1" UNC HEX SLOTTED NUT

1" SAE FLAT WASHER

TREAD ADJ PLATE, STEEL, THD
1/2 LOCK WASHER

3/4 LOCK WASHER

4.5 SPIROLOX RING

RH AIR BAG LWR PLT WLD, STS 05
AIRBAG TOWER TOP MT WLD,STS 05
NITRO TOWER SHAFT WLD STS
STEERING ARM BRG SPACER

LEG SLEEVE BEARING (POLYGON)04
RH STEERING ARM WLD

1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT

UPPER LEG HOSE MT PLT

TRD ADJ BRONZE BEARING,THD-GRV
TOWER SLEEVE BRG (POLYGON) 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
LEG HEIGHT CTRL LINKAGE, STS12
RH LEG UPR TRUNNION MT WLD 07
HOSE, 1/4 X 22 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 230 AIR

SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 45"
187RRHO0Z SNAP RING

5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
1" EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
SEAL, 1.500 ROD DIA

CUSH CLAMP,9/16D-3/4W-.531MT

*NOTE: FOR TREAD ADJUST OPTION REPLACE ITEM 38

WITH THREE OF ITEM 51.



Ll

LT08TY

DET.

O~NOOOBs WD =

RH FRONT INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (FAIRFIELD HUB)

_

—

AL L OMN o a A NI 2 WNOMNN = a4 ~d NN —

QTY PART NO.

359324
470117
470305
473838
473839
473840
473841
606180
610711
618652
618676
824055
900138
473987
900265
914004
914008
359394
359102
359315
359094
470379
606018
618327
470378
359367
473988
359392
606199
606007
900266

DESCRIPTION

INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

20MM-1.5 X 40MM HEX BOLT 8.8
20MM FLAT WASHER

16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
16MM LOCK WASHER

SAUER HYD WHL MOTOR 05
TORQ HUB, 22:1 CW12

1" SPLIT FLANGE KIT

0-RING FOR 1" FLANGE -16
22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD SS
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

RH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS 12 06
WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

RH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
0-RING, WHL MTR 606978/606981
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"
BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
RH WHL MTR SHIELD, STS 10 06
COIL FOR SAUER WHL MTR 606180
SOLE CARTRIDGE FOR 606978/981
1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT




8l

8T08TY

RH FRONT INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (BONFIGLIOLI HUB)

DET.

O NOoOOTAs WN =

QTY PART NO.

N —

N = = a2 WO P A ddada a2 TN =2 WNOMNDND - 200 = = o

359324
470117
470305
359396
359404
473840
473841
606288
610962
618431
870214
824055
900138
473987
900265
914004
914008
618812
359102
359315
359094
470379
618740
618469
470378
615875
900266
359367
473988
618677
293848
606321
473861

DESCRIPTION

INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

RH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS12L 06
RH WHL MTR SHIELD,STL STS12L06
16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
16MM LOCK WASHER

WHL MOTOR,51C060 SAUER

WHEEL HUB,23:1 BONFIG
3/4 SPLIT FLANGE KIT

BUNA ORING 1 X 1 1/4

22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD SS
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/4 FLANGE-1 7/16MFOR ADPTR
WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

RH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
3/4 FLANGE-90-1 7/16MFOR LBO
3/4MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"
WHEEL MOTOR TUBE ASSY

1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT
BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
0-RING,-16 FACE SEAL .93ID 90D
WHL MTR JMPR HARNESS,STS16 05
SOLENOID, WHL MTR 606288/291
16MM-2.00 X 40MM HEX BOLT




6l

6T08TY

FROM AIR TANK

o
—

©N®OUA N

LEFT FRONT OUTER LEG ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

121029
125050
125051
125052
125053
311058
311066
618249
621551
359370
359328
470305
471005
473975
621550
629621
711036
711040
472328
358832
900128
900138
900002
900267
900269
900343
900352P
359085
910008
910013
910021
914000
914004
914008
914010
910020
920008
342917
920504
920506
629538
359338
359333
359077
359082
121112
359071
900265
900268
359081
342719
121113
359094
359095
359436
601473
601479
470310
629537
914010P
470117
483018
629620
520164

AR 4 AN s A R D AN AN AN AN 2 0TW a2 2 AN A 2 2 AN 2RO = = A PNON = =D a2t AN 2N = = N

DESCRIPTION

JOURNAL BRG, 1.00 ID X 1.00 LG
BRG CONE,1.00 ID W/FACE SEAL
BRG CUP FOR 125050

BRG CONE, 2.687 ID W/FACE SEAL
BRG CUP FOR 125052

RUBBER SPRING

AIRIDE SPRING, 9.75 BASE
3/4MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO

REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL,STRG 621550
LH LEG AIR VALVE MT, STS16 05
OUTER LEG WLD, STS 05
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

ROD END,1.00 BORE,1-12 RH MALE
STEERING CYL,2.50 X 8.81 STS
SEAL, 4.500 ROD DIA
1/8MNPT-1/4 NYL TUBE FTG
1/4MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO
1"-12 HEX JAM NUT

AIRIDE SPRING CTRL VALVE 98
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/8UNC X 4 1/2 HEX BOLT

5/8UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
STEERING ARM BOLT, 1"-8THD STS
1/2UNC HEX NUT

3/4UNF HEX NUT

1"-14 SLOT JAM NUT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1" UNC HEX SLOTTED NUT

1" SAE FLAT WASHER

TREAD ADJ PLATE, STEEL, THD
1/2 LOCK WASHER

3/4 LOCK WASHER

4.5 SPIROLOX RING

LH AIR BAG LWR PLT WLD, STS 05
AIRBAG TOWER TOP MT WLD,STS 05
NITRO TOWER SHAFT WLD STS
STEERING ARM BRG SPACER

LEG SLEEVE BEARING (POLYGON)04
LH STEERING ARM WLD

1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT

UPPER LEG HOSE MT PLT

TRD ADJ BRONZE BEARING,THD-GRV
TOWER SLEEVE BRG (POLYGON) 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
LEG HEIGHT CTRL LINKAGE, STS12
LH LEG UPR TRUNNION MT WLD 07
HOSE, 1/4 X 22 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 196 AIR

SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 45"
187RRHO0Z SNAP RING

5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
1" EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
SEAL, 1.500 ROD DIA

CUSH CLAMP,9/16D-3/4W-.531MT

: FOR TREAD ADJUST OPTION REPLACE ITEM 38

WITH THREE OF ITEM 51.



0208tV

o
m
—

O N O W =

LH FRONT INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (FAIRFIELD HUB)

QTY PART NO.

B A ON = 1 A N2 UIN A WNOMNN = = N~ NN = o —

359324
470117
470305
473838
473839
473840
473841
606180
610711
618652
618676
824055
900138
473987
900265
914004
914008
359395
359102
359316
359094
470379
606018
618327
606033
470378
359367
473988
359393
606199
606007
900266

DESCRIPTION

INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

20MM-1.5 X 40MM HEX BOLT 8.8
20MM FLAT WASHER

16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
16MM LOCK WASHER

SAUER HYD WHL MOTOR 05
TORQ HUB, 22:1 CW12

1" SPLIT FLANGE KIT

0-RING FOR 1" FLANGE -16
22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD SS
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

LH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS 12 06
WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

LH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
0-RING, WHL MTR 606978/606981
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

SHIFT SOLENOID GUARD KIT
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"
BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
LH WHL MTR SHIELD, STS 10 06
COIL FOR SAUER WHL MTR 606180
SOLE CARTRIDGE FOR 606978/981
1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT




12081V

LH FRONT INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (BONIFIGLIOLI HUB)

DET.

O ~NO oA WD =

QTY PART NO.

N —

Nt 2t 2 W = =2 D 2 AN 2 U2 WNOMNN = 2 O 00 = — s

359324
470117
470305
359397
359405
473840
473841
606288
610962
618431
870214
824055
900138
473987
900265
914004
914008
618812
359102
359316
359094
470379
615875
618469
900266
470378
618740
359367
473988
618677
293848
606321
473861

DESCRIPTION

INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

LH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS12L 06
LH WHL MTR SHIELD,STL STS12L06
16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
16MM LOCK WASHER

WHL MOTOR,51C060 SAUER

WHEEL HUB,23:1 BONFIG
3/4 SPLIT FLANGE KIT

BUNA ORING 1 X 1 1/4

22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD SS
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/4 FLANGE-1 7/16MFOR ADPTR
WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

LH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
WHEEL MOTOR TUBE ASSY
3/4MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"
3/4 FLANGE-90-1 7/16MFOR LBO
BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
0-RING,-16 FACE SEAL .93ID 90D
WHL MTR JMPR HARNESS,STS16 05
SOLENOID, WHL MTR 606288/291
16MM-2.00 X 40MM HEX BOLT




——— FROM AIR TANK

RIGHT REAR OUTER LEG ASSEMBLY

¢c

2c081Yy

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 121029  JOURNAL BRG, 1.00 ID X 1.00 LG
2 1 125050 BRG CONE,1.00 ID W/FACE SEAL
3 1 125051 BRG CUP FOR 125050
4 1 125052 BRG CONE, 2.687 ID W/FACE SEAL
5 1 125053 BRG CUP FOR 125052
6 2 311058 RUBBER SPRING
7 1 311066  AIRIDE SPRING, 9.75 BASE
8 4 629620 SEAL, 1.500 ROD DIA
9 2 900268 1/2UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT
10 1 359369 RH LEG AIR VALVE MT, STS16 05
11 1 359328 OUTER LEG WLD, STS 05
12 1 470305 HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE
13 4 471005 1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK
14 1 359089 TIE ROD STUD WLD
15 1 359086 REAR TIE ROD SHAFT WLD
16 2 629621  SEAL, 4.500 ROD DIA
17 2 711036  1/8MNPT-1/4 NYL TUBE FTG
18 1 711040  1/4MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO
19 1 749322 STEERING TUBE CLAMP &BOLT ASSY
20 1 358832 AIRIDE SPRING CTRL VALVE 98
21 16 900128 3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
22 2 900138 3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
23 2 900002 1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
24 6 900267 1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT
25 4 900269 1/2UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT
26 1 900343 5/8UNC X 4 1/2 HEX BOLT
27 2 900352 5/8UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
28 1 359085  STEERING ARM BOLT, 1"-8THD STS
29 1 910008  1/2UNC HEX NUT
30 1 910013  3/4UNF HEX NUT
31 1 910021  1"-14 SLOT JAM NUT
32 2 914000 1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT
33 2 914004 3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
34 12 914008  1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT
35 1 914010 5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
36 1 910020 1" UNC HEX SLOTTED NUT
37 1 920008 1" SAE FLAT WASHER
38 3 342917  TREAD ADJ PLATE, STEEL, THD
39 5 920504 1/2 LOCK WASHER
40 1 920506 3/4 LOCK WASHER
41 2 629538 4.5 SPIROLOX RING
42 1 359337 RH AIR BAG LWR PLT WLD, STS 05
43 1 359333 AIRBAG TOWER TOP MT WLD,STS 05
44 2 359077 NITRO TOWER SHAFT WLD STS
45 1 359082  STEERING ARM BRG SPACER
46 2 121112  LEG SLEEVE BEARING (POLYGON)04
47 1 359070 RH STEERING ARM WLD
48 4 900265 1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
49 1 470117  COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
50 1 359081 UPPER LEG HOSE MT PLT
51 4 342719  TRD ADJ BRONZE BEARING,THD-GRV
52 4 121113  TOWER SLEEVE BRG (POLYGON) 05
53 1 359094 HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
54 1 359095 LEG HEIGHT CTRL LINKAGE, STS12
55 1 359435 RH LEG UPR TRUNNION MT WLD 07
56 1 601473 HOSE, 1/4 X 22 AIR
57 1 601478 HOSE, 1/4 X 175 AIR
58 1 359092 RH SENSOR REFLECTOR
59 1 470311  SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 60"
60 1 342856  TREAD SENSOR MT
61 1 293827  SENSOR W/SHROUD ASSY (SERV) 05
62 2 900064 5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
63 2 914002 5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT
64 8 629537  187RRH00Z SNAP RING
65 2 914010 5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
66 1 520164  CUSH CLAMP,9/16D-3/4W-.531MT
*NOTE: FOR TREAD ADJUST OPTION REPLACE ITEM 38

WITH THREE OF ITEM 51.



€c

€208TY

DET.

O~NOOOs WD =

RH REAR INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (FAIRFIELD HUB)

QTY PART NO.

_

A L WM 2 A NN OITNN A WRNOMNMN = o J~dNDRN

359324
470117
470305
473838
473839
473840
473841
606180
610714
618666
618652
618676
824055
900138
473987
900265
914004
914008
359394
359102
359315
359094
470379
606018
618327
470378
359367
473988
359392
606199
606007
900266

DESCRIPTION

INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

20MM-1.5 X 40MM HEX BOLT 8.8
20MM FLAT WASHER

16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
16MM LOCK WASHER

SAUER HYD WHL MOTOR 05
TORQ HUB, 27:1 CW12
7/16MJIC-M12X1.5MOR ADPTR

1" SPLIT FLANGE KIT

0-RING FOR 1" FLANGE -16
22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD SS
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

RH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS 12 06
WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

RH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
0-RING, WHL MTR 606978/606981
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"
BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
RH WHL MTR SHIELD, STS 10 06
COIL FOR SAUER WHL MTR 606180
SOLE CARTRIDGE FOR 606978/981
1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT




ve

2081y

DET.

0N O WN =

RH REAR INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (BONFIGLIOLI HUB)

N —

NP 2o L WM = 1 A NN AU 2AWNOMNN 4 = 2 O 00 = -

359324
470117
470305
359396
359404
473840
473841
606291
610965
618467
618431
870214
824055
900138
473987
900265
914004
914008
618812
359102
359315
359094
470379
618740
618469
470378
615875
359367
473988
618677
606320
606321
293848
900266
473861

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q)

INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

RH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS12L 06
RH WHL MTR SHIELD,STL STS12L06
16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
16MM LOCK WASHER

WHL MOTOR,51C060 W/SENSR SAUER
WHEEL HUB,27:1 W/BRAKE BONFIG
7/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR

3/4 SPLIT FLANGE KIT

BUNA ORING 1 X 1 1/4

22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD SS
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/4 FLANGE-1 7/16MFOR ADPTR

WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

RH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
3/4 FLANGE-90-1 7/16MFOR LBO
3/4MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"

WHEEL MOTOR TUBE ASSY

BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
0-RING,-16 FACE SEAL .93ID 90D
SPEED SENSOR, WHL MTR 606291
SOLENOID, WHL MTR 606288/291

WHL MTR JMPR HARNESS,STS16 05
1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT
16MM-2.00 X 40MM HEX BOLT

> ERRXR
T RANRHRARANRANRANRS
LR RRRHRRARIRNRHARRS
2R RLRHAXRHAXKHAXKHAS
QRN




G¢c

G208ty

FROM AIR TANK

LEFT REAR OUTER LEG ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO.
1 2 121029
2 1 125050
3 1 125051
4 1 125052
5 1 125053
6 2 311058
7 1 311066
8 4 629620
9 2 900268

10 1 359370
11 1 359328
12 1 470305
13 4 471005
14 1 359089
15 1 359086
16 2 629621
17 2 711036
18 1 711040
19 1 749322
20 1 358832
21 16 900128
22 2 900138
23 2 900002
24 6 900267
25 4 900269
26 1 900343
27 2 900352P
28 1 359085
29 1 910008
30 1 910013
31 1 910021
32 2 914000
33 2 914004
34 12 914008
35 1 914010
36 1910020
37 1 920008
38 3 342917
39 5 920504
40 1 920506
41 2 629538
42 1 359338
43 1 359333
44 2 359077
45 1 359082
46 2 121112
47 1 359071
48 4 900265
49 1 470117
50 1 359081
51 4 342719
52 4 121113
53 1 359094
54 1 359095
55 1 359436
56 1 601473
57 1 601476
58 1 359093
59 1 470311
60 1 342856
61 1 293827
62 2 900064
63 2 914002
64 8 629537
65 2 914010P
66 1 520164

DESCRIPTION

JOURNAL BRG, 1.00 ID X 1.00 LG
BRG CONE,1.00 ID W/FACE SEAL
BRG CUP FOR 125050

BRG CONE, 2.687 ID W/FACE SEAL
BRG CUP FOR 125052

RUBBER SPRING

AIRIDE SPRING, 9.75 BASE

SEAL, 1.500 ROD DIA

1/2UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT

LH LEG AIR VALVE MT, STS16 05
OUTER LEG WLD, STS 05
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK

TIE ROD STUD WLD

REAR TIE ROD SHAFT WLD

SEAL, 4.500 ROD DIA
1/8MNPT-1/4 NYL TUBE FTG
1/4MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO
STEERING TUBE CLAMP &BOLT ASSY
AIRIDE SPRING CTRL VALVE 98
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT
1/2UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT
5/8UNC X 4 1/2 HEX BOLT

5/8UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
STEERING ARM BOLT, 1"-8THD STS
1/2UNC HEX NUT

3/4UNF HEX NUT

1"-14 SLOT JAM NUT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1" UNC HEX SLOTTED NUT

1" SAE FLAT WASHER

TREAD ADJ PLATE, STEEL, THD
1/2 LOCK WASHER

3/4 LOCK WASHER

4.5 SPIROLOX RING

LH AIR BAG LWR PLT WLD, STS 05
AIRBAG TOWER TOP MT WLD,STS 05
NITRO TOWER SHAFT WLD STS
STEERING ARM BRG SPACER

LEG SLEEVE BEARING (POLYGON)04
LH STEERING ARM WLD

1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
UPPER LEG HOSE MT PLT

TRD ADJ BRONZE BEARING,THD-GRV
TOWER SLEEVE BRG (POLYGON) 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
LEG HEIGHT CTRL LINKAGE, STS12
LH LEG UPR TRUNNION MT WLD 07
HOSE, 1/4 X 22 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 120 AIR

LH SENSOR REFLECTOR

SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 60"
TREAD SENSOR MT

SENSOR W/SHROUD ASSY (SERV) 05
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT
187RRHO0Z SNAP RING

5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

CUSH CLAMP,9/16D-3/4W-.531MT

*NOTE: FOR TREAD ADJUST OPTION REPLACE ITEM 38
WITH THREE OF ITEM 51.



LH REAR INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (FAIRFIELD HUB)

o
m
—

—_

O~NO oA WD =
B L WOMN A NN S O WNOMNN = a4 ~d NN

359324
470117
470305
473838
473839
473840
473841
606183
610714
618666
618652
618676
824055
900138
473987
900265
914004
914008
359395
359102
359316
359094
606192
470379
606018
618327
606033
470378
359367
473988
359393
606199
606007
900266

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

20MM-1.5 X 40MM HEX BOLT 8.8
20MM FLAT WASHER

16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
16MM LOCK WASHER

SAUER HYD WHL MOTOR W/SEN 05
TORQ HUB, 27:1 CW12
7/16MJIC-M12X1.5MOR ADPTR

1" SPLIT FLANGE KIT

0-RING FOR 1" FLANGE -16
22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD SS
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

LH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS 12 06
WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

LH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
SPEED SENSOR,WHEEL MTR 606183
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
0-RING, WHL MTR 606978/606981
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

SHIFT SOLENOID GUARD KIT
SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"
BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
LH WHL MTR SHIELD, STS 10 06
COIL FOR SAUER WHL MTR 606180
SOLE CARTRIDGE FOR 606978/981
1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT

92081V




LH REAR INNER LEG ASSEMBLY (BONFIGLIOLI HUB)
DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

359324  INNER LEG WLD, STS 05
470117 COTTER PIN 3/16 1 3/4 SQ CUT
470305 HOSE CLAMP, 4-HOLE

359397  LH WHL MTR SHIELD,SS STS12L 06
359405 LH WHL MTR SHIELD,STL STS12L06
473840  16MM-2.00 X 40MM SOCKT CAP SCR
473841  16MM LOCK WASHER

606291  WHL MOTOR,51C060 W/SENSR SAUER
610965 WHEEL HUB,27:1 W/BRAKE BONFIG
618740  3/4 FLANGE-90-1 7/16MFOR LBO
618431  3/4 SPLIT FLANGE KIT

870214  BUNA ORING 1 X 1 1/4

824055  22MM-1.50 FLANGED WHEEL NUT
900138  3/8UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT

473987 1/2-13 X 1 1/4 BUTTN SKT HD S8
900265  1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

914004  3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

914008  1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

618812  3/4 FLANGE-1 7/16MFOR ADPTR
359102  WHL MTR SHIELD BRACE

359316  LH LWR FENDER MT, STS 05
359094  HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 5.75
470378  SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"
470379  SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 54"
615875  WHEEL MOTOR TUBE ASSY

618469  3/4MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

618467  7/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR

359367  BUSHING, CROP SHIELD, STS 05
473988  1/2UNC FLANGE LOCK NUT SS
618677  0-RING,-16 FACE SEAL .93ID 90D
606320  SPEED SENSOR, WHL MTR 606291
606321  SOLENOID, WHL MTR 606288/291
293848 WHL MTR JMPR HARNESS,STS16 05
900266  1/2UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT

473861  16MM-2.00 X 40MM HEX BOLT

N -

©ONOOAWN
DA o LW = a2 2 A N2 OIS WRNOMNN = 2O — — 4 —a s

o,
2%
ot

.."

o
o0,

R
oo

v,

12081V



8¢

MAINFRAME

82081V

FRONT TREAD ADJUST ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO.
1 16 483018
2 2 616070
3 2 616071
4 4 618525
5 2 621552
6 16 900128
7 8 900303
8 4 900391
9 16 900395

10 16 910101
1 1 361689
12 2 621553
13 12 920504
14 2 914012
15 1 361576
16 2 361581
17 4 361583
18 2 361582
19 4 342719
20 4 342721
21 4 342917
22 2 361609
23 4 900301
24 2 361621
25 2 900403

DESCRIPTION

1" EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
04-451TC-04MJBH-06MOR- 11.00H/A
04-451TC-04MJBH-06MOR - 13.00H/A
7/16-20 BLKHD LOCKNUT

TRD ADJ CYL, 3.00 X 16.00 STS
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNF X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/4UNC X 1 1/2 FLT SOC CAP SCR
1"UNC X 2 1/2 SOCKET CAP SCR
1" UNC HEX JAM NUT

REAR TRD ADJ ACCESS PLT WLD 04
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621552

1/2 LOCK WASHER

3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

FRT TREAD ADJ ACCESS PLT WLD
TRD ADJ CYL PIVOT PIN, M/F

TRD ADJ CYL SPACER, M/F

TREAD ADJ CYL PIN, OUTER LEG
TRD ADJ BRONZE BEARING, THD-GRV
TRD ADJ BRONZE BRG W/DIMPLES
TREAD ADJ PLATE, STEEL, THD
TRD ADJ ACCESS COVER,M/F STS10
1/2UNF X 1" HEX BOLT

120" TREAD LOCK WLD, STS10 03
3/4UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

*NOTE: ITEMS 14,21,22,23,24,AND 25 ARE USED

WITHOUT TREAD ADJUST.



6¢

62081V

MAINFRAME

DET. QTY PART NO.

1

_

n O NO® O~ WN =
MDA PAEARERPRARNNDPRARNDNa DO MNMNOOPRPROCOND AN ND®

©
—_ -

w

REAR TREAD ADJUST ASSEMBLY

483018
616070
616071
618525
621552
900128
900303
900391
900395
910101
621553
914012
920504
361579
361697
361581
361583
361582
342719
342721
342917
361609
900301
361621
900403

DESCRIPTION

1" EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
04-451TC-04MJBH-06MOR-11.00H/A
04-451TC-04MJBH-06MOR - 13.00H/A
7/16-20 BLKHD LOCKNUT

TRD ADJ CYL, 3.00 X 16.00 STS
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNF X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/4UNC X 1 1/2 FLT SOC CAP SCR
1"UNC X 2 1/2 SOCKET CAP SCR
1" UNC HEX JAM NUT

REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621552
3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2 LOCK WASHER

REAR TRD ADJ ACCESS PLT WLD 00
TREAD ADJ ACCESS PLT WLD 07
TRD ADJ CYL PIVOT PIN, M/F

TRD ADJ CYL SPACER, M/F

TREAD ADJ CYL PIN, OUTER LEG
TRD ADJ BRONZE BEARING, THD-GRV
TRD ADJ BRONZE BRG W/DIMPLES
TREAD ADJ PLATE, STEEL, THD
TRD ADJ ACCESS COVER,M/F STS10
1/2UNF X 1" HEX BOLT

120" TREAD LOCK WLD, STS10 03
3/4UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

*NOTE: ITEMS 12,21,22,23,24,AND 25 ARE USED

WITHOUT TREAD ADJUST.



0€

0€08TY

FRONT TREAD ADJUST VALVE ASSEMBLY

=
m
—

. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

606249  MANIFOLD,TRD ADJ PWRSYS
611125  3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR

618241  3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

618754  9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
618755  3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
618119  9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
900064 5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

618499  7/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
606266  #8 COIL W/DEUTSCH

606358 CARTRIDGE SP08-47D,PROP,3P0S

OWOMNOOU A~ WN =
[T N R NG O




L€

TE08TY

o
m
—

O oO~NOOHA~WN =

REAR TREAD ADJUST VALVE ASSEMBLY

. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

606249  MANIFOLD,TRD ADJ PWRSYS
618241  3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

618499  7/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
618754  9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
618755  3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
618119  9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
900064 5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

606266  #8 COIL W/DEUTSCH

606358  CARTRIDGE SP08-47D,PROP,3P0S

NENDAEN 2 2N



2¢e08TYy

—

WPEAMN A 2 a2 a2 a PPN AO =N - WO =MD

QTY PART NO.

615846
615848
615849
615855
470276
470300
470301
470302
470323
615772
615823
615822
615854
618301
618314
470340
618456
900084
618581
900070
900539
900077
618677
473001
361742
291902
291903
291905
291906
615847
618655
470446

DESCRIPTION

INNER HYDRO TUBE ASSY,STS10 07
RH FRONT HYDROSTAT TUBE ASSY
LH FRONT HYDROSTAT TUBE ASSY
HYD RETURN LINE, LONG,STS10 07
CLAMP COVER PLATE,SNGL, 2.55LG
TUBE CLAMP BODY,.500-.625

TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.00-1.00
COVER PLATE FOR 470301

CLAMP COVER PLATE, SNGL 2.04LG
STRG CYL JUMPER HYD TUBE ASSY
LH FRT CASEDRAIN HYD TUBE ASSY
RH FRT CASEDRAIN HYD TUBE ASSY
M/F CASE DRAIN TUBE,STS10 07
7/8MJIC-90-7/8FJIC SWIV LBO
3/4MJIC UNION

TUBE CLAMP BODY,.500-.750
7/8MJIC UNION

5/16UNC X 6" HEX BOLT

7/8MJIC UNION TEE

5/16UNC X 2 1/2 BOLT

5/16UNC X 3 1/2 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC X 4 1/4 HEX BOLT
0-RING,-16 FACE SEAL .93ID 90D
5/16UNC HEX NUT,NY-LOC 316 SS
MAINFRAME WLD STS 10/12 07
RH WORKLIGHT, TRAPEZOID GLASS
LH WORKLIGHT, TRAPEZOID GLASS
RH AMBER LIGHT, PLASTIC OVAL
LH AMBER LIGHT, PLASTIC OVAL
OUTER HYDRO TUBE ASSY,STS10 07
1 7/16FFOX RUN TEE-1 7/16MFOR
1.00 TUBE CLAMP SPACER



€eos8ly

NOTE: ITEMS WITH (*) ARE USED WITH
THE SIDE FILL OPTION.

o
m
—

ONOOOHs N =

QTY PART NO.

-

-y
O =N PHE 2NN OOOHDOTUOOO =B N2 W—AaAMNAN a2 W—aWww

MAINFRAME HYDRAULIC TUBE ASSEMBLY

470472
470304
361750
342718
657480
657482
615842
615850
615853
615856
344003
361717
470087
470118
470121
361751
470520
470335
520102
520126
470465
900129
914004
920002
900007
470089
520161
520128
618628
618640
900008

DESCRIPTION

TUBE CLAMP .250,.625,.625,1.00
TUBE CLAMP BODY,4HOLE.375-.625
FRT BULKHEAD, STSLS 06
HYD TUBE CLAMP KEEPER, 6.00
A/C TUBE ASSY,.3750D,STS10/12
A/C TUBE ASSY, .6250D,STS10/12
M/F TUBE ASSY,76" STS10/12 0
M/F HYD TUBE, LS LINE,STS10 O
M/F HYD TUBE,PRES\RTN STS10 0
M/F HYD TUBE,MAIN SUP,STS10 0
HYD TUBE CLAMP KPR,STSLS 06
DEUTSCH RECEPTACLE MT,STS16 05
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
REAR BULKHEAD, STSLS 06
HANGER PIN,3/8UNC W/.437 PIN
LINCHPIN, 3/16 X 1 1/4 GRIP
CUSH CLAMP,#20 1 1/4D X 1/2W
CUSH CLAMP,#32 2IN X 5/8W
#12-14X3/4 PHL PAN SHT MTL SRW
3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

1/4UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

1/4UNC HEX NYL-LOC NUT, 316 S
CUSH CLAMP,#32 2"D-3/4W LOOP
CUSH J CLAMP,#9 9/16D X 3/4W
7/8MJIC-45-7/8FJIC SWIV LBO

1 5/16MJ-90-1 5/16FJ SWIV LBO
1/4UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT



ve

7E€08TY

DET. QTY PART NO.
1 1 606196
2 1 606246
3 1 618302
4 3 618308
5 1 618397
6 1 618455
7 1 618475
8 1 618451
9 1 618533

10 1 618759
11 1 606254
12 1 611125
13 1 618114
14 1 618473
15 2 618761
16 2 900140
17 2 470087
18 1 520128

HYDRAULIC SUPPLY VALVE ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI
MANIFOLD, 1 5/16FOR DAMAN
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 1/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/16MOR-9/16FOR ADPTR

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/8MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC

1 1/16FJIC CAP NUT

1 5/8MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
FLOW DIVIDER, 0LS160 SAUER
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR
9/16MJIC-90-7/16MOR LBO
7/16MJIC-90-7/16MOR LBO

1 5/16FJX-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
3/8UNC X 4" HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
CUSH J CLAMP,#9 9/16D X 3/4W

*NOTE: USED WITH THE SIDE FILL OPTION.



Ge

GEO08TY

FRONT RETURN MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO.
1 1 606246
2 3 618302
3 1 618308
4 1 618455
5 1 618470
6 1 618475
7 1 618529
8 1 618532
9 1 618533

10 1 618630
11 1 618759
12 2 470087
13 2 900139
14 1 618451

DESCRIPTION

MANIFOLD, 1 5/16FOR DAMAN
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 1/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/8MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
3/4FJIC CAP NUT

1 1/16FJIC CAP NUT

1 5/16MJ-45-1 5/16FJ SWIV LBO
1 5/8MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
3/8UNC X 3 3/4 HEX BOLT
3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC

*NOTE: USED WITH TREAD ADJUST OPTION OR
SIDE FILL OPTION.



o€

9€08TY

o
m
—

O ~NO O WN =

©

10
11
12

QTY PART NO.

A A PON 4 W

CASE DRAIN MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

606246
618477
618302
618308
618463
618541
618758
618759
470087
900139
618487
618483

DESCRIPTION

MANIFOLD, 1 5/16FOR DAMAN
1 5/8MJIC-90-1 5/8MOR LBO
1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
1/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR
5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR XL LBO
5/16FJIC-1 1/16MJIC ADPTR
5/16 MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
5/8MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
3/8UNC X 3 3/4 HEX BOLT

1 1/16FJ SW RUN TEE-1 1/16MJ

1 1/16FJIC-9/16MJIC ADPTR

- =

*NOTE: USED WITH PRESSURE WASHER OPTION.



L€

LE08TY

o
m
—

4 O OWONO O WN =

QTY PART NO.

N 2NN =2 NWN = =

LS MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

606196
606247
618126
618361
618363
618467
618473
618509
618753
618754
900128

DESCRIPTION

PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI
MANIFOLD W/CHK VLV SAUER
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR
7/16MOR-9/16FOR ADPTR
7/16FJIC CAP NUT
7/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR
7/16MJIC-90-7/16MOR LBO
7/16MOR RUN TEE-7/16MJIC
7/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT



8¢

8E08TY

DET.

ONOOLBs WM =

SOLUTION PUMP CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

[P NG Y

606253
611127
618308
618186
618499
900129
606308
618529

DESCRIPTION

CTRL VALVE,SOLU PUMP SAUER
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR
7/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
COIL FOR VLV 606253

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO



6€

6€08TY

QUICK CONNECT ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 618590 3/4MJIC-45-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
2 1 618769 9/16MJIC-9/16MOR BLKHD ADPT
3 2 618770  3/4MJIC-3/4MOR BLKHD ADPT
4 1 618805 HYD CPLR, FEM #14,9/16FOR
5 2 618806 HYD CPLR,MALE #12,7/8FOR
6 2 618807 HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR
7 1 618804 HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR
8 1 618241  3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO
9 1 618119  9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
10 1 618183  3/4MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO
1 1 618171  7/8MOR-3/4FOR ADPTR




oy

0v08TvY

o
m
—

_

O OWOoONOOOBsWN =

PUMP RELIEF CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

1
1
1
1
1
1
4
3
3
1

003080
606284
611127
618186
618302
618758
900128
470360
900262
606287

DESCRIPTION

GEAR PUMP RELF VLV MT,STSC 07
GEAR PUMP RELIEF CTRL,SAUER

1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 5/16 MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/2UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

COIL FOR 606284



2%

Tv08TY

o
m
—

O~N®OOTA WN =

a4 A A AN D A RN

COMBO QUICK CONNECT ASSEMBLY

. QTY PART NO.

003076
003077
470113
618529
618588
618619
618640
618686
618687
618690
618691
618721
618725
618751
618752
618796
618810
900064
003078
470087
900127
618366
618367
618390

DESCRIPTION

FRT COUPLER BRKT, STS COMBO 07
CPLR BRKT WLD,STS COMBO 07
5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
1 5/16MOR-1 5/16FJIC SWIV

1 5/16FJ SW RUN TEE-1 5/16MJ

1 5/16MJ-90-1 5/16FJ SWIV LBO
HYD COUPLER,FEM 1'B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR
DUST PLUG FOR COUPLER 618686
DUST CAP FOR COUPLER 618687

1 5/8MJ-90-1 5/8FJ SWIV LBO

1 5/16MOR-1 5/8FJIC SWIV

1 5/16MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

1 5/8MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

1 1/16MJ-1 1/16MOR BLKHD ADPT
HYD CPLR, FEM #12,12FOR
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

CPLR BRKT KEEPER,STS COMBO 07
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
1 5/16-12 BULKHEAD LOCKNUT

1 5/8-12 BULKHEAD LOCKNUT

DUST PLUG FOR COUPLER 618810



A%

Z¢v08TY

o
—

OOoONO OIS WN =

LADDER AND BRAKE VALVE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

JEFQUEGY RN \ IO Y

606213
618119
618486
618444
900007
342826
914000
618629
606266

DESCRIPTION

HYD SOLE VLV,2P-3W,9/16FOR 05
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16MOR RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
1/4UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

SOLE VLV SPACER

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC

#8 COIL W/DEUTSCH



1974

E€v08TY

=
m
—

O~NOOOTE WN =

QTY

IO O YR CRNIGY CRNGE N )

LADDER ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

914002
473978
121102
621554
900065
342805
342806
618688
914000
900003
618119
621555
914008
900267
343530
471005

DESCRIPTION

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

ROLL PIN, 1/2 X 3 1/2 LG
LADDER PIVOT BEARING, POLYGON
LADR/SF /BRKWAY CYL,1.50 X12.25
5/16UNC X 1" HEX BOLT

LADDER MT TUBE

LH PLTFRM SUPP BRKT WLD, STS12
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .025 CHK VLV
1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4UNC X 1" HEX BOLT
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO

REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621554
1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

LADDER WLD, STS12 & STS16 05
1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK



4%

Y081V

o
—

N O WND =

QTY

[\ PO O U \ SO

SERVICE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

345008
342985
343520
345005
343510
343511
470366
342738
343297
900129
900170
900130
342981
342984
920002
900064
900065
914002
900129
914004
470314
470087
920502
920001
470365
343304
470113
470364
345001
473911
345010
345015

CNTR SERV PLTFRM WLD STS16 07
LH SERV PLATFORM WLD,STS12 05
LH REAR SERV PLTFRM WLD,STS 05
CENTER FRT PLTFRM WLD STS16 07
CAB DOOR STOP MT, STS 05
LH FRT HANDRAIL WLD STS 05
CLIP FOR 470364

LH REAR HANDRAIL WLD

RH REAR HANDRAIL WLD, STS 04
3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC X 2 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
RH HANDRAIL WLD,LH PLATFORM 05
REAR LEG HOSE SUPPORT, STS 05
3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16UNC X 1" HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

RUBBER BUMPER,BULLET W/3/8-16S
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

3/8 LOCK WASHER

5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER

BALL STUD,5/16-18, FOR 470364
ENG CMPRTMNT PLTFRM WLD,STS 04
5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
GAS SPRING, 90LB, 3.5 STROKE
RH REAR HANDRAIL EXT WLD,STS06
5/16UNC-1.31ID-2.00 U-BOLT
HANDRAIL WLDMT-RR STS

RR HANDRAIL MT,STS10/12/14 08



14

Sv08TY

DET.

O©OoONOOOLHS WN —

AIR DRIER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

[ J NG

311084  AIR DRIER,SYSTEM SAVER 1200
311085  CARTRIDGE KIT FOR 311084 DRIER
618301  7/8MJIC-90-7/8FJIC SWIV LBO
618325  7/8MJIC-1/2MNPT ADPTR

711037  1/2MNPT-1/2 NYL TUBE FTG
711040  1/4MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO
601670 HOSE, 1/4 X 85 AIR

601483 HOSE, 1/2 X 84 AIR

900263  1/2UNC X 1" HEX BOLT



oY

9v08TY

0N O WN =

QTY

PN — N — 4 =& 4 4

WET AIR TANK ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

470266
505231
618325
618333
618773
701244
711027
711032
711040
711062
711064
900128
470087

DESCRIPTION

DRAIN VALVE KIT, 1/4NPT

PIPE PLUG .50NPT HEX HD BRS
7/8MJIC-1/2MNPT ADPTR

7/8FJIC SW RUN TEE-7/8MJIC
7/8FJIC-1 1/16MJIC ADPTR

WET AIR TANK STSLS 16 06
1/4 NPT ST EL BRS

CHECK VALVE, 1/2"FNPT-1/2"MNPT
1/4MNPT-90-1/4 NYL TUBE LBO
1/2MNPT-90-3/8 NYL 1-TUBE LBO
RUBBER PLUG FOR 3/8 PISCO CPLR
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT



Ly

Ly08TY

=
m
—

OCONOOPARWN—2OOWONDU~WN =

AIR TANK ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

B S N - SO G PG O

470266
505228
505229
505230
701154
711027
711037
711045
711046
311086
601476
601478
601592
601479
601480
601483
920002
900130
914004

DRAIN VALVE KIT, 1/4NPT

RED BUSH 3/4MNPT-1/2FNPT, BRS
PIPE PLUG .75NPT HEX HD BRS
3/4 NPT ST EL BRS

AIR TANK

1/4 NPT ST EL BRS

1/2MNPT-1/2 NYL TUBE FTG
3/8MNPT-90-1/4 NYL 2-TUBE LBO
3/8MNPT-90-1/4 NYL 3-TUBE LBO
CHECK VALVE, PRESS CTRL, WABCO
HOSE, 1/4 X 120 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 175 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 69 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 196 AIR

HOSE, 1/4 X 230 AIR

HOSE, 1/2 X 84 AIR

3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT




8Y

81081V

o
m
—

QTY

O©OoO~NO®OHWN =

DETAIL B

A A R R E AN A A A NO RO D™ LA ADEPWW o o PO =

DETAIL A

DETAIL D

CAB ASSEMBLY (FRONT VIEW)

PART NO.

291749
291750
291900
291901
291902
291903
343431
343432
343433
343552
343553
343638
470087
470118
470122
470234
470380
470381
470393
470397
470398
470400
470426
470427
470428
470429
470503
470504
470463
470465
472238
483019
483020
520080
601678
601679
618497
629762
711101
903706
920510
910027
903844
657475
657476
657500
193016

DESCRIPTION

TERM BLOCK,BLACK,3/8-16 THRU
TERM BLOCK,RED,3/8-16 THRU

RH WORKLIGHT, FLOOD GLASS

LH WORKLIGHT, FLOOD GLASS

RH WORKLIGHT, TRAPEZOID GLASS
LH WORKLIGHT, TRAPEZOID GLASS
STRG COLUMN ELECT PANEL,STS 05
ELECT INPUT COVER,STS CAB 05
AUX. ACCESS COVER, STS 05
CAPLUG, 2X3 W/.75 HOLE,STS 05
CAPLUG, 2X3 W/1.31 HOLE,STS 05
CAB WELDMENT, STS 08
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
5/16UNC X 1" FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165  STL
5/16-18 NUTSERT .027-.150 STL
KNOB, 3-BLADE BLK,5/16-18X1 1/2
RES-Q-ME TOOL

BEAD CHAIN, #10 X 4" LONG

BEAD CHAIN CONNECTOR #10 WHITE
MOTOR,WINDSHIELD WIPER, STS 05
BLADE ,WINDSHIELD WIPER STS 05
ARM,WNDSHLD WIPER BLADE,STS 05
SPRAY JET,WNDSHLD WIPER,STS 05
SLAVE SHAFT,WINDSHIELD WIPER
PIVOT SHAFT, 2.337 BALL STUD
8-32 SERR. FLANGE NUT
#12-14X3/4 PHL PAN SHT MTL SRW
12-24 X 1/2 PHIL PAN HD SCR
7/8"INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
5/8"INTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER
HOSE CLAMP NO 10 STAINLESS
HOSE, 5/8 X 8 HEATER

HOSE, 5/8 X 13 HEATER
7/8MJIC-7/8MJIC BLKHD UNION
CAPLUG, 5/8" RD, BLACK POLY
5/8 HOSE BARB-7/8FJX ADPTR,BRS
10-32X1/2 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
#10 LOCK WASHER

10-32 HEX NUT

8-32 X 1/2 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
A/C HOSE ASSY,5/16X12.50 BLKHD
A/C HOSE ASSY,1/2X12.50 BLKHD
A/C & HEATER BLOWER SYS,STS 07
QUICKEDGE TRIM .060 TO .170



6V

67081V

o
m
—

O©CO~NOOOO A~ WN =

QTY

S O N S S U AUV U SOOIV N SOOI X ST b7 =1r> N U NUF S X S G X SN

CAB ASSEMBLY (REAR VIEW)

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

291009
291010
311533
311534
343350
343351
343352
343353
343422
343434
343582
343583
470417
343605
343606
343638
343642
470118
470121
470234
470329
470348
470360
470377
470380
470382
470440
470491
472349
520130
650164
650165
650176
657479
658035
658036
658038
900050
903708
657477
657478
470087
311078
311077
470460
470461
470345
291915
193037
470384

ROSEBUD CLIP FOR .625 CONDUIT
ROSEBUD CLIP FOR 1.000 CONDUIT
3.00 90 DEG COBRA ELBOW RUBBER
RAIN CAP, 3.00 PLASTIC

CAB ROOF, STS 05
GPS MTG PLATE, STS CAB 05
LWR LIGHT MT COVER,STS CAB 05
WIPER MTR MT BRKT, STS CAB 05
HVAC INTAKE TUBE WLD,STS CABO5
CAB ENTRY STEP PLATE, STS 05
FRT CAB ROOF SEAL, STS CAB 06
CAB ROOF SEAL, STS CAB 06
STRIKER PIN ASSY

RH REAR CORNER POST CAP,STS 07
LH REAR CORNER POST CAP,STS 07
CAB WELDMENT, STS 08
HVAC ACCESS COVER,STS 08
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
5/16UNC X 1" FLANGE HEX BOLT
3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
MIRROR STS10 & STS12

1/2UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

3/8 X 1 3/16 BONDED SS WASHER
1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165  STL
3/8-16 NUTSERT .027-.150  STL
WINDSHIELD WASHER TANK ASSY 05
GROMMET, .75ID .125GW 1.25GD
1/4 X 3/4 20THD-IN TEK TYPE
3.31/3.59 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
DECAL ,NO PASSNGR/NOT NEAR LEAK
DECAL ,PWR LINE/BM FOLD/GLASS
DECAL ,CAUTION,CAB CHEM EXPOSUR
10-213-10FJX- 10FJX90-22 H/A

WINDSHIELD, STS CAB 05
RH CAB GLASS, STS 05
REAR CAB GLASS, STS 05

1/4UNC X 1 1/4 PH FLHD MAC SCR
1/4UNC X1/2 PHIL PNHD MACHSCR
A/C HOSE ASSY, 5/16 X 24"

A/C HOSE, 10-10F-10F90-24
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
SNUBBING WASHER FOR 311077 05
ISOLATION MOUNT, LF1.5 SER 05
3/8 X 1 SERR FLANGE BOLT

1/2 X 3 SERR FLANGE BOLT
1/2UNC HEX SMTH FLNG LOCK NUT
SWITCH, PANEL MT PUSH BUTTON
STICKERTITE 1/8 X 3/4

10-32 NUTSERT .020-.130 STL



0S08TY

o
m
—

0N OB WN =

—_

—_
A L O PN OOOD = = a4 L WRNRN — ot U N

HEADLINER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

291740
291741
291909
291912
291913
291922
291924
291932
292010
292214
292215
292216
292261
292262
292270
293810
343331
343355
343607
470175
470456
470457
472235
473907
473990
483067
650148
658335

DESCRIPTION

RED LED IND LIGHT,12V 10MM
GREEN LED IND LIGHT,12V 10MM
L.E.D. COURTESY LIGHT W/LEADS
DOME LIGHT

TRIM RING, DOME LIGHT 291912
SPEAKERS, PAIR

ANTENNA AM/FM/WB HEADLINER MT
RADIO CQ-5335U STS 06
IQAN MDM MINI DISPLAY

SWITCH, WASHER, STS

SWITCH, WIPER, STS
SWITCH,WORK/FIELD LIGHTS, STS
MOUNTING TRIM,END VME

MOUNTING TRIM, MIDDLE VMM
SWITCH BLANK, VH2

HR12 EXTENSION CABLE, PANEL MT
RADIO BEZEL,CAB, BLK PLASIC 05
MDM BEZEL, STS CAB 05
BEZEL,LIGHT/WIPER GST20 07
10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4-20 X 1.00 STUD,SQ BASE,NYL
1/4-20 WING NUT, NYLON

10-32 X 3/4 PHIL HD MACH SCR
#10X5/8 OHPHIL 8 SHT MTL SCR
8-15 X 3/4 PHIL PAN SMS TY-A
1/4 X 1.00 OD FENDER WASHER
DECAL, MDM BEZEL, STS
HEADLINER, GST 20 07



LG

LG08LY

SEAT AND LS CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 330034  SEAT & AIR RIDE ASSY, STS 05
2 343429  SEAT BASE STIFF, STS CAB 05
3 343430 HVAC LID, STS CAB 05
4 343622  SIDE CONSOLE ASSY, STS 08
5 470233  5/16UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
6 470381 5/16-18 NUTSERT .027-.150 STL
7 473827  8MM-1.25 X 20MM HEX BOLT

8 900346  5/8UNC X 6" HEX BOLT

920005 5/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

920501  5/16 LOCK WASHER

920505 5/8 LOCK WASHER

343638 CAB WELDMENT, STS 08
920001  5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER

003081  TASSEL CABLE BOX SPACER

003205  ACCESS COVER,CAB,STS COMBO 05
291841  AMP RECEPTCL,17-16 THRU,SQ FLG
903812  6-32 X 1/2 PHIL PAN MACH SCR
470467  6-32 KEP NUT

900086 5/16UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
470113  5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
003082  CTRL BOX SHRT CLMP WLD,STSC 08
900130  3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
470122 1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
293906  TASSELTROL CABLE BOX ASSY 2008
003084  CTRL BOX LONG CLMP WLD,STSC 08
003075  CTRL BOX MTG PLT,STS COMBO 07

—_ = a2 RO LN PAEPRE AN =AM PO = =N =



cS

Z¢S08TY

o
m
—

—_
CWoO~NOOOTHWN =

QTY PART NO.

WWPHrWWPL 4 a4 o

BUDDY SEAT ASSEMBLY

330036
330037
343425
343428
470380
473787
483038
900005
903710
920500

DESCRIPTION
BUDDY SEAT CUSHION 05
BUDDY SEAT BASE, POLY 05

BUDDY SEAT MT WLD, STS CAB 05
BUDDY SEAT MT PANEL,STS CAB 05
1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165  STL
6MM-1.00 X 25MM HEX BOLT

1/4 REGULAR FLAT WASHER

1/4UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
1/4 LOCK WASHER



€§

€508Tv

DET.

OO hs W =

QTY PART NO.

JEFQUENGNC S R

AIR DUCT AND FOAM ASSEMBLY

343356
343357
470466
657469
658330
658333

DESCRIPTION

RH AIR DUCT COVERS,STS CAB
LH AIR DUCT COVERS,STS CAB
1/4 X 3/4 PLTC LCK RIVET
LOUVER, ROUND

FLOORMAT, STS CAB

FOAM, REAR CAB STS

05
05

05
05



0 © — o o
o o = w o
53] o= =]
<< o w o <
S = o [%2]
D w -
no=Zc o
= << =0 S o w
DO X < - — o0 4
~T O d- o o —
xcNOL Jammx -
w = OF 4 Juwow
(SN ocma o =
< -~ ococoec=2w
a>SCNaOICToO0 O ©I -
> (27— ) =E==~>wm
) NIt~ FT T~
o < I ~-~WOo ~—~>=N~_J -
= = w =M mm 0
w = == A =
on o =EXTAN—-0WOO®O W
@ — oS w OO D =
< — O XX 1 1+ 1 106 a
o = o oo oOoH=Z
o — NOVLOOHHHHDHDL
[=] o =ZE=Z=ZD20D222=cac =
= o OOCODODDOD====0uw
o (2] OOttt ~Wm
= w O -~~~ <
- a DO OOOOOONNDS
= -
— o
= o = ANODN DO T~ LOMM— O
wi oo ANOAT—IFNO®H
w = OFTOOMMO— NI I MO
= [== M MOON T™O0OWOWOowDHMm
w < SENNDN T < <
a OOTFTITITOOOOON~®D
>
— o T T T
o
Lot TAMOTOHDOMNOOOOO A
w -
[=

DETAIL A

54 418054



Gg

GG08LY

=
m
—

O~NO O WN =

QTY

.J>_...[>_._noowwl\)_n#ar\)l\)_u.b.J>_._x_x.u_...p.;;_;_;_;_;_._;_;_;_;_._x_x_;_gzo@_._;_k_km_.(,;(,;

STEERIMG COLUMN ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

127503
291006
291916
291917
292210
292211
292212
292213
292260
920001
343359
343360
343361
343362
343364
343365
343366
343367
343372
343373
343385
343386
343389
343614
910004
470089
470157
470233
470252
470257
470268
470283
470381
470401
470405
470406
470466
470479
473001
473830
473928
483031
629533
749294
749295
900023
900067
920022

DESCRIPTION

NYLINER FLG BRG, .875 ID
ROSEBUD CLIP FOR .500 CONDUIT
IGNITION SWITCH

IGNITION KEY FOR 291916
SWITCH, TURN SIGNAL, STS

TURN INDICATOR W/GREEN LED,STS
SWITCH,HAZARD,STS

SWITCH, HEADLIGHTS, STS
MOUNTING TRIM, SINGLE VMS

5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER

RH UPR STRG CLMN COVERS,STS 05
LH UPR STRG CLMN COVERS,STS 05
RH LWR STRG CLMN COVERS,STS 05
LH LWR STRG CLMN COVERS,STS 05
STRG SHAFT,UPPER COLUMN,STS 05
STRG SHAFT,LOWER COLUMN,STS 05
BELLOWS,STEERING COLUMN,STS 05
STEERING SUPP WELD, STS CAB 05
STRG COLUMN TOP LOCK, STS CAB
STEERING COLUMN WLD,STS CAB 05
GAS SHOCK PIVOT MT,STS CAB 05
TILT PEDAL WELD, STS CAB 05
TILT RELEASE WLD, STS CAB 05
STEERING BASE WELD,STS CAB 07
3/8UNC HEX SMTH FLG NUT

1/4UNC HEX NYLOC NUT, 316 SS
13/16-20UNEF HEX NUT STRG WHL
5/16UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
GAS SPRING, LOCKING 0350N

ADJ HANDLE,3/8-16 STUD, BLACK
SPRING, EXTENSION, .50 X 1.75
3/8UNC 1/2 SCKT SHLDR BOLT
5/16-18 NUTSERT .027-.150 STL
DRIVE SHAFT ASSY,.625 U-JOINTS
CLAMP PAIR, 19MM SMOOTH BORE
TOP CLAMP, SIZE #3 FOR 470405
1/4 X 3/4 PLTC LCK RIVET
5"SAFETY LOCK WIRE,304SS .051D
5/16UNC HEX NUT,NYLOC 316 SS
10MM-1.00 HEX JAM NUT

ROLL PIN, 3/16 X 1

13/8 X 7/8 X 18GA MACH WASHER
SNAP RING, 7/8 EXTRN

STEERING WHEEL, VIP 14"

STRG WHL CAP W/HAGIE EMBLEM
1/4UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/4 FLAT WASH, AN960-416 SS



9G

9G08TY

CAB DOOR ASSEMBLY

o
—

127502
343332
343588
470113
470253
470254
470255
470256
473928
343638

O OWoOMNOOOHWN =
S OO =N =N

. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

NYLON FLANGE BRG

CAB DOOR HINGE PIN,SS 05
DOOR ASSY, STS CAB 07
5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
HYD DAMPER, 100LB,4"STROKE 1084
BALL SOCKET, M6 THD X 10MM
BALL STUD,5/16-18 THD X 10MM
SAFTY CLIP, 10MM BALL SOCKET
ROLL PIN, 3/16 X 1

CAB WELDMENT, STS 08



YAS,

15081V

o
m
—

O~NO oA O =

QTY PART NO.

LW a4 A N D L OD o WD RN N

DOOR ASSEMBLY

343335
343337
343338
343346
343421
343598
470118
470360
470410
470412
470413
470414
470415
470416
470418
470419
470420
470421
470431
470485
470489
470496
470497
473764
473794
473826
658039

DESCRIPTION

DOOR HINGE GLASS BUSH, CAB 05
LWR DOOR HINGE BACK PLT, 05
HINGE WELD,CAB 05
DOOR SEAL, STS CAB 05
TOP DOOR HINGE PLT, STS 05
CAB DOOR STIFF WLD, STS 05
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/2UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
INSIDE SQUEEZE LATCH ASSY
INSIDE SQUEEZE LATCH SCREWS
INSIDE SQUEEZE LATCH GASKET
INSIDE SQUEEZE LATCH CAP
OUTSIDE PULL HANDLE ASSY
OUTSIDE PULL HANDLE GASKET
DOOR HANDLE MT GASKET,STS CAB
DOOR HINGE BUSH,RUBBER STS 05
DOOR HINGE WASH,RUBBER,STS 05
NYLON SPACER, SPHERICAL 6MMX12
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 FLANGE BOLT
INSIDE SQUEEZE LATCH COVER 07
GASKET, DOOR HANDLE STIFFENER
SPACER,BTM,DOOR HANDLE 470415
SPACER,TOP,DOOR HANDLE 470415
6MM-1.00 HEX HIGH NUT
6MM-1.00 X 50MM HEX BOLT
6MM-1.00 X 16MM HEX BOLT
DOOR GLASS, STS CAB 07



8G

8S08TY

o
m
—

ONOO O WN =

QTY PART NO.

[ )

MONITOR ASSEMBLY

291007
343415
343416
343417
470345
470392
470431
690986

DESCRIPTION

ROSEBUD CLIP FOR .750 CONDUIT
WASHER,3.00 X .531 X .25T UHMW
MONITOR MT TUBE, STS 05
MONITOR MT WELD, STS CAB 05
1/2UNC HEX SMTH FLNG LOCK NUT
KNOB, 3-BLADE BLK,1/4-20 X 3/4
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 FLANGE BOLT
CONSOLE, RAVEN SCS 4600



65

65081V

SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY

o
m
—

. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 292200 SWITCH, THROTTLE, STS

2 1 292201 SWITCH, BRAKE, STS

3 1 292203 SWITCH, AGITATION, STS

4 3 292204  SWITCH,SOLU TANK/NTB FLOAT,STS
5 1 292205 SWITCH, RINSE, STS

6 6 292206  SWITCH,TREAD/90'FOLD, STS

7 5 292208  SWITCH, SPRAY SWITCH, STS

8 1 292209 SWITCH, FENCE ROW, STS

9 8 292261 MOUNTING TRIM,END VME
10 3 292262  MOUNTING TRIM, MIDDLE VMM
11 3 292263 PANEL GASKET, SWITCH
12 2 292270 SWITCH BLANK, VH2
13 1 650196 DECAL,SPRAY SELECT STS 08
14 1 343397 ARM REST W/MTS, STS CAB 05
15 1 470395 DIAL KNOB W/ARROW FOR .25 SHFT
16 1 650158 DECAL,SPEED CONTROL STS CAB 05
17 1 343624  SIDE CONSOLE, STS/GST 08
18 1 650161 DECAL,BOOM FLT-TRD ADJ STS 05
19 1 650177 DECAL,THROTTLE & BRAKE STS 07

4

292271  SWITCH BLANK, LH2-01



09

0908TV

©OoO~NOOOHA WN =

o
m
—

QTY

O = =2 a2 B BAEBAENONOONNNONW— 2 N

CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

291648
292125
343403
343405
343406
343488
470121
470122
470175
470339
470345
470380
470392
470423
470431
470467
903814
520101
650157
650163
650186
903710

POWER POINT RECEPTACLE

DEUTSCH MTG CLIP

SIDE CONSOLE OUTER WRAP,STS 05
SIDE CONSOLE REAR HINGE,STS 05
CONSOLE SEAT BASE WLD,STS 05
CONSOLE WELD, STS CAB 06
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

SNAP PLUG, BLK NYL, .250 DIA
1/2UNC HEX SMTH FLNG LOCK NUT
1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165  STL
KNOB, 3-BLADE BLK,1/4-20 X 3/4
10-32 X 1/2 WELD STUD

1/2UNC X 1 1/2 FLANGE BOLT
6-32 KEP NUT

6-32 X 3/4 SLT RD HD MACH SCR
CUSH CLAMP,#16 1'D X 1/2W
DECAL ,HYDRASTAT STS CAB 05
DECAL ,POWER POINT, STS CAB 05
DECAL,FUSE & RELAY,STS CAB 07
10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR



19

T908TY

o
m
—

ONOO O WN =

QTY PART NO.

N ot 2N = =2 2NN 2 2 2 NPROPD o

HYDROSTATIC LEVER ASSEMBLY

291918
293006
343408
343409
343410
343411
343412
470087
470118
470121
470122
470231
470268
470396
470462
470464
470467
910027
785090
900069
903709
903710
293667
473985

DESCRIPTION

POTENTIOMETER, DZ1045

MICRO SWITCH, SPDT BZ-2RL-A2
SHIFT GUIDE,CAB CONSOLE STS 05
Z-GATE GUIDE SUPP, STS CAB 05
NEUTRAL SWITCH MT,STS CAB 05
ADJ U-LINK,HYD STAT CTRL,STS
HYD STAT CTRL STRAP,STS CAB 05
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC X 1" FLANGE HEX BOLT
SPRING, EXTENSION, .50 X 1.75
FRICTION CONTROL, QUADRASTAT
1/2 X 1 1/4 SKT HD SHLDR BOLT
10-32 X 1 1/4 SS TRUSS PHIL HD
6-32 KEP NUT

10-32 HEX NUT

FASSE CTRL HANDLE

5/16UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

6-32 X 1" PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
ALL UP/DN HARNESS,STS COMBO 07
#6 X 1 1/4 PAN HD SHT MTL SCR



¢9

29081V

=
m
—

O~NO oA WON =

QTY PART NO.

= NN BAO =

TERMINAL STRIP DOOR ASSEMBLY

343413
343414
470122
470380
470445
470467
903814
291886

DESCRIPTION

CONSOLE BOTTOM DOOR,CAB STS 05
CONSOLE BTM DOOR HINGE,CAB STS
1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165  STL
CABLE TIE,PUSH MT 7.8" BLK NYL
6-32 KEP NUT

6-32 X 3/4 SLT RD HD MACH SCR
TERMINAL BLOCK,10 POS-2ROW 20A



€9

€908TY

MODULE MOUNT ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 7 470121  1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

2 1 343491  MODULE MT BRKT, STS 06
3 6 470465  #12-14X3/4 PHL PAN SHT MTL SRW
4 4 470175  10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

5 1 291833  CONTACTOR RELAY,15VDC 100A

6 1 520101  CUSH CLAMP,#16 1"D X 1/2W

7 2 292013  IQAN-XS SIGNAL MODULE

8 1 343490 MODULE MT, CAB CONSOLE STS 06
9 6 470380 1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165  STL
10 11 470122  1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
11 4 903710  10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR




¥9

7908Tv

=
m
—

O~NOO oA WON =

QTY PART NO.

NP - B2 B BREBRPOOPRPE2WWO =

SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY

003200
003201
003202
292204
292220
292221
292260
292261
292262
293172
470001
470118
470121
470384
650127
903710
293373
471100
471101

DESCRIPTION

SWITCH BOX HOUSING,STSCOMBO 05
SWITCH BOX COVER,STS COMBO 05
SWITCH BOX MT WLD,STS COMBO 05
SWITCH,SOLU TANK/NTB FLOAT,STS
SWITCH,DPDT,MOM-OFF -ON,MOM-ON
SWITCH ACTUATOR FOR 292220,BLK
MOUNTING TRIM, SINGLE VMS
MOUNTING TRIM,END VME

MOUNTING TRIM, MIDDLE VMM
TOGGLE SWITCH DPDT W/JUMPERS
RUBBER BOOT W NUT FOR 298012
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
10-32 NUTSERT .020-.130 STL
DECAL,STS COMBO CAB BOX 05
10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
LS CTRL 6L DISPLAY BOX ASSY
DUAL LOCK, 1.00 X 1.00 SJ3541
DUAL LOCK, 1.00 X 1.00 $SJ3542




g9

G908TY

=
m
—

O~NOO O, WON =

QTY

_

PR OPRONBAEA AN NN

RECEPTACLE PANEL ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

003077
003078
291688
291754
291838
291839
293679
293869
293881
293866
293868
342957
470113
470349
903812
900064
470467
470087
900127

DESCRIPTION

CPLR BRKT WLD,STS COMBO 07
CPLR BRKT KEEPER,STS COMBO 07
CAP FOR #13 SHELL RECEPTACLE
AMP RECEPTACLE CAP, 17-SHELL
CAP FOR #23 SHELL RECEPTACLE
CAP, MINI-CHG 1"-16UN 6-8P
PHOTO EYE HARNESS, STS COMBO
ACTUATOR HARNESS, STS COMBO 05
LIFT VALVE HARNESS,STSCOMBO 07
MAIN POWER HARNESS,STSCOMBO 05
MAIN CTRL VLV HARNESS,STSC 05
FRT RECEPTACLE PNL WLD, STS 03
5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
GROMMET, .875ID .125GW 1.250GD
6-32 X 1/2 SLT RD HD MACH SCR
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

6-32 KEP NUT

3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT




STL
STL

.165
.130

10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT

1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-

FLASHER/LIGHT RELAY PNL STS 08
10-32 NUTSERT .020-

LIGHT/FLASHER HARNESS,10/12 07

FLASHER AND LIGHT RELAY PANEL
FLASHER, SOLID STATE, 12V

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
291910
293586
343637
4 470380
470384

903710
4 470118

1
1
1
11
11

]
DET
1
2
3
4
5
6
7

66 418066



.9

19081V

DET.

- O WO NO”OLAWN =

—_

QTY PART NO.

OMNOOHA 220 PN

REAR ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

343577
343578
470218
470380
470118
292014
292012
470121
903710
470198
470175

DESCRIPTION

TOP LH REAR ELECT BOX, STS 06
BOT LH REAR ELECT BOX, STS 06
1/4UNC NUT J-TYPE CAGE CLIP
1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165  STL
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
IQAN-XT2 TRANSMISSION MODULE
IQAN-XP2 POWER MODULE

1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
HINGE 146-035

10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT



89081V

ENGINE ELECTRICAL BOX ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 293802 ENG BOX HARNESS,STS (293803)05
2 1 342960 ENG BOX MT PANEL, STS 04
3 1 342961 ENG BOX COVER, STS 04
4 1 343501 ENG BOX WLD, STS 05
5 10 470380 1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165 STL
6 17 470384  10-32 NUTSERT .020-.130 STL
7 8 470542  10-32 KEP NUT

8 8 470122  1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT

9 2 470118 1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
10 17 903710 10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
11 1 292120 DEUTSCH GASKET, DT12-L012

12 6 470351  #10 X 1/2 BONDED SEALING WASH
13 6 470121  1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

14 2 470087  3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

15 8 903706  10-32X1/2 PHIL PAN MACH SCR

16 4 470541  8-32 KEP NUT

17 11 920510 #10 LOCK WASHER

18 6 193037  STICKERTITE 1/8 X 3/4

19 3 291027 7.5 AMP FUSE,1/4"BLADE ATO/ATC
20 2 291545 10 AMP FUSE,1/4"BLADE ATO/ATC
21 1 291547 20 AMP FUSE,1/4"BLADE ATO/ATC
22 3 291748  TERM BLOCK,BLACK,1/4-20 THRU
23 1 291750  TERM BLOCK,RED,3/8-16 THRU
24 1 291751  RELAY, SPST 12V 40A-NO, DIODE
25 2 291781  MICRO RELAY, BOSCH 12V SPDT
26 1 291805 BATT CABLE,RED 12"6GA.281-.406
27 2 291806  BATT CABLE,RED 11"6GA.343-.343
28 2 291813 FUSE, 125 AMP 32V DC
29 2 291814  FUSE HOLDER, HIGH AMP
30 1 291815  CIRCUIT BREAKER, 100 AMP BUSS
31 2 291816  SOLENOID, STS 00
32 2 291872  BATT CABLE,RED 10"6GA.281-.343
33 2 291873  BATT CABLE,RED 15"6GA.281-.281
34 1 291874  BATT CABLE,RED 15"6GA.343-.406
35 1 291875  BATT CABLE,RED 19"6GA.343-.406
36 4 900002 1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
37 4 914000 1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT
38 4 903844 8-32 X 1/2 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR




69

6908TY

DET.

(2T SNV I \C

=

NOTE:

HOOD HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

-

1.

616246
618119
618689
621530
621531

621077 -

DESCRIPTION

04-451TC-06F JX-06F JX- 10 H/A
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .042 CHK VLV
LH TRD ADJ CYL, DTS8 04
REPAIR KIT, HYD CYL 621530

HOOD HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY



0L08L¥

20

BUMPER AND REAR HOOD ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 2 125056  TRACK ROLLER,2.00 0D, .625 BORE
2 1 291759  BACK-UP WARNING BEEPER, 112DB
3 2 293813 RED LIGHT ASSY, STS 05
4 2 293814  AMBER LIGHT ASSY, STS 05
5 2 361679  BUMPER PIVOT BRG SPACER,STS 04
6 1 361680 REAR BUMPER WLD, STS 04
7 10 470121  1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

8 2 470122 1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT

9 2 470368 LATCH, FLEXIBLE LEVER DRAW

10 8 903710 10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
11 1 472251 MTG SOCKET FOR 472249 SMV SIGN
12 1 472249  SLOW MOVING VEHICLE SIGN

13 1 472250 SPADE MTG BRKT FOR 472249 SMV
14 1 660222 REAR ENGINE HOOD, STS 04
15 2 660224 ENG HOOD BUMPER WLD, STS 04
16 2 660226 ENG HOOD BUMPER, STS 04
17 2 660227 ENG HOOD BUMPER KEEPER, STS 04
18 4 900003  1/4UNC X 1" HEX BOLT

19 4 920500 1/4 LOCK WASHER
20 1 660230 ENG HOOD PULL STRAP ASSY,STS04
21 4 900265 1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
22 2 900341 5/8UNC X 3 3/4 HEX BOLT
23 8 910027  10-32 HEX NUT
24 2 914008  1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT
25 2 914010 5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
26 8 920004 1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER
27 8 920510  #10 LOCK WASHER
28 4 910008  1/2UNC HEX NUT
29 1 900267  1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT
30 1 900268 1/2UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT
31 1 621077 HOOD HYD CYL ASSY, STS 04
32 8 470118  1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
33 4 470360 1/2UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
34 1 470441  GROMMET, .500ID .250GW 2.190GD
35 1 361752  SPEED ID MT, STS 07
36 1 650187 DECAL, 30MPH ID SYMBOL




L2

TL08TY

DET.

©oONO O WN =

QTY PART NO.

1
4
4
7
5
1
1
6
2
1
2
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
4
2
1
2
4
2
2
1
2
4
8
8

FRONT PANEL AND DOOR ASSEMBLY

340330
470075
470118
470121
470122
470306
470325
470335
470367
472324
900064
660244
660246
660247
660231
660238
660220
660221
660228
660229
900005
900050
900277
900216
900265
914000
914002
920001
920003
920004
470360
470233
470113

DESCRIPTION

BUSH, .38 SCH 40 BP X 1.25 LG
COTTER PIN 1/8 X 3/4

1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
DOOR LATCH, RH TWO-ROTOR
7/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
LINCHPIN, 3/16 X 1 1/4 GRIP
FLAT HINGE, 180 DEG, DIECAST
ROLL PIN, 5/32 X 1/2 LG
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

DOOR HINGE BRKT WLD STS LS 06

FRT BELLY SHILD, STSLS 06
REAR BELLY SHIELD, STSLS 06
LWR ENG COVER, STS 04
FRT ENG HOOD BRACE,STS QSB 0
FRONT ENGINE HOOD, STS 04
AIR CLEANER DOOR, STS 04

SIDE DOOR LATCH EXT, STS 04
DOOR HINGE BACK PLATE, STS 04
1/4UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/4UNC X 1 1/4 PH FLHD MAC SCR
1/2UNC X 5 1/2 HEX BOLT
7/16UNC X 2 1/2 HEX BOLT
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER

7/16 SAE FLAT WASHER

1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER

1/2UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
5/16UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT



¢l

¢L08TvY

POLY RINSE TANK ASSEMBLY

o
m
—

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 3 500024  1"NPT-90-1"HOSE BARB, POLY
2 2 500063 1"NPT PIPE PLUG, POLY
3 1 763553 100 GAL POLY TANK
4 1 763590 POLY RINSE TANK MT WLD  STS12
5 1 763594 POLY RINSE TANK MT PAD  STS12
6 2 763595 POLY RINSE TNK STRAP ASSY STS
7 2 900392 1/2UNC X 1 1/2 SOCKET CAP SCR
8 4 914008  1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT
9 2 920004 1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER
10 2 500157 1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
11 2 500159 1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
12 1 500163 1" FLANGE-1" MNPT ADPTR  POLY
13 1 500173 1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
14 1 505198 SS PIPE NIPPLE 1.00NPT-3.00
15 1 690660 LINE "T" STRAINER, 1" FLANGE
16 1 690669 100 MESH SCREEN FOR 690660
17 1 696004  BALL VLV,1.00NP 3WAY-SIDE POLY
18 3 520090 HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
19 1 601179 HOSE, 1 X 26 1BR BLK EPDM
20 1 601492 HOSE, 1 X 37 1BR BLK EPDM
21 1 601497 HOSE, 1 X 200 1BR BLK EPDM
22 1 601459 HOSE, 1 X 245 1BR BLK EDPM
1

701155 8" LID FOR 5 GAL TANK 701085

NOTE * FRONT FILL OPTION
** SIDE FILL OPTION

TO PRESSURE WASHER ———

—

PRESSURE WASHER OPTION

FROM SIDE FILL
OR FRONT FILL

TO RINSE
VALVE



159

€.08T¥

o
m
—

©ON®D O WN =

1200 GALLON SS TANK ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1
1
1
4
1
4
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
7
7
3
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
6
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
4
4
4
8
1
1
1
1
1

500063  1"NPT PIPE PLUG, POLY
500047  1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
500104  1/4NPT-90-1/4 HOSE BARB, POLY
500157 1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
500158 1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE
500159 1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500160 2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500171 1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
500175 1" FLANGE TEE POLY
500189 2" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
500194  2"FP FLANGE CLAWP, S.S.

500195 2"FP FLANGE GASKET EPDM
500197 2" FP FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB
500226 1" FLANGE PLUG W/1/4"FNPT POLY
500238 1" FLANGE PLUG W/1/2"FNPT POLY
507103  PIPE CAP, 2.00FNPT S.S.
520067 HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS
520070 HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
520090 HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
520120 HOSE CLAMP NO 4 STAINLESS
601704  HOSE, 1 X 140 1BR BLK EPDM
601496  HOSE, 1 X 120 1BR BLK EPDM
601591  HOSE, 1 1/2 X 53 2BR BLK EPDM
601676  HOSE, 1/2 X 270 1BR BLK EPDM
601674  HOSE, 1/4 X 120 1 BR BLK EPDM
763576 1200 GAL SS TANK 07
500208 3" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500209 3" FLANGE GASKET EPDM

500210 3" FLANGE-3" HOSE BARB POLY
500213  3"FLANGE-90-3"FLANGE LBO POLY
696149  BALL VLV, 3" FLANGE

500164 3" FLANGE-3" MNPT ADPTR  POLY
696268  VALVE, 3" KZCO

500196 2"FP FLANGE-2" HOSE BARB POLY
500212  3"FLANGE-2"FP FLANGE REDU POLY
500219  2"FP FLANGE-90-2"FP FLANGE LBO
696258  VALVE, KZCO C2I-60B-Y19

601573  HOSE, 2 X 48 2F-1W EPDM

601663 HOSE, 3 X 50 POLY HELIX EPDM
520141  2.31/2.62 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
520145 3.56/3.88 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
500211 3" FLANGE-90-3" HOSE BARB POLY
601508 HOSE, 3 X 64 POLY HELIX EPDM
601680 HOSE, 3 X 91 POLY HELIX EPDM
601574  HOSE, 3 X 36 POLY HELIX EPDM
601506 HOSE, 3 X 74 POLY HELIX EPDM
690731  SOLU TUBE, 3.00 S.S. SIDE FILL
900064 5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

914002  5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

470321  BALER BELT,4.00 X 67.00 2-PLY
601471  HOSE, 1" X 60 CLEAR VINYL
482016  SPRING, 1.40 X 3.00 COMPRSN
900416  3/4UNC X 6 1/2 HEX BOLT

914012  3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

920006  3/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

763561 LID ASSY FOR 763550 TANK
763562 10" FILL LID SEAL FOR 763550
763563 16" MANHOLE SEAL FOR 763550
500024  1"NPT-90-1"HOSE BARB, POLY
601682  HOSE, 1 X 111 2BR BLK EPDM

/4:904/

VENT HOSE 7

N\ )

NOTE: ITEMS (*) ARE USED WITH THE <® @ ’7@]0€
SIDE FILL OPTION ’ @ pfl(

ITEMS (**) ARE USED WITH THE ’0/.‘ o
FRONT FILL OPTION FROM SOLUTION PUMP &

FROM SOLUTION PUMP BYPASS ——
HI VOLUME

FROM SOLUTION PUMP AGITATOR VALVE

FROM RINSE VALVE

FROM SIDE FILL PUMP



V.

¥,08Tv

DET. QTY PART NO.
1 1 500154
2 3 500158
3 3 500160
4 1 500180
5 1 500225
6 1 500152
7 1 690391
8 1 601628
9 2 520141
10 1 690392
11 1 690272
12 1 690623
13 1 500231
14 2 470322
15 1 520099
&
s’\“\&\
o

QUICK COUPLER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

2" FLANGE-2" HOSE BARB POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
2"FLANGE-90-2"FLANGE LBO POLY
2"FLANGE-45-2"FLANGE LBO POLY
2" FLANGE-2" MNPT ADPTR  POLY
2.00FNPT-MALE COUPLER POLY
HOSE, 2 X 51 2F-1W EPDM
2.31/2.62 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
PLUG FOR 2.00 FEMALE COUPLER
2" FEM COUPLER W/LOCK,2" BARB
CAP FOR 2.00 MALE COUPLER POLY
2"FP FLANGE GASKET,EXTRA THICK
LANYARD, 8" NYLON LOOP/LOOP
HOSE CLAMP NO 40 STAINLESS

o
wi
[
w
=
=
o
]
w
o
=




Gl

S/08TY

70 FRESSURE MASHER ——

=
m
—

O©OoO~NOOO A WN =

FRONT FILL SOLUTION HOSING (SV)

QTY PART NO.

AN A PN b N k4 4 4 4 4

601704
601674
601496
601613
601502
601676
601634
601677
601573
601591
601590
601628
601566
601492
601179
601497
601508
601521
601522
601523
601524
601525
601680

DESCRIPTION

HOSE, 1 X 140 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/4 X 120 1 BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 120 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 2 X 43 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 2 X 56 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 1/2 X 270 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 78 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 100 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 2 X 48 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 1 1/2 X 53 2BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 6 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE, 2 X 51 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 1/2 X 252 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 37 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 26 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 200 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 3 X 64 POLY HELIX EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 72 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 204 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 300 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 396 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 84 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 3 X 91 POLY HELIX EPDM



9.

9.081Y

70 PRESSURE WASHER ——C

o
m
—

O~NOOAs WN =

QTY PART NO.

N — N — — 4 b 4 4 4 4 D) 4 4 4 4 s

601704
601674
601496
601613
601502
601676
601634
601677
601573
601591
601590
601628
601566
601492
601179
601506
601574
690731
601459
601521
601522
601523
601524
601525

SIDE FILL SOLUTION HOSING (SV)

DESCRIPTION

HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,

SOLU TUB

HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,

1 X 140 1BR BLK EPDM

1/4 X 120 1 BR BLK EPDM

1 X 120 1BR BLK EPDM

2 X 43 2F-1W EPDM

2 X 56 2F-1W EPDM

1/2 X 270 1BR BLK EPDM

1/2 X 78 1BR BLK EPDM

1/2 X 100 1BR BLK EPDM

2 X 48 2F-1W EPDM

11/2 X 53 2BR BLK EPDM

1 X 6 1BR BLK EPDM

X 51 2F-1W EPDM

X 252 1BR BLK EPDM

37 1BR BLK EPDM

26 1BR BLK EPDM

74 POLY HELIX EPDM

36 POLY HELIX EPDM
3.00 S.S. SIDE FILL

X 245 1BR BLK EDPM

X 72 1BR BLK EPDM

X 204 1BR BLK EPDM

X 300 1BR BLK EPDM

X 396 1BR BLK EPDM

X 84 1BR BLK EPDM

/2
X
X
X
X
E,

2
1
1
1
3
3
V)
1
1
1
1
1
1



Ll

1,08TVY

9306 SOLUTION PUMP ASSEMBLY (SV)
DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

500074  1"NPT-1" HOSE BARB, POLY
500103  1/8NPT-90-1/4 HOSE BARB,NYLON
500151 2" FLANGE TEE POLY
500154 2" FLANGE-2" HOSE BARB POLY
500158 1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE
500160 2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500172 2" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
500180  2"FLANGE-90-2"FLANGE LBO POLY
500189 2" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
500194  2"FP FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500195  2"FP FLANGE GASKET EPDM
500196  2"FP FLANGE-2" HOSE BARB POLY
500199  2"FP FLANGE-2"FLANGE REDU POLY
500207 2"FP FLANGE TEE POLY
520090 HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
601590 HOSE, 1 X 6 1BR BLK EPDM
618191 1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
618273 1 1/16MJIC-1/2MNPT ADPTR
650125  DECAL,AGIT RATE IND, KZCO VLV
690488  1.00 CHECK VLV, SPRING LOADED
690628 LINE "Y" STRAINER, 2" FLANGE
690629 50 MESH SCREEN FOR 690628
690946  HYPRO PUMP,9306C-HM3CBU, FLANGE
696254  0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
696256  VALVE, KZCO C2F-60B-M-S9
696257  VALVE, KZCO C2F-62-Q-S9

500153 2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
520067  HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS
520141  2.31/2.62 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
520120 HOSE CLAMP NO 4 STAINLESS
900131  3/8UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

914004  3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

690944  SEAL KIT, SILICON

—_

©ONO U A WN
LN 2N 22 afNWaaaaaPdNaBRANWAaA 2 WO = N

fl— FROM RINSE TANK




8.

8,081V

DET.

O~NOO s WO =

FROM STRAINER

SOLUTION CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (SV)
QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

500024  1"NPT-90-1"HOSE BARB, POLY
500047  1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
500151 2" FLANGE TEE POLY
500157 1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
500158 1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE
500159 1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500160 2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500161  2"FLANGE-1"FLANGE COUPLER,POLY
500172 2" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
500180  2"FLANGE-90-2"FLANGE LBO POLY
500189 2" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
500194  2"FP FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500195  2"FP FLANGE GASKET EPDM
500196  2"FP FLANGE-2" HOSE BARB POLY

500203 2"FP FLANGE CROSS POLY
500206 2"FP FLANGE PLUG
500207 2"FP FLANGE TEE POLY

500228 2"FP FLANGE PLUG W/1"FNPT POLY
500229  2"FP FLANGE PLUG, 1/4FNPT POLY
500238 1" FLANGE PLUG W/1/2"FNPT POLY
618556  1/4NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB,POLY
690870  SOLU VLV MANIF MT BRKT STS 03
696147  BALL VLV, 1" FLANGE

696259  VALVE, 3 SECT KZCO 400-3CIM-DJ
900064 5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

914002 5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

520090 HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
470118  1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
470121 1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
690961  RFM 100 FLOW METER, RAVEN 05
500058 2"NPT X 2" H BARB, POLY

520056  HOSE CLAMP NO 56 STAINLESS
520141 2.31/2.62 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
601502 HOSE, 2 X 56 2F-1W EPDM

601634 HOSE, 1/2 X 78 1BR BLK EPDM
601613  HOSE, 2 X 43 2F-1W EPDM

520070  HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
696254  0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
696255  END CAP,220 FLANGE VLV 696253
696260  VALVE, KZCO C2F-55B-M-S9
696269  MANIFOLD SECT, 1" (696253/259)

WWNNW2 2 WO ANDNUTO® = 2R =2 a2 aNNND 22 DONNON = = N

\§,\\

L/
\

. - -,
AN

S

,
N
s

“‘-;:ix \

Y
i

()



6.

6.08Tv

DET.

0N O s WD =

RH 80'-90' SOLUTION VALVE ASSEMBLY (SV)

A A N 2 e A AW AN

QTY PART NO.

470122
500047
500151
500158
500160
500172
500224
690871
696260
696254
520090
520085
520070

DESCRIPTION

1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
2" FLANGE TEE POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
2" FLANGE PLUG W/1/2"FNPT POLY
80/90 BOOM VLV MT WLD 03
VALVE, KZCO C2F-55B-M-S9
0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 24 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS



08

0808TY

o
—

©OoO~NO®OHs WN =

LH 80'-90' SOLUTION VALVE ASSEMBLY (SV)

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2
1
1
3
4
2
1
1
1
1
2

1
1

470122
500047
500151
500158
500160
500172
500224
690871
696260
696254
520090
520085
520070

1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
2" FLANGE TEE POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
2" FLANGE PLUG W/1/2"FNPT POLY
80/90 BOOM VLV MT WLD 03
VALVE, KzZCO C2F-55B-M-S9
0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 24 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS



18

T808TY

DET.

NOoO O A WD =

QTY PART NO.

N = = 2D wWww

FEEDER TEE ASSEMBLY (SV)

500157
500159
500170
500173
500175
520090
520055

DESCRIPTION

" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

" FLANGE-3/4" HOSE BARB POLY
" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE TEE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 12 STAINLESS

PO




o
2

beg
Geg:
9N < =

EEEEEEE
GGGGGGG
w B 222%%

= IS333S5
FFFFFF

_ T -

w o
L = ~NO ™ OoOw
OO~~~
2 e e=

- =
OOOOOOO

OOOOOO
555555

o >
5555555

TTTTTT

© ~

n
w D

o o
==
< <<
P
(S &)

w o
o o
= T

0 o
0 o
o o
o o
o
[ToluTe)

™~

/f(;
f@

\\\\/v

C@O

mmmmmm



90' BALL VALVE ASSEMBLY (SV)

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

500157 1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
500159 1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500170 1" FLANGE-3/4" HOSE BARB POLY
701191 1" SOLU VLV MT WLD

696147  BALL VLV, 1" FLANGE

520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
520055 HOSE CLAMP NO 12 STAINLESS
500185  1"FLANGE-90-3/4"HOSE BARB POLY

©ONOO O~ WN =
Y RN SN

€8

€8081Y



¥8

8081V

/S

70 PRESSURE MSHER ——

DET.

O ~NO O WM =

FRONT FILL SOLUTION TANK HOSING (HV)

QTY PART NO.

S AN A N 1 i N b

601704
601674
601496
601613
601502
601676
601634
601677
601663
601591
601590
601628
601566
601492
601179
601497
601508
601240
601516
601517
601518
601519
601682
601680

DESCRIPTION

HOSE, 1 X 140 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/4 X 120 1 BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 120 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 2 X 43 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 2 X 56 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 1/2 X 270 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 78 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 100 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 3 X 50 POLY HELIX EPDM
HOSE, 1 1/2 X 53 2BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 6 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE, 2 X 51 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 1/2 X 252 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE, 1 X 37 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 26 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 200 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 3 X 64 POLY HELIX EPDM
HOSE, 1 1/2 X 84 2F-1W EPDM
HOSE, 1 1/2 X 72 2BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 1/2 X 204 2BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 1/2 X 300 2BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 1/2 X 396 2BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 111 2BR BLK EPDM
3

HOSE, 3 X 91 POLY HELIX EPDM



g8

G808TY

70 PRESSURE WASHER ——

o
m
—

O oO~NO O WN =

SIDE FILL SOLUTION HOSING (HV)

QTY PART NO.

. N A N b o N = b b b b

601704
601674
601496
601613
601502
601676
601634
601677
601663
601591
601590
601628
601566
601492
601179
601506
601574
690731
601459
601240
601516
601517
601518
601519
601682

DESCRIPTION

HOSE,

HOSE,

140 1BR BLK EPDM

1X
HOSE, 1/4 X 120 1 BR BLK EPDM
1X

120 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE, 2 X 43 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 2 X 56 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 1/2 X 270 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 78 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 100 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 3 X 50 POLY HELIX EPD

HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1

1/2 X 53 2BR BLK EPDM
X 6 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE, 2 X 51 2F-1W EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 252 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1

X 37 1BR BLK EPDM
X 26 1BR BLK EPDM

HOSE, 3 X 74 POLY HELIX EPDM
HOSE, 3 X 36 POLY HELIX EPDM
SOLU TUBE, 3.00 S.S. SIDE FILL

HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1
HOSE, 1

X 245 1BR BLK EDPM
1/2 X 84 2F-1W EPDM
1/2 X 72 2BR BLK EPDM
1/2 X 204 2BR BLK EPDM
1/2 X 300 2BR BLK EPDM
1/2 X 396 2BR BLK EPDM
X 111 2BR BLK EPDM



o8

9808TY

o
—

O N oA WD =

9307 SOLUTION PUMP ASSEMBLY (HV)

QTY PART NO.

500074
500104
500157
500158
500159
500160
500161
500173
500176
500180
500189
500194
500195
500196
500199
500205
500207
500208
500209
500210
500217
500234
500237
520090
601590
650125
690488
691036
696006
696008
696254
696256
696257
611128
611127
500153
900334
914010
520120
520141
520145
520067
691068
691069
691070
691071
691072
691073
691074
691075
691076
696007
696009

4 R D o A0 4 U1 4 2 O a2 A N BRNOW— 24 ARNON 2N

DESCRIPTION

1"NPT-1" HOSE BARB, POLY
1/4NPT-90-1/4 HOSE BARB, POLY
1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
2"FLANGE-1"FLANGE COUPLER,POLY
1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
2" FLANGE CROSS POLY
2"FLANGE-90-2"FLANGE LBO POLY
2" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
2"FP FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2"FP FLANGE GASKET EPDM

2"FP FLANGE-2" HOSE BARB POLY
2"FP FLANGE-2"FLANGE REDU POLY
2"FP FLANGE-2"MNPT ADPTR S.S.

2"FP FLANGE TEE POLY
3" FLANGE CLAWP, S.S.

3" FLANGE GASKET EPDM

3" FLANGE-3" HOSE BARB POLY
3" FLANGE TEE POLY

3"FP FLANGE-3"MNPT ADPTR S.S.
3"FLANGE-2"FLANGE REDU POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
HOSE, 1 X 6 1BR BLK EPDM
DECAL,AGIT RATE IND, KzCO VLV
1.00 CHECK VLV, SPRING LOADED
HYPRO 9307 PUMP

LINE "Y" STRAINER,2"FP FLG 50M
PRESS RELIEF VLV,100PSI,1"FLG
0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
VALVE, KZCO C2F-60B-M-S9
VALVE, KZCO C2F-62-Q-S9
7/8MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
5/8UNC X 1 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

HOSE CLAMP NO 4 STAINLESS
2.31/2.62 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
3.56/3.88 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS
MECHANICAL SEAL KIT FOR 691036
BEARING KIT FOR 691036
IMPELLER HDWE KIT FOR 691036
HYD MOTOR SEAL FOR 691036

HYD MOTOR (GM10) FOR 691036
SHAFT ASSEMBLY FOR 691036

SEAL FLANGE FOR 691036
IMPELLER FOR 691036
0-RING,FLANGE FOR 691036

50 MESH SCREEN FOR 696006 (STD)
80 MESH SCREEN FOR 696006 (OPT)

PUMP REPAIR PART ITEMS

0000
L

(48X49(5005)



.8

,8081¥

o
—

O©OoONOOOH»WND —

SOLUTION CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (HV)

QTY PART NO.

WWMNDMNPDMNDMNDNW A 4 WA 2 aNDNUITOO A2 2N A aND e 2 aWOWAa a4 a OO = o

500153
500047
500151
500157
500158
500159
500160
500161
500162
500180
500189
500194
500195
500196
500203
500206
500207
500197
500229
500238
618556
690870
696147
696259
900064
914002
520067
470118
470121
691027
520072
691047
520141
601502
601634
601613
520070
696254
696255
500208
500209
500212
696260
696269

DESCRIPTION

2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
2" FLANGE TEE POLY
1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
2"FLANGE - 1"FLANGE COUPLER,POLY
2" FLANGE-1 1/2 HOSE BARB POLY
2"FLANGE-90-2"FLANGE LBO POLY
2" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
2"FP FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2"FP FLANGE GASKET EPDM

2"FP FLANGE-2" HOSE BARB POLY

2"FP FLANGE CROSS POLY
2"FP FLANGE PLUG
2"FP FLANGE TEE POLY

2" FP FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB
2"FP FLANGE PLUG, 1/4FNPT POLY
1" FLANGE PLUG W/1/2"FNPT POLY
1/4NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB,POLY
SOLU VLV MANIF MT BRKT STS 03
BALL VLV, 1" FLANGE

VALVE, 3 SECT KzCO 400-3CIM-DJ
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

RFM 200 WR FLOW METER, RAVEN
HOSE CLAMP NO 72 STAINLESS
RFM200WR FLOMETER MT WLD,STS06
2.31/2.62 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
HOSE, 2 X 56 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE, 1/2 X 78 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 2 X 43 2F-1W EPDM

HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
END CAP,220 FLANGE VLV 696253
3" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

3" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
3"FLANGE-2"FP FLANGE REDU POLY
VALVE, KZCO C2F-55B-M-S9
MANIFOLD SECT, 1" (696253/259)




88

88081V

DET.

O OoO~NO®O WN =

RH 80'-90'SOLUTION VALVE ASSEMBLY (HV)

QTY PART NO.

_ o A N et a a D RW s a N

470122
500047
500151
500158
500160
500162
500224
690871
696260
696254
520133
520067
520070
520085

DESCRIPTION

1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
2" FLANGE TEE POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2" FLANGE-1 1/2 HOSE BARB POLY
2" FLANGE PLUG W/1/2"FNPT POLY
80/90 BOOM VLV MT WLD 03
VALVE, KZCO C2F-55B-M-S9
0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
1.81/2.06 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 24 STAINLESS



68

68081V

o
m
—

OOoO~N®OAWN =

LH 80'-90'SOLUTION VALVE ASSEMBLY (HV)

QTY PART NO.

2
1
1
3
4
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

470122
500047
500151
500158
500160
500162
500224
690871
696260
696254
520133
520067
520070
520085

DESCRIPTION

1/4UNC X 1/2 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
2" FLANGE TEE POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2" FLANGE-1 1/2 HOSE BARB POLY
2" FLANGE PLUG W/1/2"FNPT POLY
80/90 BOOM VLV MT WLD 03
VALVE, KZCO C2F-55B-M-S9
0-RING, KZCO FLANGED VALVES
1.81/2.06 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 24 STAINLESS



06

06081V

o
m
—

O N O WN =

QTY PART NO.

3
3
2
1
1
2
1
1

FEEDER TEE ASSEMBLY (HV)

500158
500160
500172
500153
500151
520090
520067
500189

DESCRIPTION

1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

2" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
2" FLANGE TEE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 28 STAINLESS

2" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY




A




c6

26081V

o
—

O ~NOoOOTs WND =

QTY PART NO.

AN s a2 N

90' BALL VALVE ASSEMBLY (HV)

500157
500159
500171
701191
696147
520087
520090
500173

DESCRIPTION

1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
1" SOLU VLV MT WLD

BALL VLV, 1" FLANGE

HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS

1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY



€6

€608TY

STANDARD SINGLE TIP SPACING

STANDARD TRIPLE TIP SPACING

BOOM NOZZLE BODY

o
m
—

QTY PART NO.

737817
737829
737830
737833
737834
737900
737901
737825
737822
520055
520090
737824

O OoO~NOO O WN =

D 2 N WL = s W

DESCRIPTION

NOZL MT CLMP,1.00 SQ
QUICK TJET LBO,1-TIP
QUICK TJET TEE,1-TIP
QUICK TJET LBO,3-TIP
QUICK TJET TEE,3-TIP
QUICK TJET LBO,3-TIP
QUICK TJET TEE,3-TIP
QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

§S,Q-TJET

BODY
BODY
BODY
BODY

BODY 1.00

75

BODY 1.00

CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET

HOSE CLAMP NO 12 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS

QUICK TEEJET SEAT GASKET

HI-VOLUME TRIPLE TIP SPACING




148

¥608LY

DET.

O~NOOTA WN =

RIGHT FENCE ROW NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

A PROMN D 4 AN AN

470118
473993
520069
520087
601719
618556
696235
737907
737931
737932
737945
737946
910022
914000
920000
520070

DESCRIPTION

1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
6-32 X 1 1/4 HH MACH SCR

HOSE CLAMP NO 6 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
HOSE, 1/2 X 23 1BR BLK EPDM
1/4NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB,POLY
1/4" ELECT SOLU SOLE VLV, 2203
RH FENCE ROW TIP BRKT MT
11/16MPS-QUICK TJET ADAPTER
11/16MPS-90-1/2 HBARB NOZLBODY
MTG BRKT- SOLENOID, FENCE ROW
MTG BRKT- RH FENCE ROW NOZZLE
6-32 HEX NUT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS

SEAL COMES WITH ADAPTOR



G6

G608LY

=
m
—

O~NO O, WON =

LEFT FENCE ROW NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

PO CNN R OO | SO S N Y

470118
473993
520069
520087
601720
618556
696235
737908
737931
737932
737945
737947
910022
914000
920000
520070

DESCRIPTION

1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
6-32 X 1 1/4 HH MACH SCR

HOSE CLAMP NO 6 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
HOSE, 1/2 X 25 1BR BLK EPDM
1/4NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB,POLY
1/4" ELECT SOLU SOLE VLV, 2203
LH FENCE ROW TIP BRKT MT
11/16MPS-QUICK TJET ADAPTER
11/16MPS-90-1/2 HBARB NOZLBODY
MTG BRKT- SOLENOID, FENCE ROW
MTG BRKT- LH FENCE ROW NOZZLE
6-32 HEX NUT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS

SEAL COMES WITH ADAPTOR



96

96081 ¥

[=]
-
o
[
=
=
<
=
=
o
—
-
o
)
o
w
=
o
[==
[f

N
|20

al
\I

_'(@

I

Va

e,
-:m\i((r,.

&Y

WA\

o
m
—

O~NOO O WN =

QTY PART NO.

S PPN MNONDPE a4 a2 AN 2 a2 B a D

REAR WHEEL NOZZLE ASSEMBLY

470322
164670
164671
164676
500120
900265
696204
696233
696234
520070
629727
601677
601565
601639
914008
737817
737822
737824
737827
920004
601165

DESCRIPTION

LANYARD, 8" NYLON LOOP/LOOP

RH REAR NOZL MT WLD STS12
LH REAR NOZL MT WLD STS12

NOZL SHIELD, REAR WHEEL 00
1/2" HOSE BARB TEE, POLY
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

PLUG FOR .50/.75 FEM COUPLER
.50 HOSE BARB-FEMALE COUPLER
.50 HOSE BARB-MALE COUPLER
HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
FINISH PLUG FOR 1"SQ X 16 GA
HOSE, 1/2 X 100 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 223 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 170 1BR BLK EPDM
1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

NOZL MT CLMP,1.00 SQ SS,Q-TJET
CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET
QUICK TEEJET SEAT GASKET

QUICK TJET LBO,1-TIP BODY .50
1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER

HOSE, 1/2 X 150 1BR BLK EPDM



L6

L6081V

DET.

O~NO oA WD =

QTY PART NO.

_
NDOOOOOTNON = =

BOOM INDICATOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY

165008
293817
470121
291325
291326
472235
470175
470118

DESCRIPTION

BOOM INDICATOR LIGHT MT 05
MASTER SPRAY LIGHT ASSY,STS 05
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
AMBER LAMP,4" DT DEUTSCH

RED LAMP,4" DT DEUTSCH

10-32 X 3/4 PHIL HD MACH SCR
10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT



86

86081V

o
m
—

©oO~NO O~ WN =

O = BN O

BOOM MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

. QTY PART NO.

606272
611125
618119
618126
618327
618444
900128
606303
606304

DESCRIPTION

VALVE, LOAD SENSE BOOM SAUER
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

9/16MOR RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

COIL, Sv10, FOR VLV 606272
COIL,PSV10, FOR VLV 606272



66

6608TY

=
m
—

ONOOOBsWN =

BOOM BREAKAWAY MANIFOLD ASSSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

606196
618119
618126
618241
618754
606248
900128
606266

AN DN W

DESCRIPTION

PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET

90 'BREAKAWAY VLV,STS PWRSYS
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

#8 COIL W/DEUTSCH



0018TY

QUICK ATTACK LEVER ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 361742  MAINFRAME WLD STS 10/12 07
2 1 361665 RH Q-ATTACH LOCK WLD, STS 04
3 1 361666 LH Q-ATTACH LOCK WLD, STS 04
4 1 361670 RH Q-ATTACH LOCK PIN WLD,STS04
5 1 361671 LH Q-ATTACH LOCK PIN WLD,STS04
6 2 473805 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2

7 2 482018  SPRING, 1.00 X 12.00 COMPRSN

8 2 483055  .771ID-1.2500D-.135T MACH WASH
9 2 629765 CAPLUG, 1 1/2" RD, BLACK POLY
10 4 900130 3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
11 4 914004  3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
12 4 920002 3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER
13 2 473850 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1"




®ND G W =

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

TOT8TY

T.

QTY PART NO.

20

SRS}

MO O WROWNRNN2 WD AN ROLONWAN 2 =R RO = s ®

LIFTARM ASSEMBLY

470473
900086
615852
616304
616316
165027
470444
618609
618743
618744
470087
470460
470474
618748
900032
470270
470274
618749
470275
470276
164800
164452
165021
121107
121109
621556
164450
914002
470281
900076
165006
165009
900129
914004
470380
470118
629770
292012
470121
470154
470432
618556
690359
618119
618689
621557

DESCRIPTION

TUBE CLAMP, HVY DTY .375-.375
5/16UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
LIFTARM HYD TUBE ASSY,STSLS 07
06-451TC-06F JX-06F JX-36 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJX45-18 H/A
ACCUMULATOR MT, GST-STS 07
ACCUMULATOR, 30CI 1508 PSI
3/4MJIC-90-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
3/4MOR-3/4MJIC BLKHD, .040 ORF
3/4-16 BLKHD LOCKNUT

3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

3/8 X 1 SERR FLANGE BOLT

COVER PLATE FOR 470473 CLAMP
7/16MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

1/4UNC X 6 1/2" HEX BOLT

HOSE CLAMP BODY, .530-.680

TUBE CLAMP BODY,.750-.750
3/4MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.000-1.000
CLAMP COVER PLATE,SNGL, 2.55LG
QUICK ATTACH PLT WLD STS 04
LIFT ARM MT PIVOT PIN,STS12 00
UPPER LIFT ARM WLD, STSLS 06
LIFTARM BEARING, POLYGON

LIFT CYL BRG, POLYGON

LIFT CYL, 2.50 X 18.00 STS
LWR LIFTARM WLD, STS 00
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

STACK BOLT SAFETY LOCK PLATE
5/16UNC X 4" HEX BOLT

UPPER LIFTARM BUSS COVER,STS05
RECEPTACLE MT, STS 05
3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4-20 NUTSERT .027-.165 STL
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
CAPLUGS CAP,.234 X .500 VINYL
IQAN-XP2 POWER MODULE

1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
CABLE TIE, 11.75" BLK PLASTIC
PUSH MT BASE FOR PLASTIC TIE
1/4NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB,POLY
PRESSURE GA GLYCERI 100 PSI
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .042 CHK VLV
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621556



c0l

¢018TY

=
m
—

N O DWN

TRANSOM ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

AOMNOMNOPOPPOPRODRODNORODNODENNOMNOMNNDEBRNDNON 2O RNE NP aANDNOON D

470012
121029
471005
473842
473979
900284
914008
164661
164469
164481
121103
164470
121104
164482
629727
914010
164485
164664
164491
121101
900086
914002
914004
164642
164498
164496
920008
621558
621560
900333
900129
164641
165027
470444
618609
618743
618744
470087
900130

COTTER PIN 5/16 X 2" LG,316 SS
JOURNAL BRG, 1.00 ID X 1.00 LG
1/4 28 X 1/2 GREASE ZERK
1/4UNC LOCK NUT,CNTR POINT SS
.25UNC-1.12ID-1.50U-BOLT SQ SS
1/2UNC X 4 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

TRANSOM WLD STS12 2001
RH TRANSOM PIVOT TUBE WLD
INNER TRANSOM PIVOT TUBE
TRANSOM PIVOT BRG, LWR,POLYGON
LH TRANSOM PIVOT TUBE WLD

BOOM PIVOT BEARING, POLYGON
TRANSOM PIVOT WASHER

FINISH PLUG FOR 1"SQ X 16 GA
5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

HOSE SUPPORT WLD

FOLD CYL TRUNNION MT WLD 2001
NOZL MT TUBE, TRANSOM STS12
TRANSOM PIVOT BRG,TOP POLYGON
5/16UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

TRANSOM PIVOT BRG SPACER STS12
BOOM FOLD CYL PIN WLD

LEVEL CYL PIN WLD, TRANSOM END
1" SAE FLAT WASHER

LEVEL CYL, 3.00 X 11.00 STS
FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 21.000 STS
5/8UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 1" SERR FLANGE BOLT
BOOM PIVOT BRG SPACER STS12
ACCUMULATOR MT, GST-STS 07
ACCUMULATOR, 30CI 1508 PSI
3/4MJIC-90-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
3/4MOR-3/4MJIC BLKHD, .040 ORF
3/4-16 BLKHD LOCKNUT

3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT



€0l

€0T8TY

BOOM ASSEMBLY

=
m
—

. QTY PART NO.

164880
164592
164593
164608
164609
164622
164623
164901
164902

©oONOOAWN =
- s N

DESCRIPTION

INNER BOOM WLD, SECT-1 STS 05
RH FLDOVR BOOM WLD, SECT-2
LH FLDOVR BOOM WLD, SECT-2
RH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD, SECT-3
LH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD, SECT-3
RH 90' BOOM TIP WLD, SECT-4
LH 90' BOOM TIP WLD, SECT-4
RH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD 100
LH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD 100’

NOTE: QUANTITY LISTED IS FOR ONE MACHINE.



v0l

0T8TV

=
m
—

O~NOOOAWN =

QTY PART NO.

2
28
36
18

8
14

4
12
14

n

PPN NN NN

164880
470473
473842
473979
615851
470474
629727
900010
914000
164515
164547
164548
164500
900073
470012
914002
900032
920008
629770
618618

INNER BOOM ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

INNER BOOM WLD, SECT-1 STS 05
TUBE CLAMP, HVY DTY .375-.375
1/4UNC LOCK NUT,CNTR POINT SS
.25UNC-1.12ID-1.50U-BOLT SQ SS
HYD TUBE,MAIN BOOM,STSLS 16ASP
COVER PLATE FOR 470473 CLAMP
FINISH PLUG FOR 1"SQ X 16 GA
1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

BOOM HINGE PIN WLD

NOZL MT TUBE, BOOM SECT-1 (A)
NOZL MT TUBE WLD, SECT-1 (B)
LEVEL CYL PIN WLD, SHAFT END
5/16UNC X 3 1/4 HEX BOLT
COTTER PIN 5/16 X 2" LG,316 SS
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4UNC X 6 1/2" HEX BOLT

1" SAE FLAT WASHER

CAPLUGS CAP,.234 X .500 VINYL
9/16MJIC-90-9/16FJIC SWIV LBO

: QUANTITY LISTED IS FOR ONE MACHINE.



80'-90' BOOM HINGE ASSEMBLY

o
m
—

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

390984 COTTER PIN 1/8 X 1 1/4

914002  5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

470012  COTTER PIN 5/16 X 2" LG,316 SS
473979  .25UNC-1.12ID-1.50U-BOLT SQ SS
621562  OUTR FOLD CYL,2.25 X 21.00 STS
629727  FINISH PLUG FOR 1"SQ X 16 GA
920004  1/2 SAE FLAT WASHER

121107  LIFTARM BEARING, POLYGON
920008 1" SAE FLAT WASHER

164643  XK402 TOP ARM(LEFT) 10.35 CNTR
164592  RH FLDOVR BOOM WLD, SECT-2
164593 LH FLDOVR BOOM WLD, SECT-2
164528 RH FOLD-OVER BOOMERANG WLD
164529  LH FOLD-OVER BOOMERANG WLD
164522  BOOM FOLD CYL PIN WLD

473842  1/4UNC LOCK NUT,CNTR POINT SS
164678  BOOM FOLD PIVOT PIN, STS 05
164520  BOOM CYL PIVOT PIN WLD

164524  BOOMERANG CNTR PIVOT PIN WLD
121106  BOOM FOLD BRG, POLYGON

164551  NOZL MT TUBE, BOOM SECT-2
164517  HOSE SUPPORT RING WLD

121108  OUTR BOOM FOLD CYL BRG,POLYGON
900086 5/16UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT
470378  SIDEWINDER SLEEVE,14.06 X 21"

—

©ONOOO~WN =

Gol

NOMNMMNMPDNDPBEONNDNODNDENONN = aappOONODNDAEAENMDOOOOON

NOTE: QUANTITY LISTED IS FOR ONE MACHINE.

SOT8TY



o
m
—

N — 4 4 a4 s
COWONODUPRAWN 20 OCONDDA B WN =

901

9018TV

QTY PART NO.

36
18
6

n

1

[ SN ST N S U Ul I R O G )

BOOM BREAKAWAY ASSEMBLY

473842
473979
470011
621066
629727
164592
164593
164608
164609
164622
164623
164637
121110
164553
164552
900265
900267
914008
164526
164778
164901
164902

DESCRIPTION

1/4UNC LOCK NUT,CNTR POINT SS
1/4UNC-1 1/8ID-1 1/2U-BOLTSQSS
COTTER PIN 5/32 X 1 1/2,316 SS
BOOM BREAKAWAY CYL ASSY STS 03
FINISH PLUG FOR 1"SQ X 16 GA
RH FLDOVR BOOM WLD, SECT-2

LH FLDOVR BOOM WLD, SECT-2

RH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD, SECT-3
LH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD, SECT-3
RH 90' BOOM TIP WLD, SECT-4

LH 90' BOOM TIP WLD, SECT-4
BOOM TIP SECTION PIN WLD
BREAKAWAY BRG, POLYGON

NOZL MT TUBE, BOOM SECT-4

NOZL MT TUBE, BOOM SECT-3
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

BOOM BREAKAWAY PIVOT PIN WLD
NOZ MT TUBE 100' BOOM SEC-4 05
RH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD 100'

LH BREAKAWAY BOOM WLD 100'

: QUANTITY LISTED IS FOR ONE MACHINE.



01

L0181V

o
m
—

S~ O WoONO®OHWN =

BOOM SUPPORT CRADLE ASSEMBLY, 80'-90'

QTY PART NO.

Nt st a2 N WM = = N

470328
483043
900133
910004
914004
920502
164811
164541
164542
164543
900170

DESCRIPTION

3/8UNC X 1 1/4 #3HD PLOW BOLT
3/8 REGULAR FLAT WASHER

3/8UNC X 2" SERR FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC HEX NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8 LOCK WASHER

BOOM SUPP CRADLE WLD,80/90' 04
BOOM SUPPORT PAD

BOOM SUPPORT CRADLE PAD

BOOM SUPPORT KEEPER

3/8UNC X 2 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT



801

80T8TV

@)

NoO o~ WD =

DET.

QTY

RPN RN

90' BOOM SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

470324
900130
900273
914004
914008
164544
164545

DESCRIPTION

3" RUBBER BOW GUARD

3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
1/2UNC X 3 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

FRT BOOM SUPPORT WLD, 90' BOOM
FRT BOOM SUPPORT MT



601

PO Ry

60T8TY

BOOM FOLD CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

618733
618119
621560
621561

DESCRIPTION

9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO

FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 21.000 STS
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621560



oLl

OTT8TVY

DE

=

T.

D s W =

_

BOOM LEVEL CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

621558
618119
618486
618689
621559

DESCRIPTION

LEVEL CYL, 3.00 X 11.00 STS
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .042 CHK VLV
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621558



LLL

TT18TY

DE

=

T.

D WN =

QTY PART NO.

[P e

121108
618688
621562
621563

OUTER BOOM FOLD CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

OUTR BOOM FOLD CYL BRG,POLYGON
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .025 CHK VLV
OUTR FOLD CYL,2.25 X 21.00 STS
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621562



47"

c118TY

o
m
—

=

DN O W =

NOTE: THE RESTRICTOR IS
ON THIS SIDE.

BOOM BREAKAWAY CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

607540
614752
616075
618119
618629
618668
621554
621555

DESCRIPTION

KICK-DOWN RELIEF VALVE, 800PSI
RESTRICTOR BR TEE ASSY,.042DIA
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-9 H/A
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16FJIC SWIV-9/16MOR ADPTR
LADR/SF /BRKWAY CYL,1.50 X12.25
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621554



RH BOOM CRADLE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

DET.

BOOM CRADLE PAD

164513

2
1
1

1

2

RUBBER BUMPER, BOOM CRADLE

BOOM CRADLE WLD

164512

164505

=
<
= o
o m
O >
=
= T
0
<< W cc
228
=
52
[T
= =
S < =
—H — <C
— ™
.
o <
w w
on O <<
==Zv
<< >
S ©
= - —
o — ™
0 O
o - o
> — o
— o o
o~
qA o
— o ©
<+ 0 ©

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
3/8UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

6 914004
6 900133
2 470121
4 900265
4 914008
2 291904

1

8
9
10

11

113

1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT
1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

WORKLIGHT, VERTICAL FLOOD PLAS

EXTREMITY FLASHER MT, STS

12
13

05

343509

»
S
O

W
g

G

418113



LH BOOM CRADLE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

DET.

BOOM CRADLE PAD

164513
164512

2
1
1
1

1

RUBBER BUMPER, BOOM CRADLE

BOOM CRADLE WLD

164505
291906

LH AMBER LIGHT, PLASTIC OVAL

4

—
=
=)
o
><
w
T
)
w o =
S w
=Z I
=25
w=o
2
tE®»
I
®
b w
> pn
w
oo
=w =
) >0
< © ©
22
— oo
o AN <
- oo
— O O
o o <
~ A
<+ oo
AN © ©

3/8UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

6 900133
2 470121
4 900265
4 914008
2 291904

1

1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5
6
7
8
9
0
1

114

WORKLIGHT, VERTICAL FLOOD PLAS

EXTREMITY FLASHER MT, STS

12
13

05

343509

%,

Q

’/(//,//’/

418114



~ [2MTe]
<< ©
R _
< 4 o
w > o =
—_ o m =) o w
[=} = O =
<< O < — S w
[ =l X 1 !
— [ —= T = SOk -
= (2} DO m>D =
w = <Wece =1 - =J=
= (=] IS w o > <<
= S oZIocowiloc Oo
== < »w S T wH W
> [= o ~JdL>x= > k=T
) < ~JOFL=ouw<Noaxw
[==) o= I = WwW<
= ) S < = » L~w>d
w = w o - <T = L
@ o = Jdm Jd>X X+ >x =
o0 — o220 oW [in) w = >
< — < DI X< I X I XTIk
o [==4 oc w w S =
w —= CrXroROILLOLOOH=
- oc L SEZVB=Z==Z=Z=2uwW
=) o =no=<> >D5O535 O xcx
<< @D omgs S 0WOOF NN -
o w ODO T ~—~——-——-0 X
[ =) NEmErmm®m—~— =1l
= .
o o
o = OAU—DONT®— OIS D
== TTTFOTO0OO0OMANOOOO
= LOVLODP—OO T~ — AN O DLW
=y - SYO-—O0OOYTOoOO0OO T ®
o < COOINAN—ONO— D
o —TrrATOOODT OO N®
>
_nlv. AN+~~~ NO©O©ONTF TN~
— TANMITOONDOOO T AN®
i -_— - -
o

<
»
‘\\

‘\

115 418115



~ n
<< ©
S _
< 4 o
w > o =
— o m =) o w
[=] = O =
<C O x - o w
oc =l X !
— o = |y OO kL -~
= 22} DO m2D =
w = <Wece =1 - =J=
= o — S w o > <<
— o O ZTocmowWwaoe Oac
== < »w S T wHw
> [= o  ~d<>x= > k=T
) < ~JOFL=0oW<NOaxy
o ooxc=I T Jd—F W<
= L S < = » w—uw>4d
i) = w o <t = L
w0 o dA= 104 ™M J>Xa>X X -
o0 — (=) Lo [in) w = >
<< — < mg oo X< I X T XTI Tk
o o oc w w S H
w — OXOoNOLCOOOOOOH=
- oc i SZB=Z==Z=Z=uwW
=) o =no=<> >S5 O55DOxcx
<T w o mo < 00 O NN -
o w ODO T —-~—-——-——=——-0 X
o =) mMarmJd~mMmoOn~—~ =W
= .
o o
[=] = DN~ ©OOANT®— OIS D
@ T FTOTO0OO0MAN®©O OO
[t LODLOOOT-TOOT™T™—ANO®LW
p= = [== TYTOT-TOoOOTFToOoOoO T ™M
— < COOONAT-TONO — O
o TrrATOODT OO N®
>
_ﬁ|v. N~ AN OOOoOANTFT AN~
[t TANMOTOLONOOODO —ANM
w -_
=)

{7
\{

2,

Q

Q
@,

BRI
(R
(BRI

2 2

SRR
S,
R RRRRRRALR LR
R
SRR

116 418116



L1

LTT18TY

FROM AIR CHECK VALVE ——

o
m
—

ONOOOTHS WN =

QTY

NN AN A2 a a2 WD AN 2NN AN 2 AW a2 NN =N

FOAMER TANK ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

195908
601624
696181
470294
696208
505205
505211
520120
520055
601419
601420
618571
695900
696120
696134
500043
701112
701214
701215
711051
696207
783304
900064
914002
914008
900264
701257
701170
701144
500223
507021
701143
507728
500079
701269
701270
470460
470087

DESCRIPTION

HOSE 3/4ID-1/8W CLEAR VINYL
HOSE, 3/8 X 60 AIR
3/4" ELECT SOLU SOLE VALVE 02
RUBBER BUMPER,RECESS, .63H-1.5D
.75 HOSE BARB-MALE COUPLER
BLK PIPE NIPPLE 1.00NPT-5.00
3/8-1/4NPT REDU BUSH, BRS
HOSE CLAMP NO 4 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 12 STAINLESS
HOSE, 3/8 X 30 CLEAR VINYL
HOSE, 3/8 X 48 CLEAR VINYL
1/4MNPT-90-1/4MNPT LBO
BALL VALVE 1IN FNPT POLY
BALL VALVE, 1/4NPT, STEEL
BALL VALVE 2IN FNPT POLY
3/4NPT PIPE PLUG, POLY
FOAM MARKER TANK, 36 GAL SS
1/2NPT-90-3/4HBARB, 1/4TAP,POLY
1/4PIPE PLUG,.187 ORIFICE,POLY
1/4FNPT-3/8 NYL TUBE, SNGL
.75 HOSE BARB-FEMALE COUPLER
1/4 NPT X 3/8 HOSE BARB, BRS
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT
1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT
1/2UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
FMR TANK MT WELD STS 07
FOAMER TANK STRAP ASSY
FOAMER AIR NOZZLE
SS PIPE CPLG, 1/8NPT
SS PIPE NIPPLE, 1/8NPT X 6"
FOAMER AIR TUBE FTG
REDU BUSH 1/2MNPT X 1/4FNPT,SS
3/4NPT-90 EL, POLY
LH FMR TANK SUPP CHAN STS 07
FMR TANK CROSS BRACE STS 07
3/8 X 1 SERR FLANGE BOLT
3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT



8Ll

8T18TY

o
—

O ~NOOTs W =

QTY

4 AW A AN AR D S N

FRESH WATER TANK ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

470318
500019
500047
520070
601489
696082
713340
900064
903853
910022
920501
701257
920512
470337
314901
701310
711019
711021
711043
601684
601624
601633
711051
696235
711052
618571
195913

DESCRIPTION

RINSE TANK, 3 GAL SQ SAFETY
3/4NPT-1/2HOSE BARB, POLY
1/2NPT-90-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
HOSE, 1/2 X 72 CLEAR VINYL
BALL VALVE 1/2FNPT POLY
1/2NPT-1/2 HOSE BARB, POLY
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

6-32X1 1/4 PHIL HD MACH SCR,SS
6-32 HEX NUT

5/16 LOCK WASHER

FMR TANK MT WELD STS 07

# 6 LOCK WASHER

6" LID FOR 3 GAL TANK 470318
FILTER MINDER AIR RESTRICT GA

AIR PRESS GAUGE, 1/8"BOT
1/4"MNPT AIR REGULATOR

1 1/4-18 NUT,AIR REGULATOR MT
1/4MNPT-3/8 NYL TUBE SNGL LBO
HOSE, 3/8 X 132 AIR

HOSE, 3/8 X 60 AIR

HOSE, 3/8 X 11 AIR

1/4FNPT-3/8 NYL TUBE, SNGL
1/4" ELECT SOLU SOLE VLV, 2203
1/4"NPT CHECK VALVE,SWING,2600
1/4MNPT-90-1/4MNPT LBO

HOSE 7/64" WINDSHIELD WASHER

IRy

Qg

\
FROM AIR TANK —'\: 7

o9

@& TO FOAMER TANK




611

6TT8TY

FRESH WATER TANK MT W/O FOAMER ASSEMBLY

o
m
—

12
12
1

O~NOoO O WON =

1
1
3
3
1

QTY PART NO.

470087
470460
701268
701263
701264
900264
914008
701257

DESCRIPTION

3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
3/8 X 1 SERR FLANGE BOLT
FOAMER SERV PLTFRM WRAP

LH FMR TANK SUPP CHAN STS 07
FMR SERV PLATFRM WELD

1/2UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

FMR TANK MT WELD STS 07



0cl

0¢T181Y

DET.

O Bs WD =

QTY PART NO.

- = NN

90' BOOM FOAMER HOSING

195908
195908
195908
195908
195908

DESCRIPTION

HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,
HOSE,

3/41ID-1/8W CLEAR VINYL X 206"
3/41ID-1/8W CLEAR VINYL X 205"
3/4ID-1/8W CLEAR VINYL X 24"
3/41D-1/8W CLEAR VINYL X 584"
3/41D-1/8W CLEAR VINYL X 420"



Ll

TC18TY

(

DET.

DO As WD =

QTY PART NO.

1
1
1
1
2
2

FOAMER DROP HOSE ASSEMBLY

520055
520085
601367
701194
900129
914004

DESCRIPTION

HOSE CLAMP NO 12 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 24 STAINLESS
HOSE, 1 1/4 X 24 2BR BLK EPDM
FOAMER DROP HOSE SWIVEL WLD
3/8UNC X 1" HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT



¢cl

[44% 114

DET.

OO WND =

RIGHT 3-WAY FOAMER VALVE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

W = = N

500022
500054
701191
696003
520085
520055

DESCRIPTION

3/4NPT-3/4HOSE BARB, POLY
3/4NPT-90-3/4 HOSE BARB, POLY
1" SOLU VLV MT WLD

BALL VLV,3/4NPT 3WAY-SIDE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 24 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 12 STAINLESS



€cl

€C181Y

DET.

LEFT 3-WAY FOAMER VALVE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

500022
500054
701191
696003
520085
520055

DESCRIPTION

3/4NPT-3/4HOSE BARB, POLY
3/4NPT-90-3/4 HOSE BARB, POLY
1" SOLU VLV MT WLD

BALL VLV,3/4NPT 3WAY-SIDE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 24 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 12 STAINLESS



174"

4A%11%

PRESSURE WASHER SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 292218  SWITCH,SIDE FILL PUMP/PRESWASH
2 1 292260 MOUNTING TRIM, SINGLE VMS

3 1 293878  PRESS WASH WIRE HARNESS STS 07
4 4 470175  10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT

5 4 903710  10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
6 1 650156 DECAL, PRESS WASH CTRL STS 05
7 1 691019  PRESS WASH SWITCH BX MT,STS 07
8 1 690975 PRESS WASH SWITCH BOX, STS 05
9 2 473911  5/16UNC-1.31ID-2.00 U-BOLT

10 4 470113 5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT




Gcl

SZ181Y

DET.

©oONO O WN =

QTY PART NO.

1

PO N O U U OO PO OGO XSO N N XY

PRESSURE WASHER OPTION

470113
470233
470325
500026
502711
611127
611147
616459
618119
618474
618529
618787
690672
690930
691065
715449
900194
473911
483080
520090
691008
900131
914004
690791
690673
650217

DESCRIPTION

5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
5/16UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
7/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
3/4NPT-90-1"HOSE BARB, POLY
3/8MNPT HEX PIPE NIPPLE STL

1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-1/2MNPT ADPTR
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-26 H/A
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
3/4MJIC-3/8FNPT ADPTR

PRESSURE WASHER,PACE 320 HYD
HOSE REEL, PRESSURE WASHER
PRESSURE WASHER MT WLD,STS 07
3/4FNPT X 3/4MGHT ADPTR BRS
7/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC-1.31ID-2.00 U-BOLT

3/8 X 1.50 OD FENDER WASHER
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
PRESSURE WASHER WAND MT WLD 06
3/8UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

HOSE, PRESSURE WASHER 690672
TRIGGER GUN ASSY FOR 690672
DECAL, CAUTION,CHECK OIL LEVEL



ocl

9181V

PRESSURE WASHER

=
m
—

O©oO~NOOLHAs WND =

SIDEFILL/PRESSURE WASHER VALVE ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

_ a NN = a o

606259
618126
618248
618474
618757
900064
606309
618774
618132

DESCRIPTION

DIVERSION VLV,STS LS 07
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

1 1/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

COIL FOR VLV 606259
7/8MJIC-90-7/8MOR LG LBO

1 1/16MOR-7/8FOR ADPTR



LCL

L2181V

SIDEFILL LIFT VALVE ASSEMBLY
DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 606249  MANIFOLD,TRD ADJ PWRSYS
2 1 611125  3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR
3 2 618119  9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
4 1 618126  9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR
5 1 618241  3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO
6 3 618754 9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
7 2 618755  3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
8 2 900064 5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
9 4 606266 #8 COIL W/DEUTSCH
10 2 606358 CARTRIDGE SP08-47D,PROP,3P0S




8¢l

8181V

DET.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

QTY PART NO.

A A A NN PA RO D 2w A N

SIDE FILL SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY

292218
292219
292261
293578
650155
691057
690723
470175
473911
900130
903723
914002
914004
291655
291937
470001

DESCRIPTION

SWITCH,SIDE FILL PUMP/PRESWASH
SWITCH, SIDE FILL LIFT, STS
MOUNTING TRIM,END VME

SIDE FILL WIRE HARNESS LS 07
DECAL, SIDEFILL CTRL STS 05
SIDE FILL SWITCH BOX, STS 07
CHEM IND GUARD WLD

10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
5/16UNC-1.31ID-2.00 U-BOLT
3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
10-32 X 3/4 PHIL FLHD MACH SCR
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
AIRCRAFT TOGGLE SWITCH GUARD
TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST

RUBBER BOOT W NUT FOR 298012



6¢l

62181V

DET.

©ONOOOAWN =

SIDE FILL/CHEMICAL INDUCTOR ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

L AN 2 T NP A ROA DD 1) U1 = A R N ~NON NN s N

121101
470352
500024
500041
500085
500157
500159
500163
500164
500168
500173
500174
500208
500209
500210
500213
500216
500217
500220
505214
520090
601609
601611
618602
690488
690760
690916
696147
696149
696225
696231
701085
900064
900066
914002
920001
920501
473978
520070
520145
601459
621554
690717
690729
900265
900267
914008
701155
500171
618119
618733
621555
611128
690762
690779

DESCRIPTION

TRANSOM PIVOT BRG,TOP POLYGON
LANYARD, 11" POLY

1"NPT-90- 1"HOSE BARB, POLY
3/4NPT-90-1/2"HOSE BARB, POLY
1" X 3/4NPT REDU NIPPLE, POLY
1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

1" FLANGE-1" MNPT ADPTR  POLY
3" FLANGE-3" MNPT ADPTR  POLY
1" FLANGE-1" FNPT ADPTR  POLY
1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY
3" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

3" FLANGE GASKET EPDM

3" FLANGE-3" HOSE BARB  POLY
3"FLANGE-90-3"FLANGE LBO POLY
3"FLANGE PLUG W/1'FNPT  POLY
3" FLANGE TEE POLY
3"FLANGE-3"MNPT W/1"FNPT POLY
1"-3/4"NPT REDU BUSH, POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
HOSE, 1 X 33 1BR BLK EPDM
HOSE, 1 X 30 2F-1W EPDM
3/4MJIC-45-7/8MOR LBO

1.00 CHECK VLV, SPRING LOADED
BANJO PUMP,3" SIDE FILL STS12
SIDE FILL ARM WLD, STS 2004
BALL VLV, 1" FLANGE

BALL VLV, 3" FLANGE
3.00FNPT-MALE COUPLER POLY
CAP FOR 3.00 MALE COUPLER POLY
TANK, 5 GAL, SQ WHITE

5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5/16 SAE FLAT WASHER

5/16 LOCK WASHER

ROLL PIN, 1/2 X 3 1/2 LG

HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
3.56/3.88 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
HOSE, 1 X 245 1BR BLK EDPM
LADR/SF /BRKWAY CYL,1.50 X12.25
CHEM IND CYL MT WLD

3.50 OD X 2.68 ID X 11 GA WASH
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

8" LID FOR 5 GAL TANK 701085
1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB  POLY
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621554
7/8MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

SEAL ASSY,3"BANJO PUMP 690760
SOLU PUMP REPAIR KIT - 690760



0ocl

0€T8TY

D

m

© NS WN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

T.

QTY PART NO.

AP o A PO b b b st A PO ON 4 b 4 s A D A NON

FRONT FILL ASSEMBLY

470352
500013
500014
500019
500063
500157
500159
500164
500168
500171
500208
500209
500210
500216
500217
505214
690488
690690
696147
696149
696225
696231
470253
470254
470255
470256
472316
482017
520090
520070
520145
601497
690698
690701
785007
900066
900418
910002
914002
914012
920006
920501
601680
601676

DESCRIPTION

LANYARD, 11" POLY

1"NPT HEX PIPE NIPPLE, POLY
1"NPT-90 ST EL, POLY
3/4NPT-1/2HOSE BARB, POLY
1"NPT PIPE PLUG, POLY

1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

3" FLANGE-3" MNPT ADPTR  POLY
1" FLANGE-1" FNPT ADPTR  POLY
1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
3" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

3" FLANGE GASKET EPDM

3" FLANGE-3" HOSE BARB POLY
3"FLANGE PLUG W/1"FNPT POLY
3" FLANGE TEE POLY
1"-3/4"NPT REDU BUSH, POLY
1.00 CHECK VLV, SPRING LOADED
FRT FILL SUPP ARM WLD

BALL VLV, 1" FLANGE

BALL VLV, 3" FLANGE
3.00FNPT-MALE COUPLER POLY
CAP FOR 3.00 MALE COUPLER POLY
HYD DAMPER, 100LB,4"STROKE 1084
BALL SOCKET, M6 THD X 10MM
BALL STUD,5/16-18 THD X 10MM
SAFTY CLIP, 10MM BALL SOCKET
ROLL PIN, 5/16 X 1 1/2

SPRING

HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 8 STAINLESS
3.56/3.88 T-BOLT HOSE CLAMP SS
HOSE, 1 X 200 1BR BLK EPDM

FRT FILL SUPP ARM REL WLD

FRT FILL SUPP ARM LATCH PIN
KNOB,1 3/16" BALL,RED,3/8-16
5/16UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
3/4UNC X 7" HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX NUT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

5/16 LOCK WASHER

HOSE, 3 X 91 POLY HELIX EPDM
HOSE, 1/2 X 270 1BR BLK EPDM



LEL

TET8TY

DET.

O Bs WD =

QTY

DN = =

RADAR OPTION

PART NO.

342857
690599
900129
914004
920002

DESCRIPTION

RADAR MTG BRKT

RAVEN RADAR UNIT W/CABLE
3/8UNC X 1" HEX BOLT
3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER



cel

NOTE: 359315 SHOWN FOR REFERENCE
SEE LEG ASSEMBLY

ceTI8TY

DET.

O~NOOs WM =

RIGHT FENDER ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

A O PD 2 4

359151
359205
359160
359208
359167
900283
914008
900267

FENDER, STS12 2000
RH FENDER MT WLD STS 03
FENDER MT KEEPER STS12

RH FENDER SUPP BRKT, STS 03
FENDER SUPPORT KEEPER STS12
1/2UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT



eel

E€ET8TY

LEFT FENDER ASSEMBLY

o
m
—

QTY PART NO.

359151
359206
359160
359209
359167
900283
914008
900267

0N O WN =
2O D 4

DESCRIPTION

FENDER, STS12 2000
LH FENDER MT WLD STS12 03
FENDER MT KEEPER §TS12

LH FENDER SUPP BRKT, STS 03
FENDER SUPPORT KEEPER STS12
1/2UNC X 2 1/4 HEX BOLT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

NOTE: 359316 SHOWN FOR REFERENCE

SEE LEG ASSEMBLY



vel

VETI8TY

=
m
—

N0 WN =

FLOW MAX 110 MONITOR (FRONT FILL)

QTY PART NO.

N = =N PPN

470121
470231
500208
500209
500210
520145
690804
690805
690827
900129
914004
690828
690829
500164

DESCRIPTION

1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
1/4UNC X 1" FLANGE HEX BOL
3" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

3" FLANGE GASKET EPDM

3" FLANGE-3" HOSE BARB
3.56/3.88 T-BOLT HOSE CLAM
FLOW MAX 110 CONSOLE, RAVE
RFM 200 FLOW METER, RAVEN
CONSOLE MT,FRT,FLOMAX110,S
3/8UNC X 1" HEX BOLT
3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT
CONSLE TAB,FRT,FLOMAX110,S
CONSLE MT,SIDE,FLOMAX110,S
3" FLANGE-3" MNPT ADPTR

T

POLY
P 88
N

TS03

TS03

TS03
POLY




Gel

SET8TY

BOOM STAND OPTION

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 164787  TRANSOM STAND POST WLD, STS 04
2 2 164794 BOOM STAND POST WLD, STS 04
3 2 164855  TRANSOM STAND MT WLD, STS 05
4 2 164857  MAIN BOOM JACKSTAND WLD,STS 05
5 4 438293 5/8UNC X 6 1/4 CTR U-BOLT TRI
6 8 470087  3/8UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
7 8 470329 3/8UNC X 1 1/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
8 4 470361  SNAP LOCK PIN, 1/2 X 3 1/2
9 4 900263 1/2UNC X 1" HEX BOLT
10 4 914008  1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT
1 8 914010 5/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT




ocl

9€L8ly

15" SPACING 90' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (SV)

=
m
—

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2

164934 15" WET BOOM WLD,
164926 15" WET BOOM WLD,
46 197116  HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR
28 470375 TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.

4 164859  CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS
1 164928 15" WET BOOM WLD,
1 164930 15" WET BOOM WLD,
2 164932 15" WET BOOM WLD,
2
6

52.69 LG 08
67.69 LG 08
129.98 LG 08
155.41 LG 08
49.98 LG 08
BLK EPDM

31 ID (PAIR)

28 470376 COVER PLATE FOR 470375

3 500175 1" FLANGE TEE

N = — 4 4 4
COWONODURARWN2LOOOND O~ WN =
©

(7) 5* LoNg
(1) (7) 32" Long

. 5" LONG
(10) ..

2\0\ | () (7) 26" Long

ZE N 82" LONG

4 500105 1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY
2 500109 1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY
500157 1" FLANGE GASKET
19 500159 1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
9 500173 1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
4 500174 1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY

EPDM

POLY

2 520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
26 520090 HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
2 690757  BALL VLV ASSY,1'FLG-1"HBARB
73 737921  QUICK TJET 3-TIP BODY,1" HV

21 48 900002  1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

22 56 900010 1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

23 104 914000  1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

24 104 920000 1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

25 12 470511 .250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS

26 24 870213  0-RING, VITON, 213
e 87" LONG 27 12 164920 WET BOOM END PLUG 08

NS 219 737822 CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET
NS 36 737825 QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP



NOTE: RIGHT BOOM IS SHOWN.

137 418137



8¢El

8€L8LY

15" SPACING 100' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (SV)

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 28 164859 CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS
2 5 164928 15" WET BOOM WLD, 52.69 LG 08
3 1 164930 15" WET BOOM WLD, 67.69 LG 08
4 2 164932 15" WET BOOM WLD, 129.98 LG 08
5 2 164934 15" WET BOOM WLD, 155.41 LG 08
6 4 164926 15" WET BOOM WLD, 49.98 LG 08
7 46.2 197116  HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR BLK EPDM
8 32 470375 TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.31 ID (PAIR)
9 32 470376 COVER PLATE FOR 470375
10 4 500105 1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY

11 2 500109 1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY

12 21 500157 1" FLANGE GASKET

13 21 500159 1" FLANGE CLAMP,
14 9 500173 1" FLANGE-90-1"

15 2 500174 1" FLANGE-90-1"

16 5 500175 1" FLANGE TEE

17 2 520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20
18 26 520090 HOSE CLAMP NO 16
19 2 690757  BALL VLV ASSY,1"
20 81 737921 QUICK TJET 3-TIP
21 56 900002 1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX

26 28 870213 0-RING, VITON, 2

o 87" LONG

NS 243 737822 CAP SET, YELLOW

5" LONG

(10)
o, (18)
SR ﬂ 26" LONG

N

EPDM
S.S.
HOSE BARB POLY
FLANGE LBOPOLY
POLY
STAINLESS
STAINLESS
FLG-1"HBARB
BODY, 1" HV
BOLT

22 64 900010 1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

23 120 914000  1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT
24 120 920000 1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

25 14 470511  .250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS

13

27 14 164920 WET BOOM END PLUG 08
NS 40 737825 QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

QUICK TEEJET



139

NOTE: RIGHT BOOM IS SHOWN.

418139



ovl

ori8lLy

20" SPACING 90' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (SV)

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 24 164859 CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS
2 1 164940 20" WET BOOM WLD, 52.69 LG 08
3 1 164942 20" WET BOOM WLD, 67.69 LG 08
4 2 164944 20" WET BOOM WLD, 124.98 LG 08
5 2 164948 20" WET BOOM WLD, 155.41 LG 08
6 6 164936 20" WET BOOM WLD, 44.98 LG 08
7 46 197116 HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR BLK EPDM
8 28 470375 TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.31 ID (PAIR)
9 28 470376 COVER PLATE FOR 470375
10 4 500105 1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY
11 2 500109 1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY

12 19 500157 1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
13 19 500159 1" FLANGE CLAWP, S.S.
14 9 500173 1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
15 4 500174 1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY
16 3 500175 1" FLANGE TEE POLY

° 4" LONG @ OR @ 17 2 520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
18 32 520090 HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS

19 1 690752 RH BALL VLV ASSY,STD VOL 90'

20 55 737921 QUICK TJET 3-TIP BODY,1" HV

21 48 900002 1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

22 56 900010  1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

23 104 914000  1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

24 104 920000 1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

25 1 690753 LH BALL VLV ASSY,STD VOL 90'

26 12 470511  .250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS

27 24 870213 0-RING, VITON, 213

28 12 164920 WET BOOM END PLUG 08

NS 27 737825 QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

° 5" LONG NS 165 737822 CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET

@ o 40" LONG

5" LONG

\ @ @ o 19" LONG
@ S,

o ‘t .
‘ AN o 80" LONG

N

[5>

%
n}'( , &
7. ‘

0
&
004/ V'q
7
©



NOTE: RIGHT BOOM IS SHOWN.

141 418141



crl

crisly

/s

'
PR a 27" LONG

(7) 81" Lone

o
m
—

©ON O WN =

20" SPACING 100' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (SV)

QTY PART NO.

@ a 40" LONG
ﬂ 5" LONG

164859
164940
164942
164944
164948
164936
197116
470375
470376
500105
500109
500157
500159
500173
500174
500175
520087
520090
690757
737921
900002
900010
914000
920000
164938
470511
870213
164920
737825
737822

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS
20" WET BOOM WLD, 52.69 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 67.69 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 124.98 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 155.41 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 44.98 LG 08
HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR BLK EPDM
TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.31 ID (PAIR)
COVER PLATE FOR 470375

1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY
1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY
1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY
1" FLANGE TEE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
BALL VLV ASSY,1"FLG-1"HBARB
QUICK TJET 3-TIP BODY,1" HV
1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

20" WET BOOM WLD, 50.19 LG 08
.250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS
0-RING, VITON, 213

WET BOOM END PLUG 08

QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET




NOTE: RIGHT BOOM IS SHOWN.

143 418143



144

1243°13%

=
m
—

O~NOoO O, WON =

o 87" LONG 31
32

o 5" LONG NS
° 32" LONG

5" LONG ° @
0 T

.......§¢ .
L AN
\

P

15" SPACING 90' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (HV)

e

QTY PART NO.

164859
164928
164930
164932
164934
164926
197116
470375
470376
500105
500109
500157
500159
500173
500174
500175
520087
520090
690757
737921
900002
900010
914000
920000
500153
500158
500160
500161
500162
500171
470511
870213
164920
737822
737825

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS
15" WET BOOM WLD, 52.69 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 67.69 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 129.98 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 155.41 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 49.98 LG 08
HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR BLK EPDM
TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.31 ID (PAIR)
COVER PLATE FOR 470375

1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY
1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY
1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY
1" FLANGE TEE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS
BALL VLV ASSY,1"FLG-1"HBARB
QUICK TJET 3-TIP BODY,1" HV
1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
2"FLANGE- 1"FLANGE COUPLER,POLY
2" FLANGE-1 1/2 HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
.250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS
0-RING, VITON, 213

WET BOOM END PLUG 08

CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET
QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

74 g,
. & "
: ° 26" LONG  “ap,,
2 ‘\--- w,
N ¢
g e p



145 418145



ol

ovi8ly

4
7,

DET.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

>

15" SPACING 100' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (HV)

QTY PART NO.

8 164859
5 164928
1 164930
2 164932
2 164934
4 164926
46 197116
32 470375
470376
500105
500109
500157
500159
500173
500174
500175
520087
520087
690757
737921
900002
900010
914000
920000
500153
500158
500160
500161
500162
500171
470511
870213
164920
737825
737822

a 26" LONG

, hényk

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS
15" WET BOOM WLD, 52.69 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 67.69 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 129.98 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 155.41 LG 08
15" WET BOOM WLD, 49.98 LG 08
HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR BLK EPDM
TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.31 ID (PAIR)
COVER PLATE FOR 470375

1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY
1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY
1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1" FLANGE CLAWP, S.S.

1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY
1" FLANGE TEE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
BALL VLV ASSY,1"FLG-1"HBARB
QUICK TJET 3-TIP BODY,1" HV
1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
2"FLANGE- 1"FLANGE COUPLER,POLY
2" FLANGE-1 1/2 HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB  POLY
.250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS
0-RING, VITON, 213

WET BOOM END PLUG 08

QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET

g



147 418147



8Y

5145°127

0 4" LONG

oLlo

=
m
—

O~NO O WN =

20" SPACING 90' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (HV)

QTY PART NO.

2

164859
164940
164942
164944
164948
164936
197116
470375
470376
500105
500109
500157
500159
500173
500174
500175
520087
520090
690756
737921
900002
900010
914000
920000
500153
500158
500160
500161
500162
500171
690957
470511
870213
164920
737825
737822

DESCRIPTION

CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS
20" WET BOOM WLD, 52.69 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 67.69 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 124.98 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 155.41 LG 08
20" WET BOOM WLD, 44.98 LG 08
HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR BLK EPDM
TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.31 ID (PAIR)
COVER PLATE FOR 470375

1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY
1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY
1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
1" FLANGE CLAWP, S.S.

1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY
1" FLANGE TEE POLY
HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS
HOSE CLAMP NO 16 STAINLESS

RH BALL VLV ASSY,HI VOL 90°
QUICK TJET 3-TIP BODY,1" HV
1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE

2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.
2"FLANGE- 1"FLANGE COUPLER,POLY
2" FLANGE-1 1/2 HOSE BARB POLY
1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB  POLY
LH BALL VLV ASSY,HI VOL 90
.250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS
0-RING, VITON, 213

WET BOOM END PLUG 08

QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET



149 418149



0Gl

0518y

20" SPACING 100' WET BOOM ASSEMBLY (HV)

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 28 164859 CLAMP MT BRKT, WET BOOM, STS

2 1 164940 20" WET BOOM WLD, 52.69 LG 08
3 1 164942 20" WET BOOM WLD, 67.69 LG 08
4 2 164944 20" WET BOOM WLD, 124.98 LG 08
5 2 164948 20" WET BOOM WLD, 155.41 LG 08
6 4 164936 20" WET BOOM WLD, 44.98 LG 08
7 46 197116 HOSE 1IN 1-FBR BR BLK EPDM

8 32 470375 TUBE CLAMP BODY,1.31 ID (PAIR)

9 32 470376 COVER PLATE FOR 470375

10 2 500105 1.00 HOSE BARB TEE, POLY

11 2 500109 1.00-90-1.00 HOSE BARB, POLY
12 27 500157 1" FLANGE GASKET EPDM
13 27 500159 1" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

14 7 500173 1" FLANGE-90-1" HOSE BARB POLY
15 2 500174 1" FLANGE-90-1" FLANGE LBOPOLY
16 7 500175 1" FLANGE TEE POLY
17 2 520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS

18 20 520087 HOSE CLAMP NO 20 STAINLESS

19 2 690757  BALL VLV ASSY,1"FLG-1"HBARB

L7 20 61 737921 QUICK TJET 3-TIP BODY,1" HV
Ny @ 21 56 900002 1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
A g 22 64 900010 1/4UNC X 3" HEX BOLT
‘ \f'*_; e 27" LONG 23 120 914000  1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3 24 120 920000 1/4 SAE FLAT WASHER

- 500153 2" FLANGE-90-1 1/2 HBARB POLY
500158 1 1/2" GASKET FOR 2" FLANGE
500160 2" FLANGE CLAMP, S.S.

500161  2"FLANGE-1"FLANGE COUPLER,POLY
500162 2" FLANGE-1 1/2 HOSE BARB POLY
500171 1" FLANGE-1" HOSE BARB POLY
164899  WET BOOM WLD,OUTER SECT,20"100
470511 .250X1.50 QUICK PIN, SS

870213  0-RING, VITON, 213

164920  WET BOOM END PLUG 08

737825  QUICK SHUT-OFF CAP

737822  CAP SET, YELLOW QUICK TEEJET

9 o
474

J

5 7 N
A .
3
N

4 "]
/2

I/-

V%
.
N )

=00

(7) 26" Long " ey,

17
A e



NOTE: RIGHT BOOM IS SHOWN.

151 418151



csl

¢ST18TY

S @ NE
!l Ng " @
¢ 1 )
S-S
N Y%

i @—/‘.

J

4

. A

NG e

DET.

ONOOOsWN =

QTY PART NO.

NPEPRO-2PAPN W

MOTOR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

606310
611127
618186
618191
618248
618302
618304
618674
470113
439260
470409
900064
606617
606619

DESCRIPTION

LS MTR CTRL ELEC VLV STS,SAUER
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
9/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR XL LBO
5/16UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
MTR CLRL VLV MT,STS COMBO 07
3/8UNC X 3/4 SERR FLANGE BOLT
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
CARTRIDGE,SVP10

CARTRIDGE, EDH



—
-
o o
o = m
w o2
=} = w
<< o ©o S
[%2] Mmoo - =
R - <
o o oc o
[oa el = e N e T
=0 Qo <o w
oca= o w
O<CO X<k
- Qo L
NE~=xc TN
> oo oooo
1 N=E T ==
[7a} = ~F O =0 <~
= oS W00 —@C ™o
w = >m oo~ e
7] — T oo > >
7] o <OHHOC 1)
< —= SHDDHOoOA
oc D=E=E2D== -
w (&3 HF=0©o0=0>2 4
> D LY~~~ 0~
] w H~—-—-——-—0
AVH [=} A MO MO MO
= o
[ = DWOODONODD S
— OA—-—ANNANOO
— = AN+~ MO O
o © ™ 0 WwwMOo ©
< O+~ ~ o
o © ©O© O ©OWOoT o
>
= T ANO AN T S ©
o
— —ANMT W0 ON©
w
[=)

\ \ .
RN
AT
AN A
S d%y, =

‘,, \

D

PN
J
e

) \7 ‘
SN /A.\u’

®
0
e

153 418153



121

°1%:14%

DET. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 606246  MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN
618248 1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO
618396 1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO

1
2 1
~ . 3 1
) \ 4 6 618475 3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
| /(G‘ ‘\\N 5 1 618595 1 5/8MOR-1 1/16FOR ADPTR
\ 6
7

< B N[ 2 470087 3/aNG HEX FLANGE LOGK 1T
R

e Pam—

< 'y Y



GGl

GGT8TY

DET.

o0 WN =

QTY PART NO.

GG RN \C T\ IS e

FOLD VALVE ASSEMBLY

606286
618119
618241
618755
470409
606304

DESCRIPTION

FOLD VALVE,STS COMBO,SAUER
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO

3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
3/8UNC X 3/4 SERR FLANGE BOLT
COIL,PSV10



oGl

9G18TY

CASE DRAIN MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

o
m
—

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

606021  HYD RETURN MANIF,3/4FOR,9-PORT
618109  9/16MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR

618248 1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO
618634 9/16MJIC-45-9/16FJIC SWIV LBO
618755  3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET

438729  CUTTER RETURN MANIF MT KEEPER
470121 1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
900009  1/4UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT

O~NO oA WD =
DN 2 W 2o —

>




LGl

LST8TY

DET.

OCONOUA~WN =

FOLD/CONTROL VALVE RELAY BOX ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO.

—_

-y

ARPRODONPOPOT = 2O = H

003070
003069
003068
193022
291552
291928
293093
293883
470384
470351
473989
903710
472235
903883
910022
291846
470118
470121

DESCRIPTION

FOLD/MTR CTRL RELAY BOX WLD 07
FOLD/MTR CTRL RELY MT PANEL 07
FOLD/MTR CTRL RLY BOX COVER 07
STICKERTITE 1/4 X 3/4

CIRCUIT BREAKER,20AMP, INLINEMT
MICRO RELAY,12V DIODE BOSCH
TERMINAL BLOCK 6 POS - 2 ROW
FOLD/CTRL VLV RELAY HARNESS 07
10-32 NUTSERT .020-.130 STL
#10 X 1/2 BONDED SEALING WASH
6-32 X 3/4 BUTTON SOC CAP SCR
10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
10-32 X 3/4 PHIL HD MACH SCR
10-32 X 1/2 SLT RDHD MACH SCR
6-32 HEX NUT

GASKET, AMP 17-SHELL FLANGED
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT



861l

8G18LY

DET.

O~NOOOTAs WON =

QTyYy

n
PPDPOMNODMPODMNODNDAENDNPAEAPOOOONPENONAEBRBREPRNDNDOOONDNDNODNODPODNODNOND SN

COMBO OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

439254
439128
439133
439135
621566
439127
439134
439074
439077
439078
471005
473979
900002
900069
900134
900393
900534
910017
914000
914002
914004
920508
293697
470175
903710
910101
621567
618119
618732
439113
900066
910002
650218
470552

DESCRIPTION

CNTR TOOLBAR WLD, STS COMBO 07
OUTRGR EXT WLD,12R STSC 03
TUBE MTG BRKT, STS COMBO 03
HOSE MTG TUBE 12R STSC 03
OUTRGR FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 11.00
OUTRGR EXT WLD,8-10R STSC 03
HOSE MTG TUBE, 8-10R STSC 03
OUTRGR HINGE PIN WLD, NTB 03
OUTRGR FOLD CYL MT PIN,NTB 03
ARTICULATOR FOLD CYL PIN, NTB
GREASE ZERK, 1/4 28 X 1/2
1/4UNC-1 1/8ID-1 1/2U-BOLTSQSS
1/4UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

5/16UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 2 1/2 SER FLANGE BOLT
5/8UNC X 1" FLT SOC CAP SCR

1" UNC X 3" HEX BOLT

1" UNC HEX NUT

1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1" LOCK WASHER

LS CONNECT MODULE, 6-PORT STS
10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
10-32X5/8 PHIL PANHD MACH SCR
1" UNC HEX JAM NUT

REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621566
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .031 ORIFICE ADPTR
HOSE RETAINER, NTB 03
5/16UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC HEX NUT

DECAL ,DANGER, COMBO DISCONNECT
GROMMET, 1.75ID .250GW 2.00GD



6G1

6Gl8LY

o
—

O ~NO®Os WN =

2-HEAD
QTY PART NO.

439136
439143
439146
439151
439158
471005
900069
914002
439156
621564
473981
914012
470276
470340
470274
470281
900076
900071
621565
618119
618733

A A A NP ANODNONNAN 2 20D DU 4 a2

LIFT ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION

TOOLBAR MT BRKT WLD, STSC 03
UPPER LIFTARM WLD,STS COMBO 03
LWR LIFTARM WLD, STS COMBO 03
50" HEAD TOOLBAR WLD,STSC 03
LIFT ARM PIVOT PIN, STSC 03
GREASE ZERK, 1/4 28 X 1/2
5/16UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

LWR CYL MT PIN, STS COMBO 03
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS
.750UNC-7.00ID-8.50 U-BOLT SQ
3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

CLAMP COVER PLATE,SNGL, 2.55LG
TUBE CLAMP BODY, .500-.750

TUBE CLAMP BODY,.750-.750
STACK BOLT SAFETY LOCK PLATE
5/16UNC X 4" HEX BOLT

5/16UNC X 2 3/4 HEX BOLT
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621564
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR

: DETAILS MARKED WITH A (*) ARE USED WITH

THE CUTTER OPTION.



091

0918L¥

RH 3-HEAD LIFT ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

439136
439143
439146
439163
439158
471005
900069
914002
439156
621564
473981
914012
470276
470300
470274
470281
900076
470280
621565
618119
618733

= 2 a2 NN BEPRAMNMNODAEN 2 20000 01 = 4

TOOLBAR MT BRKT WLD, STSC 03
UPPER LIFTARM WLD,STS COMBO 03
LWR LIFTARM WLD, STS COMBO 03
80"RH HEAD TOOLBAR WLD,STSC 03
LIFT ARM PIVOT PIN, STSC 03
GREASE ZERK, 1/4 28 X 1/2
5/16UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

LWR CYL MT PIN, STS COMBO 03
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS
.750UNC-7.00ID-8.50 U-BOLT SQ
3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

CLAMP COVER PLATE,SNGL, 2.55LG
TUBE CLAMP BODY, .500-.625

TUBE CLAMP BODY, .750-.750
STACK BOLT SAFETY LOCK PLATE
5/16UNC X 4" HEX BOLT

STACK BOLT, 5/16UNC X 1 3/4
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621564
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR

: DETAILS MARKED WITH A (*) ARE USED WITH

THE CUTTER OPTION.



19l

1918LY

LH 3-HEAD LIFT ASSEMBLY

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

439136
439143
439146
439164
439158
471005
900069
914002
439156
621564
473981
914012
470276
470300
470274
470281
900076
470280
621565
618119
618733

A A A OO ARANNONAN 2 20D D G = = s

TOOLBAR MT BRKT WLD, STSC 03
UPPER LIFTARM WLD,STS COMBO 03
LWR LIFTARM WLD, STS COMBO 03
80"LH HEAD TOOLBAR WLD,STSC 03
LIFT ARM PIVOT PIN, STSC 03
GREASE ZERK, 1/4 28 X 1/2
5/16UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

LWR CYL MT PIN, STS COMBO 03
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS
.750UNC-7.00ID-8.50 U-BOLT SQ
3/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

CLAMP COVER PLATE,SNGL, 2.55LG
TUBE CLAMP BODY,.500-.625

TUBE CLAMP BODY,.750-.750
STACK BOLT SAFETY LOCK PLATE
5/16UNC X 4" HEX BOLT

STACK BOLT, 5/16UNC X 1 3/4
REPAIR KIT,HYD CYL 621564
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR

: DETAILS MARKED WITH A (*) ARE USED WITH

THE CUTTER OPTION.



29181y

* NOTE:

DET.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

1.

DETAIL 14 CONSISTS OF:

824525 -
824509 -

2-PC RIM, HUB, STUDS & NUTS

RIB TIRE, 824510 - TUBE

824513 - STUD, 824514 - WHEEL NUT

824525 -

. DETAIL 36 CONSISTS OF:
2-PC RIM, HUB, STUDS & NUTS

824516 - STUD TIRE, 824510 - TUBE
824513 - STUD, 824514 - WHEEL NUT

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

4
4
16
16
4

N NN

824515
824525
824514
824513
824509
824516
824510
618586
607522

410-4 WHL ASSY, 2P SAWTOOTH

4 X 2.25 WHEEL & HUB

WHL NUT, 4-BOLT HUB

STUD, 4-BOLT HUB

4.10/3.50-4 2PLY STUD TIRE
4.10/3.50 2P SAWTOOTH TIRE
4.10/3.50-4 BENT STEM TUBE
7/8MOR UNION

FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBERG

=
m
—

©CO~NOOORWN =

o
=
>,

— —

—
N2 2 2N aAMN A aAadadadNNONONO D BN A NDN—= = oo™ A

o
TS
WA

N

Nnww
Nuuua “

RO

SRR =

V>
A Q§}
A AR \ -

S ﬁ&%

“‘&p P
ORI R
) LR N\ R ]
0 RIS LRV =
G SRR
H AR
’ s e%!

Z 8%
%

S
= e
v
Munee!
Nuuues

N

QUAD PULLER HEAD ASSEMBLY

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

123024
123026
123035
438369
438422
438375
438423
438425
438388
470199
472020
610547
618327
824508
900128
900129
900263
901129
910004
914004
914016
920502
438419
438415
438381
438384
390984
900004
914000
438424
900064
900830
914002
473805
483032

BGR 1 1/4 BORE SPHERICL RELUB
FLANGETT 1 1/4

FLANGETT 1 1/4 180 DEG ZERK
QUAD PLR FRAME WLD 200 90
QUAD PLR SHAFT LONG 200 91
QUAD PLR SHAFT SHORT 200 90
QUAD PLR MOTOR COUPLER 200 91
QUAD PLR MTR MT 200 91
.50 HUB SPACER, QUAD PLR
1/4UNC X 3/8 SQHD CUP SET SCR
WOODRUFF KEY # 18 1/4 X 1 1/8
HYD MOTOR 4.5CI 1IN SHFT
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

410-4 WHL ASSY, 2P STUD
3/8UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 1" HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 1" HEX BOLT

3/8UNC X 1" CARR BOLT

3/8UNC HEX NUT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1" UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8 LOCK WASHER

QUAD PLR SHIELD MT TUBE 91
QUAD PLR SHIELD WLD 200 91
RH QUAD PLR STALK GUIDE WLD90
LH QUAD PLR STALK GUIDE WLD90
COTTER PIN 1/8 X 1 1/4

1/4UNC X 1 1/4 HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX STOVER NUT

QUAD PLR MTR MT PLT WLD
5/16UNC X 3/4 HEX BOLT
5/16UNC X 2" HEX BOLT GR8
5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2

1.1/2 X 1" X .134TH MACH WASH



€9l

€918TV

DET.

O N O~ WN =

CUTTER

QTY PART NO.

S NOMNOMNODMNOND - OO - = = =

002103
002104
002105
002107
002108
002215
002261
470118
470121
610755
650819
900130
900265
914004
920002
002106

HEAD ASSEMBLY
DESCRIPTION

CUTR BLADE 18 IN

CUTTER BLADE ADAPTER,RD LUG
3/8 LOCK WASHER ZINC PLT
3/8UNF X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT CUTR
STEEL WASHER CUTTER BLADE
CUTR STALK GUIDE WLD 8200 85
26" CUTTER DECK WLD 04
1/4UNC X 3/4 FLANGE HEX BOLT
1/4UNC HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
BARNES HYD MOTOR, D-SERIES 01
DECAL, DANGER, CUTTING BLADES
3/8UNC X 1 1/4 SER FLANGE BOLT
1/2UNC X 1 1/2 HEX BOLT

3/8UNC HEX STOVER NUT

3/8 SAE FLAT WASHER

WOODRUFF KEY # 6, .156 X .625



1215134

LEFT SIDE OF

OPERATOR RIGHT SIDE OF OPERATOR

CASE DRAIN RETURN

CASE DRAIN RETURN

CASE DRAIN RETURN

DET.

0N OB WN =

LEFT SIDE OF OPERATOR

HYD SCHEM, CUTR CHECK VLV STSC 07

PART NO.

611125
618494
618530
618486
618669
618292
618451
616531
616537
616521
616530
618609
618818
607522
618327

DESCRIPTION

3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR

3/4MOR RUN TEE-3/4MJIC
9/16MJIC-1/8MNPT ADPTR
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJI
3/4FJIC SWIV-3/4MOR ADPTR
CHECK VALVE,3/4FOR INLINE
3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-55
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-52
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX90-54
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-27
3/4MJIC-90-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
3/4FJIC SWIV-7/8MOR ADPTR
FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBE
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

C

H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A

RG

RIGHT SIDE OF OPERATOR

CASE DRAIN RETURN

DET [REQ)|

DESCRIPTION

HAGIE MANUFACTURING COMPANY
CLARION, IOWA 50525

REMOVE ALL SHARP CORNERS & BURRS

FRACTION £1/32  DEcas XX +.03 ANGLES 31

X000 £.008

HYD SCHEM, CUTTER CHECK WLV STS 07
SCALE

DRAWN BY
T. MARKER FULL

DATE
01-11-07

" 498956




Gol

SOT8TY

=
m
—

O~NOO s WO =

QTY PART NO.

S W AN =2 2NN ONDND =

LS SENSOR ASSEMBLY

002841
003033
293700
470175
650297
903883
003028
002815
473980
900267
900278
914002
914008
291634

DESCRIPTION

LS 42GRU SENSOR SHIELD WLD

LS SENSOR MT WLD, STS COMBO 03
PHOTOSWITCH, 42GRU-9200-QD
10-32 HEX FLANGE LOCK NUT
REFLECTIVE TAPE,4 X 4, RTC4-4P
10-32 X 1/2 SLT RDHD MACH SCR
LS SENSOR MT SUPP WLD, STSC 03
SENSOR ARM WASH, NYL
.31UNC-1.06ID-1.75SQ U-BOLT SS
1/2UNC X 2" HEX BOLT

1/2UNC X 6" HEX BOLT

5/16UNC HEX STOVER NUT

1/2UNC HEX STOVER NUT

LINEAR ACTUATOR, ELECTRAK 2



NOTICE

The following page contains decals for the model STS 12.

These decals can be obtained from Hagie Mfg. Co. and
should be used whenever your machine is repainted or
when the decals become worn, weathered, or faded.

Special attention should be paid to decals involving
personal safety. They have been attached for your pro-
tection.

KEEP THEM IN PLACE.

Contact: Hagie Manufacturing Co.
721 Central Ave West
Box 273
Clarion, Iowa 50525-0273

166



QTY. PART NO.

N

1

650103
650107
650114
650115
650116
650118
650125
650127
650132
650140
650144
650146
650148
650152
650154
650155
650156
650157
650158
650161
650163
650164
650165
650168
650169
650170
650174
650176
650177
650178
650180
650189
650186
650187
650196
650217
650339
650348
650363
650367
650372
650377
650819
650820
650848
650849
650850
650851
650931
650954
650981
650982
650985
650303
650379

650218

STS12 DECALS

DESCRIPTION
TREAD ADJUST INDICATOR DECAL
CAUTION BOOSTER DECAL
FILL WITH FRESH WATER DECAL
HAND WASH ONLY DECAL
INDUCTOR FILL INSTRUCTION DECAL
DO NOT USE EITHER DECAL
AGITATOR RATE IND DECAL
COMBO CAB BOX DECAL
CUMMINS POWER DECAL
ENGINE COMPARTMENT DECAL SET
LOGO, SOLUTION TANK DECAL
HAGIE UPFRONT DECAL
MDM BEZEL, STS DECAL
SIGHT GAUGE, 1200G SS DECAL
PATENTS,HAGIE UPFRONT DECAL
SIDE FILL CONTROL DECAL
PRESS WASH CONTROL DECAL
HYDROSTATIC STS CAB DECAL
SPEED CONTROL STS CAB DECAL
BOOM, FLOAT, TREAD ADJUST DECAL
POWER POINT DECAL
NO PASSNGR/NOT NEAR LEAK DECAL
PWR LINE/BM FOLD/GLASS DECAL
LIGHT/FLASHER-FUSE/RELAY DECAL
BOOM MODULE PINOUT DECAL
ENGINE ELECTRICAL BOX DECAL
RADIATOR CAUTION DECAL
CAUTION, CAB CHEM EXPOSER DECAL
THROTTLE, BRAKE, PUMP DECAL
CAUTION QUICK ATTACK PIN DECAL
REAR MODULE PINOUTS DECAL
30 AMP, ECM FUSE DECAL
FUSE & RELAY DECAL
30MPH ID SYMBOL DECAL
SPRAY SELECT STS DECAL
CAUTION, CHECK OIL DECAL
WARNING, HYD OIL INJ DECAL
NOTICE DRAIN AIR TANK DECAL
FRONT RECEPTACLE PANEL DECAL
AIR FILTER INSTRUCTION DECAL
MAIN ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT DECAL
NOTICE-R134A 3LB DECAL
DANGER CUTTING BLADES DECAL
MOVING PARTS DECAL
CAUTION, SLIP OR FALL DECAL
CAUTION, ENGINE FUEL DECAL
DANGEROUS CHEM DECAL
SHIELDS DECAL
HAGIE DECAL 1 3/4 X 4
DIESEL DECAL
COOLING SYSTEM DECAL
ELECTRICAL DECAL
WHEEL BOLT TORQUE DECAL
CUTTER ROTATION DECAL
ENGAGE DET HD HYD MOTORS DECAL

DECAL,DANGER, COMBO DISCONNECT

167

LOCATION
1-ON EACH LEG SLIDE TUBE
NEAR BOOSTER POSTS
ON FRESH WATER TANK
NEAR HAND WASH VALVE
ON SIDE OF FILL ARM
NEAR AIR INTAKE ON SHEET METAL
ON KZCO AGITATION VALVE
ON SWITCH BOX
LOCATED ON ENGINE HOOD
ON ENGINE HOOD
ON EACH SIDE SOLUTION TANK
ON LOWER FRONT WINDSHIELD
ON MDM DISPLAY
ON SOLUTION TANK
ON LOWER LEFT REAR OF MAINFRAME
ON SIDE FILL SWITCH BOX
ON PRESS WASHER SWITCH BOX
ON CONSOLE
ON CONSOLE
ON CONSOLE
ON CONSOLE
ON LEFT UPPER REAR POST
ON RIGHT REAR UPPER CAB POST
ON FLASHER/LIGHT RELAY PANEL
INSIDE ELECT LIFT ARM COVER
INSIDE ENGINE ELECTRICAL BOX
ON TOP OF RADIATOR
ON UPPER RIGHT SIDE WINDOW
ON CONSOLE
1-EA ON FRONT CROSSMEMBER BY Q-ATTACH
INSIDE REAR ELECTRICAL BOX
ON AIR CLEANER MOUNT
ON CONSOLE
ON REAR BUMPER
ON CONSOLE
ON PRESSURE WASHER MOUNT
1-ON SIDE OF OIL TANK
ON AIR TANK
ON RECEPTACLE PANEL
ON ENGINE AIR FILTER END CAP
NEAR BOOSTER POSTS
1-NEAR ELECTIC VALVE ON TRANSOM
RH SIDE OF ENGINE ON FRAME
2-0ON EACH CUTTER HEAD
ON EACH QUAD HEAD
ON LADDER PIVOT TUBE
NEAR FUEL TANK NECK
SOLUTION TANK FILLER NECK
ON LOWER LH REAR MAINFRAME TUBE
ON EACH QUAD HEAD
NEAR FUEL TANK NECK
NEAR RADIATOR CAP.
ON RH CAB DOOR
ON EACH WHEEL RIM
IN CAB NEAR SWITCHES
IN CAB NEAR SWITCHES

2-0ON THE BACK SIDE OF THE CENTER TOOLBAR

418167



LH FRONT LEG

RH FRONT LEG

DRY TANK
i

891

B

|

' AIR BAG AIR BAG
CONTROL VALVE CONTROL VALVE
]
(5)
N
LH REAR LEG RH REAR LEG
AIR BAG AIR BAG
CONTROL VALVE CONTROL VALVE
(3) J
O/

{s 0

(
"

WET TANK

8918TY

|
Fiz

FOAMER CONTROL &5

FOAMER TANK

DET. QTY PART NO.
1 4 601743
2 1 601476
3 1 601478
4 1 601479
5 1 601480
6 1 601483
7 1 601554
8 1 601624
9 1 601625
: 10 1 601633
11 1 601587
AIR COMPRESSOR 12 1 601592
13 1 601707
14 1 611306
15 1 611307

AIR LINE DIAGRAM STS 10/12

DESCRIPTION

HOSE, 1/4 X 22 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 120 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 175 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 196 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 230 AIR
HOSE, 1/2 X 84 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 46 AIR
HOSE, 3/8 X 60 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 14 AIR
HOSE, 3/8 X 11 AIR
HOSE, 3/8 X 102 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 69 AIR
HOSE, 1/4 X 63 AIR
12-P919J- 12FJX- 12FJX90- 42
10-P919J- 10FJX- 10FJX - 40



This Page Intentionally Blank

169 418169



G PP P 9P 9 Peo’s

e @/3
O

NOTE: ITEMS MARKED WITH (*) &
HOSES MARKED WITH A
PHANTOM LINE ARE USED
WITH THE COMBO OPTION.

~®

——=—— FROM PRESSURE WASHER

028

9 AP 90
S f

LEFT REAR WHEEL MOTOR OIL COOLER RIGHT REAR WHEEL MOTOR

RELIEF
MANIFOLD

170 418170



DET.

NO OO WN

QTY PART NO.

HHEEHEEHEEFRENFFFRENSEFEFFREFNFEFNNFHEFEOWOUNWO RHFRFRFERHERESEFRFWWWREFRNFEFNNNNEHEEFERRERERERERERENNRNRFNRFF e

606173
606176
605623
605622
607001
615848
618800
606180
606183
610711
605625
605628
760351
606246
607004
606258
615823
615822
615854
615847
615846
615849
611127
618753
606196
618767
618186
618640
618248
618746
618327
618745
470471
618747
618178
618759
618652
618768
618362
618308
616444
618302
618610
618119
616388
618666
618758
618396
618655
618456
618301
618581
618752
616391
618509
616400
618637
616038

STS 10/12 COMBO HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM 2008

REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 49896251

DESCRIPTION DET.
SAUER 75CC PUMP,C/C-MT 05 59
SAUER 75CC PUMP,C/B-MT 05 60
SUCTION STRAINER,39GPM 100M 32 61
SUCTION STRAINER,Z21GPM 100M 24 62
SAUER GEAR PUMP 29CC DEIL 63
RH FRONT HYDROSTAT TUBE ASSY 64
OIL COOLER STS12 2000 65
SAUER HYD WHL MOTOR 05 66
SAUER HYD WHL MOTOR W/SEN 05 67
TORQ HUB, 22:1 CW12 68
IN-TANK RETURN FILTER, 10M 69
FILL CAP, 6 PSI CHECK 70
HYD TANK WLD, STSLS 07 71
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN 72
SAUER PISTON PUMP JRR060B 73
REFIEF, LS PUMP  SAUER 74
LH FRT CASEDRAIN HYD TUBE ASSY 75
RH FRT CASEDRAIN HYD TUBE ASSY 76
M/F CASE DRAIN TUBE,STS10 07 77
OUTER HYDRO TUBE ASSY,STS10 07 78
INNER HYDRO TUBE ASSY,STS10 07 79
LH FRONT HYDROSTAT TUBE ASSY 80
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR 81
7/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 82
PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI 83
1 7/8FJIC-1 5/8MJIC ADPTR 84
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 85
1 5/16MJ-90-1 5/16FJ SWIV LBO 86
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO 87
2 1/2MJIC-45-2 1/2MOR LBO 88
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR 89
1 7/8MJIC-45-1 7/8MOR LBO 90
1 5/16MOR PLUG, MAGNETIC 91
1 1/2 FLANGE-1 7/8MJIC ADPTR 92
1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 93
1 5/8MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 94
1" SPLIT FLANGE KIT 95
1 5/8FJX-90-1 5/8MJIC TUBE 96
1 7/16MFOR-90-1 7/16FFOR LBO 97
1 1/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 98
10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-48 H/A 99
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 100
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR LG ADPTR 101
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO 102
10-451TC-12FJX-10FJX90-91 H/A 103
7/16MJIC-M12X1.5MOR ADPTR 104
1 5/16 MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 105
1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO 106
1 7/16FFOX RUN TEE-1 7/16MFOR 107
7/8MJIC UNION 108
7/8MJIC-90-7/8FJIC SWIV LBO 109
7/8MJIC UNION TEE 110
1 5/8MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE 111
12-451TC-12FJX-12FJIX90L-21 H/A 112
7/16MOR RUN TEE-7/16MJIC 113
12-451TC-12FJ3X-12FJX90L-24 H/A 114
7/8MOR BRANCH TEE-7/8MJIC 115
04C2AT-06FJIX-06FJIX90-15 H/A
171

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

HEF R HEHEEPRPHRERHREEERREHREERNFRHHERRHEHEBERFRRHESREREHREHEENRFEFNHRERREEHEHEBEERERRHEBEBERENRERENRERNS R H -

611126
616337
616340
616336
616064
616334
616335
616332
616344
616345
616264
616373
616265
616346
616550
616343
616399
616310
618734
618444
618531
618765
610714
618451
618754
616398
616397
616396
618742
618361
618766
618476
618762
618641
618763
618764
618463
618541
618183
618529
618333
618487
618483
618810
616546
616544
616547
606284
618588
618619
618686
618687
618721
618725
618751
618752
618796

7/8MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR

16C15-16FFOX-16FFOX45-37  H/A
16C15-16FFOX-16FFOX-51 H/A
16C15-16FFOX-16FFOXL90-78 H/A
16C15-16FLG-16FFOX-132 H/A
16C15-16FLG-16FFOX-154 H/A

16C15-16FF0X90-16FFOXL90-32H/A

16C15-16FLG-16FFOX90-154  H/A
16-881-16FJX-20FLG-67 H/A
16-881-16FJX-20FLG-73 H/A

08-451TC-10FJX-08FJIX45-136 H/A
08-451TC-10FJX-08FJIX45-212 H/A
08-451TC-12FJIX-08FJIX45-175 H/A
24-881-24FJX-24FJX90-103 H/A
16-881-20FJX-16FJX90-68 SL H/A

32-881-32FJX-32FJX-49 H/A
24-881-20FJX-24FJX90-105  H/A
10-451TC-10FJX-12FJX-24 H/A

9/16JIC .047 ORIFICE ADPTR
9/16MOR RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16FJIC CAP NUT

2" FLANGE-2 1/2MJIC ADPTR #61
TORQ HUB, 27:1 CW12

3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC
9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET

20-881-16FJX-20FJX-83 H/A
20-881-16FJX-20FJX-77 H/A
20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-70 H/A

1"FLG-1"ORFS ADPTR W/PRES PORT
7/16MOR-9/16FOR ADPTR

2" SPLIT FLANGE KIT #61/62

1 5/8MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
5/8FJIC-1 7/8MJIC ADPTR
1/16FJIC-1 5/16MJIC ADPTR
1/16FJX-90-1 1/16MJIC TUBE
7/8FJX-90-1 7/8MJIC TUBE LBO
5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR XL LBO
1 5/16FJIC-1 1/16MJIC ADPTR
3/4MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
7/8FJIC SW RUN TEE-7/8MJIC

1 1/16FJ SW RUN TEE-1 1/16MJ

1 1/16FJIC-9/16MJIC ADPTR

HYD CPLR, FEM #12,12FOR
12-451TC-12FJX-16FJX-148SL H/A
12-451TC-12FJX-16FJX90-94 H/A
12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-182 H/A
GEAR PUMP RELIEF CTRL,SAUER

1 5/16MOR-1 5/16FJIC SWIV

1 5/16FJ SW RUN TEE-1 5/16MJ
HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR
1 5/8MJ-90-1 5/8FJ SWIV LBO

1 5/16MOR-1 5/8FJIC SWIV

1 5/16MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

1 5/8MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

1 1/16MJ-1 1/16MOR BLKHD ADPT

o e

418171



el 0Pop P PP ?9P0 o

fs@

S ©

NOTE: ITEMS MARKED WITH (*) &
HOSES MARKED WITH A

PHANTOM LINE ARE USED

WITH THE COMBO OPTION. /@

G

——=—— FROM PRESSURE WASHER

o288,

CASE DRAIN

| RELIEF

MANIFOLD

® X - ®
i ]|

LEFT REAR WHEEL MOTOR OIL COOLER RIGHT REAR WHEEL MOTOR

172 418172



DET.

NO O~ ONUTHEWN -

QTY PART NO.

HHEEHEHEHEEFEFFEFRENFRFRFNEFRFRFRFNFEFNNNNFEFWNWORRERFREFREERENWWHNRFEFNNNNRFERERFRERREBERERRNNNRFRNF -

606173
606176
605623
605622
607001
615848
618800
606288
606291
610962
605625
605628
760351
606246
607004
606258
615823
615822
615854
615847
615846
615849
611127
618753
606196
618767
618186
618640
618248
618746
618469
618745
470471
618747
618178
618759
618431
618768
618362
618308
61644k
618302
618610
618119
616388
618467
618758
618477
618655
618456
618301
618581
618752
616391
618509
616400
618637
616038
611126
616337

STS 10/12 COMBO HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM 2008

REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 49896252

DESCRIPTION DET.
SAUER 75CC PUMP,C/C-MT 05 61
SAUER 75CC PUMP,C/B-MT 05 62
SUCTION STRAINER,39GPM 100M 32 63
SUCTION STRAINER,21GPM 100M 24 64
SAUER GEAR PUMP 29CC DEIL 65
RH FRONT HYDROSTAT TUBE ASSY 66
OIL COOLER STS12 2000 67
WHL MOTOR, 51C060 SAUER 68
WHL MOTOR, 51C060 W/SENSR SAUER 69
WHEEL HUB,23:1 BONFIG 70
IN-TANK RETURN FILTER, 10M 71
FILL CAP, 6 PSI CHECK 72
HYD TANK WLD, STSLS a7 73
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN 74
SAUER PISTON PUMP JRR060B 75
REFIEF, LS PUMP  SAUER 76
LH FRT CASEDRAIN HYD TUBE ASSY 77
RH FRT CASEDRAIN HYD TUBE ASSY 78
M/F CASE DRAIN TUBE,STS10 07 79
OUTER HYDRO TUBE ASSY,STS10 07 80
INNER HYDRO TUBE ASSY,STS10 07 81
LH FRONT HYDROSTAT TUBE ASSY 82
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR 83
7/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 84
PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI 85
1 7/8FJIC-1 5/8MJIC ADPTR 86
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 87
1 5/16MJ-90-1 5/16FJ SWIV LBO 88
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO 89
2 1/2MJIC-45-2 1/2MOR LBO 90
3/4MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR 91
1 7/8MJIC-45-1 7/8MOR LBO 92
1 5/16MOR PLUG, MAGNETIC 93
1 1/2 FLANGE-1 7/8MJIC ADPTR 94
1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 95
1 5/8MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 96
3/4 SPLIT FLANGE KIT 97
1 5/8FJX-90-1 5/8MJIC TUBE 98
1 7/16MFOR-90-1 7/16FFOR LBO 99
1 1/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 100
10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-48 H/A 101
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 102
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR LG ADPTR 103
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO 104
10-451TC-12FJX-10FJX90-91 H/A 105
7/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR 106
1 5/16 MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 107
1 5/8MJIC-90-1 5/8MOR LBO 108
1 7/16FFOX RUN TEE-1 7/16MFOR 109
7/8MJIC UNION 110
7/8MJIC-90-7/8FJIC SWIV LBO 111
7/8MJIC UNION TEE 112
1 5/8MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE 113
12-451TC-12FJ3X-12FJX90L-21 H/A 114
7/16MOR RUN TEE-7/16MJIC 115
12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90L-24 H/A 116
7/8MOR BRANCH TEE-7/8MJIC 117
04C2AT-06FJX-06FJIX90-15 H/A 118
7/8MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR 119
16C15-16FFOX-16FFOX45-37  H/A
173

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

ENFEHHHHEHEFREHHEHHEHHEHRERRERRNRRRRRRRERERRRSEERREEREERENENREREHREREEREHEHEREEHEEREERRNRERRNRFRNN & -

616340
616336
616565
616339
616335
616566
616344
616345
616264
616373
616265
616346
616550
616343
616399
616310
618734
618444
618531
618765
610965
618451
618754
616398
616397
616396
618742
618361
618766
618476
618762
618641
618763
618764
618463
618541
618183
618529
618333
618487
618483
618810
616546
616544
616547
606284
618588
618619
618686
618687
618721
618725
618751
618752
618796
618740
615875
616338
618812

16C15-16FFOX-16FFOX-51 H/A
16C15-16FFOX-16FFOXL90-78 H/A
16C15-16FFOX-16FF0X-129 H/A

16C15-16FFOX-16FFOX-146 H/A
16C15-16FF0X90-16FFOXL90-32H/A
16C15-16FF0X-16FF0X90-151 H/A
16-881-16FJX-20FLG-67 H/A
16-881-16FJX-20FLG-73 H/A
08-451TC-10FJX-08FJX45-136 H/A
08-451TC-10FJX-08FJIX45-212 H/A
08-451TC-12FJIX-08FJIX45-175 H/A
24-881-24FJX-24FJX90-103  H/A
16-881-20FJX-16FJX90-68 SL H/A

32-881-32FJX-32FJX-49 H/A
24-881-20FJX-24FJX90-105 H/A
10-451TC-10FJX-12FJX-24 H/A

9/16JIC .047 ORIFICE ADPTR
9/16MOR RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16FJIC CAP NUT

2" FLANGE-2 1/2MJIC ADPTR #61
WHEEL HUB,27:1 W/BRAKE BONFIG
3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC
9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET

20-881-16FJX-20FJX-83 H/A
20-881-16FJX-20FJX-77 H/A
20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-70 H/A

1"FLG-1"ORFS ADPTR W/PRES PORT
7/16MOR-9/16FOR ADPTR

2" SPLIT FLANGE KIT #61/62

1 5/8MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
5/8FJIC-1 7/8MJIC ADPTR
1/16FJIC-1 5/16MJIC ADPTR
1/16FJX-90-1 1/16MJIC TUBE
7/8FJX-90-1 7/8MJIC TUBE LBO
5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR XL LBO
1 5/16FJIC-1 1/16MJIC ADPTR
3/4MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
7/8FJIC SW RUN TEE-7/8MJIC

1 1/16FJ SW RUN TEE-1 1/16MJ

1 1/16FJIC-9/16MJIC ADPTR

HYD CPLR, FEM {#12,12FOR
12-451TC-12FJX-16FJX-148SL H/A
12-4517C-12FJX-16FJX90-94 H/A
12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-182 H/A
GEAR PUMP RELIEF CTRL,SAUER

1 5/16MOR-1 5/16FJIC SWIV

1 5/16FJ SW RUN TEE-1 5/16MJ
HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR
1 5/8MJ-90-1 5/8FJ SWIV LBO

1 5/16MOR-1 5/8FJIC SWIV

1 5/16MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

1 5/8MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE

1 1/16MJ-1 1/16MOR BLKHD ADPT
3/4 FLANGE-90-1 7/16MFOR LBO
WHEEL MOTOR TUBE ASSY
16C15-16FFOX-16FFOX-127

3/4 FLANGE-1 7/16MFOR ADPTR

e e

H/A

418173



NOTE: ITEMS MARKED WITH (*) &

HOSES MARKED WITH A
PHANTOM LINE ARE USED &
WITH THE COMBO OPTION.
S
“'g%b‘Q'

B ) SIDE FILL
&ﬁ LIFT VALVE

1] | BSE
BOT SIDE @

2§ [ HYDRAULIC]
SUPPLY

@)
SID FIL

CYLINDER

LADDER

CYLINDER

SOLUTION PUMP
CONTROL

PRESSURE
WASHER

TO REAR RETURN
MANIFOLD

110) ToP [SIDE

2K
Bl

| |§|OB
‘:giEI’ © A

LEFT REAR WHEEL MOTOR ':l]:l]:|— LH REAR TREAD :I:'ID

RH REAR TREAD PHJP RIGHT REAR WHEEL MOTOR

174

418174



DET.

NO OO WN

QTY PART NO.

HF O FEFNHHEFRFREENNRFEFRENHHEREERNNNNRHEENFRFWUWESENRFREFENWRHRRUEREHUERERFENHRENRREREENRFNKRN —

749331
621550
606247
606246
606254
621554
621552
690946
606213
606253
606196
615772
615850
615853
618629
615856
611125
618241
618443
618249
618119
618473
618444
618126
618753
618754
618361
618509
618759
618302
618467
618308
618529
618470
618451
618630
618688
618486
618455
618475
618761
618314
618114
616070
616072
616372
616446
618628
616382
618397
618191
616384
616071
616385
618807
616448
618248
618273
618186
618499
616301
616447
618805
616306

STS 10/12 COMBO HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM 2008
REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 49896253

DESCRIPTION

STEERING CTRL VALVE, LS SAUER
STEERING CYL,2.50 X 8.81  STS

MANIFOLD W/CHK VLV SAUER
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN
FLOW DIVIDER, OLS160 SAUER

LADR/SF/BRKWAY CYL,1.50 X12.25
TRD ADJ CYL, 3.00 X 16.00 STS
HYPRO PUMP, 9306C-HM3CBU, FLANGE
HYD SOLE VLV,2P-3W,9/16FOR 05
CTRL VALVE,SOLU PUMP SAUER
PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI
STRG CYL JUMPER HYD TUBE ASSY
M/F HYD TUBE, LS LINE,STS10 07
M/F HYD TUBE,PRES\RTN STS10 07
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC
M/F HYD TUBE,MAIN SUP,STS10 07
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR EX LG LBO
3/4MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
7/16MJIC-90-7/16MOR LBO
9/16MOR RUN TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR

7/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
7/16MOR-9/16FOR ADPTR

7/16MOR RUN TEE-7/16MJIC

1 5/8MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
7/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJ-45-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
3/4MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR
3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC

1 5/16MJ-45-1 5/16FJ SWIV LBO
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .025 CHK VLV
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJIC

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/8MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 5/16FJX-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC UNION
9/16MJIC-90-7/16MOR LBO
04-451TC-04MJBH-06MOR-11.00H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-04FJIX45-195 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-04FJIX45-222 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-04FJX90-131 H/A
7/8MJIC-45-7/8FJIC SWIV LBO
06-451TC-06FJIX-08FJX90-25 H/A
1 5/16MOR-9/16FOR ADPTR

1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-43 H/A
04-451TC-04MJBH-06MOR-13.00H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-80 H/A
HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR
10-451TC-08FJX-12FJX-119 H/A
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO

1 1/16MJIC-1/2MNPT ADPTR

1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR
7/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
04-451TC-04FJX-06FJIX-21 H/A
10-451TC-08FJX-12FJX90-44 H/A
HYD CPLR, FEM #14,9/16FOR
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-11 H/A

DET.

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129

175

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

616377  04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-44 H/A
616088  04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-56 H/A
616441  06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-40 H/A
616477  12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX-34 H/A
616305  06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJX-56 H/A
616308  10-451TC-10FJX-12FJX-12 H/A
616320  04-451TC-04FJX-04FJX90-47 H/A
616435  04-451TC-06FJIX-04FJIX45-20 H/A
616310  10-451TC-10FJX-12FJX-24 H/A
616341  16-881-16FJX-20FJX-51 H/A
616543  12-451TC-12FJIX-16FJX90-69 H/A
616438  04-451TC-04FJIX-04FJIX45-51 H/A
616327  10-451TC-10FJX-10FJX90-44 H/A
616405  10-451TC-08FJX-12FJX90-85 H/A
616379  04-451TC-04FJX-04FJX90-79 H/A
616436  04-451TC-04FJX-04FJX-21 H/A
616553  20-881-20FJX-20FJX-184 SL H/A
616326  08-451TC-08FJIX-10FJX90-48 H/A
616386  08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-86 H/A
615855  HYD RETURN LINE, LONG,STS10 Q7
616545  12-451TC-16FJIX-12FJIX90-126 H/A
616307  08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJX-23 H/A
616395  16-881-16FJX-16FJX90-25 H/A
616319  04-451TC-04FJX-04FJX90-32 H/A
616476  10-451TC-10FJX-12FJX90-24 H/A
616374  04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-27 H/A
616364  06-451TC-08FJIX-06FJIX90-31 H/A
611127 1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
616404  16-451TC-16FJIX-16FIX45-40 H/A
618315  3/4MJIC-45-3/4MOR LBO

616322  06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-21 H/A
616443  08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-76 H/A
616315  04-451TC-04FJIX-04FJIX45-74 H/A
616437  04-451TC-04FJIX-06FJIX90-28 H/A
616416  10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX-25 H/A
616445  10-451TC-10FJX-12FJX-127  H/A
616442  06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-114 H/A
616439  04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-98 H/A
616440  04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-114 H/A
606249  MANIFOLD,TRD ADJ PWRSYS
616551  16-451TC-16FJX-20FJX-70 H/A
618640 1 5/16MJ-90-1 5/16FJ SWIV LBO
618171  7/8MOR-3/4FOR ADPTR

618754  9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
618755  3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET

618499  7/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO

618733  9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR
606259  DIVERSION VLV,STS LS 07
618474  3/4MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO
690760  BANJO PUMP,3" SIDE FILL STS12
618602  3/4MJIC-45-7/8MOR LBO

690672  PRESSURE WASHER,PACE 320 HYD
618770  3/4MJIC-3/4MOR BLKHD ADPT
618769  9/16MJIC-9/16MOR BLKHD ADPT
618806 HYD CPLR,MALE #12,3/4FOR
691036  HYPRO 9307 PUMP

616451  12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-34 H/A
616450  10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-22 H/A
611128  7/8MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

618590  3/4MJIC-45-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
616403  06-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-65 H/A
616478  10-451TC-12FJX-10FJX90-54 H/A
616479  08-451TC-10FJX-08FJX90-170 H/A
618774  7/8MJIC-90-7/8MOR LG LBO
618132 1 1/16MOR-7/8FOR ADPTR

H i I HEENNHEHEHEHRFRERERNRFRRRRNRFRRRNO U W b b b b b b b B e e b e b b b b b b b b b b e e e e e e e

418175



@[ H BOOM BREAKAWAY [

\

\
®®

®

BOTTOM TUBE
TOP TUBE

BOTTOM TUBE
TOP TUBE

LH LIFT_Jo

RHLIFT o

TOP TUBE
BOTTOM TUBE
TOP TUBE
BOTTOM TUBE

:
TOP TUBE
1 BOTTOM TUBE l \ AN
TOP TUBE
BOTTOM TUBE AN

TOP TUBE ,

AN

BOTTOM TUBE
TOP TUBE
BOTTOM TUBE
TOP TUBE

®V
&
S

®

BOTTOM TUBE \\‘,

P o /e

176

(19
D

i
/ //PHESSURE A SHEET 2 OF 3
RETURN

=

418176



DET.

oo WN -

QTY PART NO.

—

—

—
NNOHFPFWFUNFOOFNFEFNWHFHFNFHFEFRFUOWNNNNNN -

606272
621554
607540
621556
621558
621560
621562
470444
606248
618807
618748
618749
611125
618126
618444
618327
618241
618754
615852
615851
606196
618618
618609
618688
618743
618689
616430
618119
618486
618629

STS 10/12 COMBO HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM 2008

REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 498962S4

DESCRIPTION DET.
VALVE, LOAD SENSE BOOM SAUER 31
LADR/SF/BRKWAY CYL,1.50 X12.25 32
KICK-DOWN RELIEF VALVE, 800PSI 33
LIFT CYL, 2.50 X 18.00 STS 34
LEVEL CYL, 3.00 X 11.00 STS 35
FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 21.000 STS 36
OUTR FOLD CYL,2.25 X 21.00 STS 37
ACCUMULATOR, 30CI 1508 PSI 38
90'BREAKAWAY VLV,STS PWRSYS 39
HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR 40
7/16MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE 41
3/4MJIC BLKHD RUN TEE 42
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 43
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR 44
9/16MOR RUN TEE-9/16MJIC 45
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR 46
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO 47
9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 48
LIFTARM HYD TUBE ASSY,STSLS 07 49
HYD TUBE,MAIN BOOM,STSLS 16ASP 50
PRESSURE TRANSDUCER, 9000 PSI 51
9/16MJIC-90-9/16FJIC SWIV LBO 52
3/4MJIC-90-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO 53
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .025 CHK VLV 54
3/4MOR-3/4MJIC BLKHD, .040 ORF 55
9/16MOR-90-9/16MJ .042 CHK VLV 56
04-451TC-06FJX-04FJX90-19 H/A 57
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO 58
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJIC 59
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC 60
177

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

618668
614752
616384
618733
616358
616357
616365
616366
616403
616316
616304
616356
616353
616362
616352
616360
616075
616361
616364
618806
616349
616348
616350
616351
616135
616431
616359
616371
618804
618183

HHENNHFEFNWRFRFFHFFEFNNNNFEFRFREFPEENOFNNNNDNREFENN

9/16FJIC SWIV-9/16MOR ADPTR
RESTRICTOR BR TEE ASSY, .042DIA

08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-43 H/A
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-56 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX90-79 H/A
06-451TC-08FJX-06FJX90-30 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-18 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-65 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX45-18 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-36 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-27 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX-71 H/A
04-451TC-04FJX-06FJIX90-35 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-62 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-84 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-9 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-86 H/A
06-451TC-08FJIX-06FJIX90-31 H/A
HYD CPLR,MALE #12,3/4FOR
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX-47 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-42 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-58 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-60 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-50 H/A
04-451TC-04FJX-06FJIX-51 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-78 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-38 H/A

HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR
3/4MJIC-90-7/8MOR LBO

418177



LIFT VALVE LIFT VALVE
(LH SIDE) (RH SIDE)

MOTOR CONTROL
VALVE

P ®

N

OUTRIGGER FOLD @ 10

38 ﬂ% > VALVE 9 9
B B 3 )~ Bl ol
LH OUTRIGGER @ (Bonom% ® RH OUTRIGGER

FOLD CYLINDER FOLD CYLINDER

178 418178



DET.

ONOoONUFE WN -

QTY PART NO.

FO RN EREEREHRERERENFEFOWNNNWO®DSNF & e

606285
606286
606310
607522
606246
621566
621564
610547
618119
618732
618755
618241
611125
618327
618629
618126
618733
611127
618186
618191
618248
618302
618304
618586
618674
618178
618471
618396
618475
618595

STS COMBO 8R QUAD HYD SCHEM 07
REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 498950

DESCRIPTION

LIFT VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER
FOLD VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER

DET.

31
32

LS MTR CTRL ELEC VLV STS,SAUER 33
FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBERG 34
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN 35
OUTRGR FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 11.00 36
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS 37

HYD MOTOR 4.5CI 1IN SHFT
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .031 ORIFICE ADPTR
3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

38
39
40
41
42
43
4t
45
46
47
48
49

1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO 50

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
9/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR
7/8MOR UNION

51
52
53
54

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR XL LBO 55

1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
1 5/8MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 5/8MOR-1 1/16FOR ADPTR

56
57
58
59
60

179

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

618807
618806
618804
618686
618687
616519
616246
616528
616135
618533
618531
616539
616533
616538
616532
616529
616520
616536
616542
616552
616549
616089
616177
616511
618532
616525
616644
616523
616526
616512

HHHEEFEFRFRNHREHEFHREFFRFRFRERERNFEFRENNNNNNEFRRHRFRRFRFRE

HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #12,7/8FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR

HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR

04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-11
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-10
06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-13
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-50

1 1/16FJIC CAP NUT
9/16FJIC CAP NUT
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-220
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-218
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-125
08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX-125
06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-16
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX90-32
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-26
10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-30
20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-45
16-451TC-16FJX-16FJX45-28
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-60
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-74
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-33
3/4FJIC CAP NUT
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-124
06-451ST-06FJX-06FJX45-36
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-80
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJX45-171
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX-49

H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A

H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A

H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A

418179



LIFT VALVE
(LH SIDE)

LIFT VALVE
(RH SIDE)

23 IE”EI MOTOR CONTROL
@@‘EI % 29 VALVE

©

N @

OUTRIGGER FOLD @ 10

G 3 =1 pa—ol
& o oo

LH OUTRIGGER (BOTTOM) RH OUTRIGGER

FOLD CYLINDER FOLD CYLINDER

180 418180



DET.

NO 00O ~JONU1T & WN

QTY PART NO.

= =

HFORFHFEFENFRFRHFEFPAEFRFEFEFEENFOWUOUNNNYOYVOENFOKRKHEF

606285
606286
606310
607522
606246
621566
621564
610547
618119
618732
618755
618241
611125
618327
618629
618126
618733
611127
618186
618191
618248
618302
618304
618586
618674
618178
618471
618396
618475
618595

STS COMBO 10R QUAD HYD SCHEM 07
REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 498951

DESCRIPTION

LIFT VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER
FOLD VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER

DET.

31
32

LS MTR CTRL ELEC VLV STS,SAUER 33

FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBERG
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN
OUTRGR FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 11.00

34
35
36

DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS 37

HYD MOTOR 4.5CI 1IN SHFT
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO
9/16JIC .031 ORIFICE ADPTR
3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR
1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
9/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR
7/8MOR UNION

38
39
40
41
42
43
4
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR XL LBO 55

1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO
1 5/8MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR

1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO

1 5/8MOR-1 1/16FOR ADPTR

56
57
58
59
60

181

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

HFHEHEFEFEFFEFNRFEFRFRFFHFRFEFRFRFFENEFEFENNNNNNAEERERFRERFRRFRRRFRFE-

618807
618806
618804
618686
618687
616519
616246
616528
616135
616540
616535
616539
616533
616538
616532
616529
616520
616536
616542
616552
616549
616089
616177
616511
618531
616525
616644
616523
616526
616512

HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #12,7/8FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR

HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR

04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-11
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-10
06-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-13
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-50
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-252
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-252
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-220
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-218
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-125
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-125
06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-16
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX90-32
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-26
10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-30
20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-45
16-451TC-16FJX-16FJX45-28
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-60
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX-74
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-33
9/16FJIC CAP NUT
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-124
06-451ST-06FJX-06FJX45-36
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-80
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-171
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-49

H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A

H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A

418181



LIFT VALVE

LH SIDE)

o
00000

LIFT VALVE
(RH SIDE)

LIFT VALVE

& @@@6 MOTOR CONTROL
= 29 VALVE

TLL_LeP

LH OUTRIGGER
FOLD CYLINDER

«

®

OUTRIGGER FOLD @

19
VALVE © 9

| hi ol

0 RH OUTRIGGER
FOLD CYLINDER

182

418182



DET.

N OO WN -

QTY PART NO.

= =

HFHEHOHFEFRFHNOHKREEHREHEANKRFXNIWNNRNWOUNOGON H O

606285
606286
606310
607522
606246
621566
621564
610547
618119
614757
618755
618241
611125
618327
618629
618126
618733
611127
618186
618191
618248
618302
618304
618586
618674
618178
618471
618396
618475
618595
618807

STS COMBO 12R QUAD HYD SCHEM 07
REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 498952

DESCRIPTION DET.
LIFT VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 32
FOLD VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 33
LS MTR CTRL ELEC VLV STS,SAUER 34
FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBERG 35
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN 36
OUTRGR FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 11.00 37
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS 38
HYD MOTOR 4.5CI 1IN SHFT 39
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO 40
.032 ELBOW ASSY,9/16MOR 90D 41
3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 42
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO 43
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 4a
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR 45
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC 46
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR 47
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR 48
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR 49
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 50
1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO 51
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO 52
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 53
9/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR 54
7/8MOR UNION 55
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR XL LBO 56
1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 57
1 5/8MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 58
1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO 59
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 60
1 5/8MOR-1 1/16FOR ADPTR 61
HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR
183

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

618806
618804
618686
618687
616519
616246
616528
616135
616541
616534
616539
616533
616538
616532
616529
616520
616536
616542
616552
616549
616089
616177
616511
616524
616525
616644
616523
616526
616527
616512

HFHEHHHRFRFRFRFHEFHEFRFRRFRHFFEFRENFEFFEFRNNNNNNOHRFRFRFRFRFRF

HYD CPLR,MALE #12,7/8FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR

04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-11 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-10 H/A
06-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-13 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-50 H/A

08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-280 H/A
08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX-278  H/A
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-220 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-218  H/A
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-125 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-125  H/A
06-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-16 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-32 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-26 H/A
10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-30 H/A
20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-45 H/A
16-451TC-16FJX-16FIX45-28 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-60 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-74 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-33 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-185 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-124 H/A
06-451ST-06FJIX-06FIX45-36 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-80 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-171 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-229 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-49 H/A

418183



coW coW

LIFT VALVE
(LH SIDE)

LIFT VALVE
(RH SIDE)

I et |

MOTOR CONTROL

VALVE

(®

LH OUTRIGGER
FOLD CYLINDER

184

] i)
o RH OUTRIGGER

FOLD CYLINDER

418184



DET.

NO OO WN

QTY PART NO.

EF R P OOHHFHEFOAFOFRHFENEFRFHFURRENSENFEXNUVUNUNWOW®OESNH

606285
606286
606310
606021
606246
621566
621564
610755
618119
618732
618755
618241
611125
618327
618629
618126
607522
611127
618186
618191
618248
618302
618304
618733
618674
618178
618471
618396
618475
618595
618109
616559
618634
618809
618530
618494
618486
618669
618292

STS COMBO 8R CUTR HYD SCHEM 07
REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 498953

DESCRIPTION DET.
LIFT VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 40
FOLD VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 41
LS MTR CTRL ELEC VLV STS,SAUER 42
HYD RETURN MANIF,3/4FOR,9-PORT 43
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN 44
OUTRGR FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 11.00 45
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS 46
BARNES HYD MOTOR, D-SERIES 01 47
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO 48
9/16JIC .031 ORIFICE ADPTR 49
3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 50
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO 51
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 52
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR 53
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC 54
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR 55
FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBERG 56
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR 57
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 58
1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO 59
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO 60
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 61
9/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR 62
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR 63
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR XL LBO 64
1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 65
1 5/8MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 66
1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO 67
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 68
1 5/8MOR-1 1/16FOR ADPTR 69
9/16MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 70
12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-20 H/A 71
9/16MJIC-45-9/16FJIC SWIV LBO 72
HYD CPLR,MALE #12, 12FOR 73
9/16MJIC-1/8MNPT ADPTR 74
3/4MOR RUN TEE-3/4MJIC 75
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJIC 76
3/4FJIC SWIV-3/4MOR ADPTR 77
CHECK VALVE, 3/4FOR INLINE

185

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

618533
618531
616539
616533
616538
616532
616531
616537
618532
616515
616180
616513
616514
618609
616521
618807
616525
616644
616523
616526
618806
616512
616511
616177
616089
616549
616552
616542
616536
616520
616529
616528
616246
616519
618687
618686
618804
618818

FEERPERFREFREFREFRRNRERRRRRRERRRRRRPRPEERRERFRFERENEENNNNEN

1 1/16FJIC CAP NUT

9/16FJIC CAP NUT
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-220 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-218 H/A
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-125 H/A

08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-125 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-55 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-52 H/A

3/4FJIC CAP NUT
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-238  H/A

04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-143  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJX-112  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJX-208  H/A

3/4MJIC-90-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX90-54 H/A
HYD CPLR, FEM {#12,3/4FOR
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX45-124 H/A
06-451ST-06FJIX-06FIX45-36 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX45-80 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX45-171 H/A
HYD CPLR,MALE #12,7/8FOR
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-49 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-33 H/A

04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-74 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-60 H/A
16-451TC-16FJX-16FJX45-28 H/A

20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-45 H/A
10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-30 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-26 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX90-32 H/A
06-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-16 H/A
06-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-13 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-10 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-11 H/A
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR

3/4FJIC SWIV-7/8MOR ADPTR

418185



LIFT VALVE
(LH SIDE)

o LIFT VALVE
(RH SIDE)

QRY
23 @@6% S MOTOF\(/A(l)_(\J/I\IlETROL [

OUTRIGGER FOLD 0
®) VALVE 9

BN = & i
®
LH OUTRIGGER (BOTTOM) RH OUTRIGGER

FOLD CYLINDER FOLD CYLINDER

186 418186



DET.

NO OO WN

QTY PART NO.

= =
NNOOCTANFOOHHFHFHFOHOHFHFFFEFNOFFUUFEFEFENAENHFHFOUOUNUNWOVOSENFHFFHEFRFH

606285
606286
606310
606021
606246
621566
621564
610755
618119
618732
618755
618241
611125
618327
618629
618126
618733
611127
618186
618191
618248
618302
618304
607522
618674
618178
618471
618396
618475
618595
618109
616559
618634
618809
618530
618494
618486
618669
618292
616540
616535

STS COMBO 10R CUTR HYD SCHEM 07
REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 498954

DESCRIPTION DET.
LIFT VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 42
FOLD VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 43
LS MTR CTRL ELEC VLV STS,SAUER 44
HYD RETURN MANIF,3/4FOR,9-PORT 45
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN 46
OUTRGR FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 11.00 47
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS 48
BARNES HYD MOTOR, D-SERIES 01 49
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO 50
9/16JIC .031 ORIFICE ADPTR 51
3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 52
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO 53
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 54
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR 55
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC 56
9/16MJIC-9/16MOR ADPTR 57
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR 58
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR 59
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 60
1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO 61
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO 62
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 63
9/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR 64
FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBERG 65
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR XL LBO 66
1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 67
1 5/8MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 68
1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO 69
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 70
1 5/8MOR-1 1/16FOR ADPTR 71
9/16MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 72
12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-20 H/A 73
9/16MJIC-45-9/16FJIC SWIV LBO 74
HYD CPLR,MALE #12, 12FOR 75
9/16MJIC-1/8MNPT ADPTR 76
3/4MOR RUN TEE-3/4MJIC 77
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJIC 78
3/4FJIC SWIV-3/4MOR ADPTR 79
CHECK VALVE, 3/4FOR INLINE 80
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-252 H/A 81
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-252  H/A
187

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

616539
616533
616538
616532
616531
616537
618517
616515
616180
616513
616514
616516
616521
616530
616525
616644
616523
616526
618531
616512
616511
616177
616089
616549
616552
616542
616536
616520
616529
616528
616246
616519
618687
618686
618804
618806
618807
618609
618451
618818

ONON+HHHFHFHFHHEFEFHEFNRFRFRFHRFRFRERFHFEFENFHFEFEFEFEAENSRPHEFRFRERFREFRFRERERESEENNNDN

08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-220 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-218 H/A
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-125 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-125 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX-55 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX90-52 H/A
1 5/16MJ-90-1 5/16FJX TUBETRN

04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-238  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-143  H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-112  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-208  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-246  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-54 H/A
08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-27 H/A

06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX45-124 H/A
06-451ST-06FJIX-06FIX45-36 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX45-80 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-171 H/A
9/16FJIC CAP NUT
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-49
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-33
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX-74
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-60
16-451TC-16FJX-16FJX45-28
20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-45
10-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-30
08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-26
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-32
06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-16
06-451TC-08FJX-08FJIX90-13
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-10 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-11 H/A
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR

HYD CPLR,MALE #12,7/8FOR

HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR
3/4MJIC-90-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
3/4FJIC SW RUN TEE-3/4MJIC
3/4FJIC SWIV-7/8MOR ADPTR

H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A
H/A

418187



LIFT VALVE LIFT VALVE
(RH SIDE)

MOTOR CONTROL
VALVE

® OUTRIGGER FOLD n
71 ﬂ% ~ VA 9 @\
B 3 5] bl
O
LH OUTRIGGER (sotTom RH OUTRIGGER

FOLD CYLINDER FOLD CYLINDER

188 418188



DET.

OdOoONU P WN -

QTY PART NO.

=

N

NOOOOONNHFHFHFEFEFOHFOFHFEFEFFNOHFHFREFURFEFRFNOOOF  OHFNUNWOUNONRKFFHFHF -

=

606285
606286
606310
606021
606246
621566
621564
610755
618119
614757
618755
618241
611125
618327
618629
618733
618754
611127
618186
618191
618248
618302
618304
607522
618674
618178
618471
618396
618475
618595
618109
616559
618634
618809
618530
618494
618486
618669
618292
616541

STS COMBO 12R HYD SCHEM 07
REFERENCE DRAWING NO. 498955

DESCRIPTION DET.
LIFT VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 41
FOLD VALVE,STS COMBO, SAUER 42
LS MTR CTRL ELEC VLV STS,SAUER 43
HYD RETURN MANIF,3/4FOR,9-PORT 44
MANIFOLD, #16 3-STN 180 DAMAN 45
OUTRGR FOLD CYL, 2.50 X 11.00 46
DETAS LIFT CYL,2.00 X 11.00STS 47
BARNES HYD MOTOR, D-SERIES 01 48
9/16MJIC-90-9/16MOR LBO 49
.032 ELBOW ASSY,9/16MOR 90D 50
3/4MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 51
3/4MJIC-90-3/4MOR LBO 52
3/4MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 53
3/4MJIC-7/8MOR ADPTR 54
9/16MOR BRANCH TEE-9/16MJIC 55
9/16JIC .042 ORIFICE ADPTR 56
9/16MOR PLUG, HEX SOCKET 57
1 1/16MJIC-1 1/16MOR ADPTR 58
1 5/16MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 59
1 1/16MJ-90-1 1/16FJ SWIV LBO 60
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR LBO 61
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 62
9/16MJIC-7/16MOR ADPTR 63
FLOW REGULATOR, 8GPM VONBERG 64
1 1/16MJIC-90-1 1/16MOR XL LBO 65
1 5/16MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 66
1 5/8MJIC-1 5/16MOR ADPTR 67
1 5/8MJIC-45-1 5/8MOR LBO 68
3/4MJIC-90-1 5/16MOR LBO 69
1 5/8MOR-1 1/16FOR ADPTR 70
9/16MJIC-3/4MOR ADPTR 71
12-451TC-12FJX-12FJX90-20 H/A 72
9/16MJIC-45-9/16FJIC SWIV LBO 73
HYD CPLR,MALE #12, 12FOR 74
9/16MJIC-1/8MNPT ADPTR 75
3/4MOR RUN TEE-3/4MJIC 76
9/16FJIC SW RUN TEE-9/16MJIC 77
3/4FJIC SWIV-3/4MOR ADPTR 78
CHECK VALVE,3/4FOR INLINE 79
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-280 H/A 80
189

QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

616534
616539
616533
616538
616532
616531
616537
616518
616515
616180
616513
616514
616517
616521
616524
616525
616644
616523
616526
616527
616512
616511
616177
616089
616549
616552
616542
616536
616520
616529
616528
616246
616519
618687
618686
618804
618806
618807
618609
618818

OO HHEHEEHEEHEEHEHHEEHENRHHEHEERERERRRRFREFEEREEOHEHEEHEHEHEHEREOOANNNNN

08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX-278  H/A
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJX90-220 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-218  H/A
08-451TC-12FJX-08FJIX90-125 H/A

08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-125 H/A
08-451TC-08FJX-08FJX-55 H/A
08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-52 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJX-298  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-238  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX-143  H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-112 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJX-208  H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-272  H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-54 H/A

06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-185 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-124 H/A
06-451ST-06FJIX-06FJIX45-36 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX45-80 H/A
06-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX45-171 H/A
06-451TC-06FJIX-06FIX45-229 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-49 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-33 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-74 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJIX-60 H/A
16-451TC-16FJIX-16FJIX45-28 H/A
20-881-20FJX-20FJX90-45 H/A
10-4517C-12FJX-12FJX90-30 H/A
08-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-26 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX90-32 H/A
06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJIX90-16 H/A
06-451TC-08FJIX-08FJX90-13 H/A
04-451TC-06FJIX-06FJIX-10 H/A
04-451TC-06FJX-06FJX-11 H/A
HYD COUPLER,MALE 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD COUPLER,FEM 1"B,1 5/16FOR
HYD CPLR,MALE #14,9/16FOR

HYD CPLR,MALE #12,7/8FOR

HYD CPLR, FEM #12,3/4FOR
3/4MJIC-90-3/4FJIC SWIV LBO
3/4FJIC SWIV-7/8MOR ADPTR

418189



SPRAY SECTION VALVE
BOOM- 1

SPARE SSV-1/5

B0 < [\
90FRV-L/R  90FRV-L/R 293584 - BOOM HARNESS, STS 07 BH1-L/R BH1-L

293860 - FENCE ROW EXT
EXT HARNESS 100'STS

100FRV-L/R

FENCE ROW
LEFT

o

=

z

& a—CO
< mSL

3 MAIN SPRAY
| LIGHT

c

BOOM . =
VALVE = = 3
W,
TOP COILS
T [~
BOOM BREAKAWAY | c o« =
90/100' BOOM “F—:‘Jjé _ N ® <+ 1O © ~
3 £ & 28 ERAa=24q¢
W TEEED H %Iﬁlﬁlﬁlﬁ %
[o] [o] [9] [e] [o] [a] [e] [9]
8
w 8l [
(=] (=]
5 el (2] 2] (e (=] |2
I ekl it e
ol 129 121 129 |9 |©
= E &l El Bl 1E] & [ |=
= (8 13 18] 18] 18] 8] 8] |=
[o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [o] [o]

BOOM INDICATOR LIGHTS

DL-3
PAGE 3 OF 5
MC-D
293850 - MAIN CAB HARNESS, STS 06 mc-¢
PAGE 5 OF 5 Mc-B 293783 - CAB TO BOOM HARNESS, STS 05
MC-A

GND

\TO CAB GROUND POST

190

418190



SPRAY SECTION VALVE

BOOM-5
i}
e—=—9
SSV-1/5 SPARE
={BH
BH1-R  BH1-L/R 293584 - BOOM HARNESS, STS 07 90FRV-L/R 90FRV-L/R
100FRV-L/R
)
FENCE ROW
RIGHT
i O
=
28
3 ° —9
g —
= o —— SSV-4
cg Q)
28
0 ) —X
> —
E o —— SSV-3
5 1Q)
a8 o XP2-A2
——1 XP2-At1
§SV-2
XP2-A3 C1 |—|:|—|
XP2-A2 C1
293570 - TRANSOM HARNESS, LS 06
=3 Ol}
Al oD
FLOW METER
ﬂE] [I} 7/
TB-1 TB-1
04-09-07 TLW

191

STS 10/12 WIRING DIAGRAM 08

SHEET 1 OF §
REVISION DATE: 12-26-07

498960




HOLOW T33HM
INOYd HY

T
w0
o
o
5 2
=
<
g A
=3
g 2 HIN
2 HIN
o
o Yov1g
L——"%""am
20 21/0) ‘SSANHVH HIHSYT4/LHOIT - 985€62
( mmw hmw
i [ ]| G
9-08 o S
S 40 € 133HS _ W 1 wavevtd| B E
[k\ [k
0 s
$30V1d ¥
38N4 dilY Gt
H1d W14
-
//‘ L= |
AS HS  H-HS4 1-Hs4
[ == =]

G0 SLS ‘SSINHVH L4IHS 33dS - €6.€62

S30V7d €
AVI3H dilY 0%
S3I43S P4A

HS S

as =

G0 SLS ‘SSANHVH L4IHS a33dS - €6.£62

G0 SLS ‘SSINYVYH NHNL‘LHOITAVIH - 26.€£62

H-17H 4-SL

L-1HOIT @v3H YNOIS NYNL HY

HOLOW T33HM
1INOYd4 H1

1-17H

IYNOIS NYNL HT  L-1HOIT Qv3H

418192

192



q4- 1M

TVNDIS NHNL HY LHOIT 1IVL HY L1HOIT TIVL HT  TTYNDIS NYNL H1
[ ] [ ] _ ] [ ]

434339
ONINHYM dN-XIvd

4/7-S1 4/7-1L 4/7-1L 4/7-SL

4-SL -1l -0 1-SL

GO SLS‘SSINYVH NYNL/LHOIT 1IVL - 008€62

HTH

P

—=)
\ﬁ C-LHOIT MHOM WNOIS NHNL HY

L-1HDIT M4OM //R //R
H-2 M 4-S1

& G 40 ¥ L33HS
— a-HW
o
Y
S
w
=
w

293573 - REAR/TAIL LIGHT HARNESS

04-09-07 TLW

STS 10/12 WIRING DIAGRAM 08

SHEET 2 OF 5

498960

REVISION DATE: 08-09-07

418193

193



293850 - MAIN CAB HARNESS, STS 06

a

S = PAGE 5 OF 5
2 o &
5 e g
g g = 3
2 g E] &
z ES = S
291531 - BATT CABLE,BLK 15"
TO MAINFRANE @ D TO RH FRONT CAB
T @
S bSO
gegg¢g
°
g
J1939-N3  J1939-N3 @
&
S
DL-3 e-n
SHEET 1 OF 5
=)
2
g s Y/
»
3 1s-2 2
P 2
g IGNITION SWITCH 8
Ed 18-1 H
ES ES
= @
= 2
g 3
= ° TO CAB GROUND POST o TO CAB POSITIVE POST
£ = 2w
3 a - =38
o o o g =
o I o S8
o E - o =
13 @ S @ >
. . -~ S8
2 3 2 -
2 SC-B 2 @ -l
& & g 23
&
SHEET 2 OF 5 ES >
\\ = < MRHI -2 MRHI -2
N G /) g =
&
=
e =
SC-A SC-A =
o MRHI -1 MRHI -1
2
1H-A 2
8
&
SHEET 4 OF 5 WH-B
WH-C
— PWCH  PWCH
30 AWP FUSE
A\
[] = a
DP-2 RSH-R SH
.
@ A
o p N\
5
DP-1 > 4
o/
s
N g e
AIR DRYER 2 D1 Bl
= = |
= v -l
= TAS-R  TAS
12 | PUMP RELIEF
CONTROL VALVE
\ DETASSELER OPTION
gy m—
TOP BATTERY
PS-1 EEB
g0 ros
o a
2 2
8 8
3 £
291705 - BATT CABLE,RED 26" 5 5
/ 2 2
REMOTE BATTERY
JUNP TERMINAL
BOTTOM NEG
BATTERY €O N
GND
2 ALTERNATOR
291707 - BATT CABLE,BLK 26" ==
ECM-C ECM-B
291892 - BATT CABLE,BLK 42
- ® TO MAINFRAVE
~ BLACK J
5
@
=] ” 291358 - BATT CABLE,BLK 56"
2
3
. BATTERY = BELLHOUSING GROUND
=
s DISCONNECT = -
S . WIRE HARNESS ON ENGINE
Ly S STARTER TERMINAL POST e
] / &8
+ 2
|l & L ECH+12 z - WATER
£o b ﬁ%nzﬂ —
P — L LS N
c 8 8 &
2w A >3
Sa 291359 - BATT Qe
23 CABLE, RED 26"
lL BLACK  #071 \L

S

S

293631 - STARTER

WIRE ASSEMBLY

194

418194



293587 - PRESSURE TRANSDUCER HARNESS 10/12 07
;3 (0 - TANK RINSE
\ VALVE
PT-1
PT-2 BOOM RINSE
PRESSURE MANIFOLD I VALVE
———
Q)
— [ 4-SEC AGIT.
———
LOAD SENSE WANIFOLD —
= (@)
BRV o)
Ho©® © © © o
o o =1
= 8 (@)
AV SOLUTION PUNP
f = VALVE
I
293870 - SOLU PUNP VLV HARNESS,STS 07 @
SPV 293871 - BOOST BOX,
660 PWII, RAVEN ©
SOLUTION TANK
SIEE I;I\;IL VALVE
LIFT VALVE SIDE FILL/PRESSURE
WASHER VALVE ——
™ Q)
= |
BOTTOM COILS STV
\mv COILS
293578 - SIDE FILL WIRE HARNESS LS 06 LIFT
SIDE FILL SWITCHES
= == |
ois Ols 293815 - LIQUID LEV SWITCH .

ASSY, 1/2NP05

291943 - TEMPERATURE TRANSDUCER

293878 - PRESS WASH WIRE HARNESS STS 07

293801 -

SHIFT/SENSOR HARNESS,STS 05

A\

293827 - SENSOR W/DEUTSCH ASSY STS 05

AIC COMPRESSOR

GND

291361

(ol

SPU SPEED PICK UP

sV SHIFT VALVE

PRESSURE WASHER
SWITCH

RH REAR
WHEEL MOTOR

ENG HEATER CABLE ASSY,RED 6GA

291867 -

STARTING HEATER

343500

ENG ELECTRICAL
BOX ASSY

- BATT CABLE,RED 72"

195

04-09-07 TLM

STS 10/12 WIRING DIAGRAM 08

498960

SHEET 3 OF §
REVISION DATE: 09-03-09

418195



WORK LIGHT-1

WORK LIGHT-2 LH TURN SIGNAL

XP2-A0-C1

293589 - TREAD ADJUST HARNESS,10/12 07

CAP-292142
USED W/O SENSOR HARNESS
TAS-L
H & BV

ﬁ DL-2 TAHI-1
DL-1 TAS

|
— DL-2 TAHI- 1

XT2-A0 C1

BRAKE VALVE

293588 - CHASIS MODULE HARNESS,10/12 07
5VDC

TEST PORT

RSH-L

RSH-L

(1O BElc——

SHIFT VALVE sV

293801 - SHIFT/SENSOR HARNESS,STS 05

293827 - SENSOR W/DEUTSCH ASSY STS 05

SPU

LH REAR

WHEEL MOTOR SPEED PICK UP

FUEL SENDER

196 418196



FRONT TREAD

ADJUST VALVE

~
\mv COILS
*

RR-B

REAR TREAD
ADJUST VALVE

™~ BOTTOM COILS

»
\BOTTOM COILS \TOP COILS £
LF-B RF-B LR-R RR-R /=
°
\ \ g
CAP-292140 CAP-292140 2
USED W/0 VALVE N\ USED W/0 VALVE 5
4 PLACES 4 PLACES H
[
w ) e -
5 =
WH-A
WH-B >SHEET 30F 5
WH-C
WH-D —— SHEET 2 OF 5
Fsov FV-L FV-R
\CAP7293599
USED W/0 VALVES
3 PLACES
FOAMER SHUT
OFF VALVE
04-09-07 TLM
LH FOMNER  RH FOMMER STS 10/12 WIRING DIAGRAM 08
VALVE VALVE
SHEET 4 OF 5
REVISION DATE: 06-13-08 498960

197

418197



FIELD LIGHT-1

470430 - DEUTSCH PIGTAIL,
WIPER MOTOR 05

FIELD LIGHT-2 HEAD LIGHT-2

NOT USED
-
u

WIPER MOTOR

==1]
HL-2

3
DS
DOOR SWITCH _
=
S
= e
RADIO < =
@ x
E]
WARNING TQAN-MDM SPRAY
LIGHT LIGHT
293810 - HR12 EXTENSION
CABLE, PANEL MT
291933 - HARNESS, RADIO CQ-5335U STS 06
RADIO
291932
LEFT SPEAKER
L SPKR
- > > - > - > > -
B 5 e . 2 4 E 2 %X f 2 z % = %
= . g . £ 3 2 % E & & 5§ & & & & §
E a = = = o © ~ © [} < @ o —
g g ;( 8 2 ] = s = - COMBO OPTION 2 - = = = = = = = =
- 2 2 g = S & g 35 5 35 3 CONNECTION w 2 & &8 & &8 & & & 8
= & = w S = - 2 = 2 = w =] = =] =] = =] = = =
8 = w 3 = < g 8 < x £ & s S e 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
= 2 Ed = 3 H b= S & S 5 = = = = w o @ o @ @ o o o @
2 £ 3 5 2 = Z 3 S z g z = E z
& & & 2
n | 1 CHI-4 CHI-4
cep XS-A1
293808 - POTENTIOMETER
HARNESS ,STS 06 -
E( <Z( —
s 3
; XS-A0
293899 - CONSOLE SWITCH HARNESS,STS 08 m
Ve
4]
L X$-A0 C1
CHPS CHI-5
293811 - CONTROL
SWITCH HARNESS 05
f-3 s WHT_(004) 293787 - 10AN JUMPER X8-AD CAN-1
. WHT (001) HARNESS ASSY 05
cHP CH-A
SAFETY SWITCH
CH-B
o
=
H
3
L POTENTIOMETER =
= 293903 - IQAN JUMPER
RM- 1
[ |
785090 - HYROSTATIC
HANDLE ASSY 05
CHI-1 CHI-1

RAVEN MONITOR

198

J1939-E0L
3-WAY RECEPTACLE

/WHEO OHM RESISTOR

418198



HEAD LIGHT-2

FIELD LIGHT-2

FIELD LIGHT-1

=158 a
E]
HL-2 FL-2 FL-1 3
2
ﬁ st
293809 - WASHER HARNESS, STS 05
N
§
~
HVAC-3
WIPER -
8
"
@
5
@
A/C CONTROLER WASHER &
£
ES
FIELD LIGHTS o
2
3
-
i
WORK LIGHTS g
Z WP
o
"E ©
o E3 3 |
CONSOLE cL ~
LIGHT
HVAC-2 m
= ]
™"} spka
@ WINDSHIELD WASHER UNIT
RIGHT SPEAKER
HVAC- 1 m
L
CONSOLE GROUNDING STUD A/ UNIT
BLACK (032)
p
BLACK (043)
p
BLACK (028) BLACK
BLACK (073) TERWINAL STRIP N
BLACK (082)
CHI-3 SEAT HOTOR

POWER PLUG

T T
FRM-B FRM-B EIEETEERR \
FRM-C FRU-C o
FRM-D  FRM-D
293579 - FUSE/RELAY HARNESS,STS CAB 07
BLACK_ (053) CRM-2
WHT (027) CRI-1
NC-D  SHEET 3 OF &
NC-C SHEET 3 OF 5
- H F
293850 - NAIN CAB HARNESS, STS 06 NC-B  SHEET 3 OF 5
NC-A  SHEET 1 OF 5
CAB POSITIVE POST —/ RED 291887 - CONSOLE POWER,GND CABLE ASSYOS

RED W/WHT (066)

CONSOLE RELAY

RED

S BLACK (068)

RED W/WHT (046
BLACK (068)

//=//

7

BLACK

CAB GROUND POST —\

=

199

04-07-07 TLM
STS 10/12 WIRING DIAGRAM 08
498960

SHEET 5 OF 5
REVISION DATE: 05-23-08

418199



293779 - SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY

SPRAY

FENCE ROW

RH FRONT TREAD
RH 120"

LH REAR TREAD
RH REAR TREAD

5)

COMBO OPTION
CONNECTION

=

CONSOLE SWITCH HARNESS,STS

(BASIC MACHINE UNDER SIDE CONSOLE) o \

oHI-4

RED W/WHITE

[——————LT10 T0 TERMINAL STRIP
LE@ TO TERMINAL STRIP

293863 - CONTROL BOX HARNESS, OUTER STSC 05

:

293667 - ALL UP/DN HARNESS,STS COMBO 07

293373 - LS CTRL 6L DISPLAY BOX ASSY

(]
o HAQGEE "
OFF MAN 293906 - TASSELTROL CABLE BOX ASSY 2008

DEPTH CONTROL

[ ]

LIFTLIFTLIFTLIFTLIFTLIFT
1 6

4 5
(o2}

VALVE  VALVE  LIFT  LIFT LIFT LIFT LIFT  PONER REMOTE
1 2 4 5 6

F
3 ALL  DISPLAY

—_—O0~
—0«

—0

[e]
000000

TASSELTROL/LS
SYSTEN
SIE 000000

293865 - DISPLAY HARNESS
LS STS COMBO 05

G
i
i
G
G

293678 - CONTROL BOX PHOTO
HARNESS, STS COMBO

=

291841 - AMP RECEPTCL, —/
17-16 THRU,SQ FLG
293679 - PHOTO EYE

HARNESS, STS COMBO

RTGHT

200 418200



6-LIFT OPTION

a8
w J9NVHO

[EERE]

ILIHN

[EELE]

ILIHN

<)

%ov1g

S0 081§ ‘SSINHVH
HOLYNLOY - 698E6Z

- DEPTH JUMPER

HARNESS, STSC

293693

- DEPTH JUNPER

293693

HARNESS, STSC

G

RIGHT

6-LIFT OPTION

SIS g1z ‘38v0
3A3 0LOHd ST - 669€6C

HOLIMSOLOHd H3MO1 - 00.£62

mgﬂ“

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3ddn - 00€£62

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3MO1 - 00£62 ”

=

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3ddn - 00£62

G-1411

HOLIMSOLOHd H3MO1 - 00.£62

T

12-26-06 TLM

STS WIRING DIAGRAM 07

COMBO OPTION

SHEET 1 OF 3

498912

REVISION DATE: 06-25-08

~f

P-1411 :Hu

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3ddn - 00£62 SIS .9k ‘378v0

HOLIMSOLOHd H3IMO1 - 00,£62

3A3 0L0Hd S7 - 869€6C

HOLINSOLOHd Y3ddn - 00/£62 ( \‘

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3MO1 - 00,£62

B

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3ddn - 00€£62

O-

~1

J)

HOLINSOLOHd H3MOT - 8;8%/\
L-1417 ﬁ
g SIS €712 ‘318v0

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3ddn - 00.£62 3A3 OLOHd §7 - 669862

293697 - LS CONNECT

MODULE, 6-PORT STS

-

293697 - LS CONNECT

MODULE, 6-PORT STS

418201

201



293779 - SWITCH BOX ASSEMBLY

LH REAR TREAD
RH FRONT TREAD
RH REAR TREAD

CONSOLE SWITCH HARNESS,STS

(BASIC MACHINE UNDER SIDE CONSOLE)

COMBO OPTION
CONNECTION

293863 - CONTROL BOX HARNESS, OUTER STSC 05

CHI-4

SPRAY

FENCE ROW
RH 120"

wl:@ TO TERMINAL STRIP
LE@ TO TERMINAL STRIP

[

293667 - ALL UP/DN HARNESS,STS COMBO 07

293373 - LS CTRL 6L DISPLAY BOX ASSY

oN m AUTO
O] O

DEPTH CONTROL

[ ]

VALVE
LIFTLIFTLIFTLIFTLIFTLIFT B
12 8 4 5 6
0Oo0oo0oo0O0OO0
NERRR
000000
TASSELTROL/LS
SYSTEM

SIE 000000 = =

293865 - DISPLAY HARNESS
LS STS COMBO 05

N
G
N
=
s

oFF A 293906 - TASSELTROL CABLE BOX ASSY 2008

I

POWER
AL

REMOTE
DISPLAY

HARNESS, STS COMBO

293678 - CONTROL BOX PHOTO

293679 - PHOTO EYE

HARNESS, STS COMBO

291841 - AMP RECEPTCL, —/
17-16 THRU,SQ FLG

202

418202



4-LIFT OPTION

SIS

HLd3Q
i

a3y

%ove

- ¥69867

) a3
T
—F B EMHHWHHHU
X8

ang
a3sn LON ?
J9NVHO

N3349
a3sn LoN

ILTHN

mMHHWH%HU
Hove

ang
J9NVHO

[EECE]

ILTHN

S0 0S1S ‘SSINUVH
HOLYNLOY - 698E6Z

- DEPTH JUMPER

HARNESS, STSC

293693

g

LEFT

- DEPTH JUNPER

HARNESS, STSC

293693

RIGHT

4-LIFT OPTION

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3MO1 - 00,£62

T
[T

HOLIMSOLOHd H3ddn - 00.£62

¥-1411

HOLIMSOLOHd H3MO1 - 00.£62

T
[T

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3ddN - 00,£62

€-1417

HOLIMSOLOHd H3MO1 - 00,£62

[T

HOLIMSOLOHd H3ddn - 00.£62

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3MO1 - 00£62

[T

HOLIMSOLOHd ¥3ddN - 00/£62

|

12-26-06 TLM

STS WIRING DIAGRAM 07

COMBO OPTION

SHEET 2 OF 3

498912

10-13-08

REVISION DATE:

-]l

S
-
]

N\\/4

I

-

SIS 779k ‘378V0
3A3 0L0Hd S7 -

869€6C

—

g

.

O

- LS CONNECT

293697

MODULE, 6-PORT STS

0-

- LS CONNECT

293697

MODULE, 6-PORT STS

418203

203



293863 - CONTROL BOX HARNESS,
OUTER STSC 05

293881 - LIFT VALVE HARNESS,STSCOMBO 07

WHITE

293868 - MTR CTRL VLV,HARNESS

CAB POWER bi:ﬂ]ﬂ]:ﬂ]ﬂﬂ] éﬂ:h
CAB GROUND BLACK

293866 - POWER HARNESS, MAIN STSC 05

293886 - FOLD/CONTROL VALVE RELAY BOX

CAB-PNL 05
(2]
w
w
=
=8
i
28
(==
‘5
S
©
[+2]
(=2}
N
293687 - MTR CTRL HARNESS

293885 - MTR CTRL VLV HARNESS, STS

07

204

418204



((

4

- a\
7 \
7~ a\

(7

ﬁ:@m LV-1-B

//:@m LV-2-B
) -
=] Lv-3-8

LV-1-R
LV-2-R

LV-3-R I]@:l:/)

[ T/ )

293882 - LS ELECT VALVE
HARNESS STSC 07

LV-4-B @ LV-4-R I]@::/)
LV-5-B ; LV-5-R I]@:l:)/
LV-6-B LV-6-R I]@:l://

TOP COILS
ELECTRIC VALVE '\
BOTTOM COILS

OUTRIGGER FOLD VALVE

RF-B

LF-B

TOP COILS

BOTTOM COILS

12-26-06 TLM

« @ Of

- [0 %

| - ] e,

- =] e,

| - & o0,
— e

STS WIRING DIAGRAM 07
COMBO OPTION

SHEET 3 OF 3
REVISION DATE: 05-27-08 4989 1 2

205 418205



A/C - AIR CONDITIONER
ADPTR - ADAPTER

AGI - AGITATOR

ALT - ALTERNATOR
ASSY - ASSEMBLY

BRKT - BRACKET

DET - DETAIL

DISPL - DISPLACEMENT
EL - ELBOW

EXT - EXTENSION

FLO - FLOW

ABBREVIATIONS

MT - MOUNT

MTR - MOTOR

P/N - PART NUMBER
PLT - PLATE

QTY - QUANTITY
RED - REDUCER

REF - REFERENCE
REST - RESTRICTOR
REQ - REQUIRED
SHFT - SHAFT

SOL - SOLUTION

FNPT - FEMALE NATIONAL PIPE THREAD STRG - STEERING

FOR - FEMALE O-RING
FRT - FRONT

HV - HI-VOLUME

HYD - HYDRAULIC
HYDRO - HYDROSTATIC
LG - LONG

LWR - LOWER

MJIC - MALE J.I.C.
MOR - MALE O-RING

ST - STREET

SV - STANDARD VOLUME

SWIV - SWIVEL

UNC - UNIFIED NATIONAL COURSE
UNF - UNIFIED NATIONAL FINE

V - VOLT
W/ - WITH
WHL - WHEEL

WLD - WELDMENT

206

418206



-A-
ABBREVIATIONS. .. evverernnnn. 204
ACCUMULATOR .+« e v v eveeeenaenns 101
AIR DRYER. .\ evsvvrnerennennnnss 45
AIR CLEANER. ... v vvrerernennnnn. 10
FILTER .« et veveeeiennennns, 10
AIR COMPRESSOR GOVERNOR........ 10
AIR CONDITIONER
BINARY SWITCH.....evvvnrnnn.. 8
COMPRESSOR .« v v evvveevaenenn 6
CONDENSOR COIL .. .'vvsvrrnnnn. 9
CONTROLER . + v v v vevveeennennns 50
HOSE . v v vt e eeeeeeeenns 8,9
RECEIVER/DRYER. .. vvevennnn. 8
TUBE. .+t vetteeieeeeenennnns 33
AIR COOLER, CHARGE.............. 9
AIR PRESSURE GAUGE............ 118
AIR REGULATOR, FOAMER......... 118
AIRRIDE SPRING........ 16,19,22,25
AIR VALVE............. 16,19,22,25
ALTERNATOR . .+« e v eeveeeeennnnnns 5
ARM, STEERING......... 16,19,22,25
_B_
BACK-UP BEEPER. ... vvevrernnnnn. 9
BALL VALVE. .. .vseeenennnnnn, 75,83
ELECTRIC........ 73,77,78,79,80
BATTERY + e v vveeeteeeeeeennnn, 14
CABLE. .\ v vvrernnnns 4,5,10,14
BOX PANEL . v vevverennnnnnnnn. 9
BEARING,
BRONZE LEG...... 16,19,22,25,28
ORKOT . v v vveevaenn 16,19,22,25
BELT,
AIR CONDITIONER........v..... 6
DRIVE .+ttt teeeeenennnnnnns 5
BLOCK, TERMINAL......vvvuernnn. 62
BOOM. e vvvevnennns 103,104,105, 106
CRADLE........vn... 107,108,114
INDICATOR LIGHT.....euuv.... 97
PIN. e tveeeeeeeeneanns 105,106
STAND .+ v et veeveeeaenannn, 135
SWITCH. e veeeereeeenennnns 59
VALVE .+« e et 98
[ 136,137,138, 139
BOX,
ELECTRICAL . v vvveereenenns. 68
LS e ettt e 64
PRESSURE WASHER............ 124
SIDE FILL.'vurrerrrnennnn. 128
BRACE, RADIATOR......vuvevnenenn. 8
BREAKAWAY CYLINDER........ 106,112
BUMPER, REAR. .. ...vuerernennnn. 70

INDEX

207

-C-
- 48,49
2100 48,49
CABLE BATTERY........... 4,5,10,14
CAP,
FUEL ettt eeeeeeeennns 12
RADIATOR. « v e vevereenennenns 9
CHARGE AIR COOLER........eov.n.. 9
CHEMICAL INDUCTOR............. 129
COMPRESSOR, A/C.vvvvrvrrennnnnn. 6
CONDENSOR COIL, A/C.euvurvnrnn.. 9
CONSOLE .+ v veverereerenennennns 60
COOLER, OIL.+vevsrenennnnnnns. 9
CRADLE, BOOM.......... 105,107,114
CUTTER HEAD. . v eveeenanannns 163
CYLINDER,
BREAKAWAY . .« v vveven . 106,112
FOLD....... 102,105,109, 111,158
LEVEL s v v veeeeeeeeaennn, 102,110
LADDER. + vt v veeeeeeeenannnn. 43
0 P 101
SIDE FILL.'overerenannnnnn. 129
STEERING. . v vvernrn.. 15,16,18
TREAD ADJUST....vvvnrnn.. 28,29
-D-
DECALS . et et evererenanannns 166, 167
DIAGRAMS, WIRING.......... 164,190
51010 T 56,57
LATCH. « v vveeeaaens 57,70,71
DRAIN COCK, AIR............. 46,47
DRIVE
]I 5
DISK . ettt eeee et 4
_E_

ELECTRICAL BOX, . vvvvnrnenennnn 67
ENGINE . + v vveeeeeeeeneenns. 68
ENGINE .+ v vveeeeeeeeeeeenenens, 4,5
7010 70,71
SKID e et eteeeeeeeeeeens 8
-F-
Y 5
SPACER .+« et e e e e 5
FEEDER TEE.....vuvn.. 81,82,90,91
FENCE ROW NOZZLE............ 94,95
FENDER. + v v v vveeeeenenannns 132,133

418207



FILTER,

AIR CLEANER......evnerennn. 10
- F 48
FUEL . vt tteeeeeeeeeeeaenans 4
HYDRAULIC. . v v vevvvnenannnns 13
MINDER .« v e vererererennnnnnn 118
) (P 5,13
FLASHER . + v vt eveeeenennns 66,70
FLOW METER. + v v v vveeveaennnns 78,87
FOAMER
AIR REGULATOR. .......cv.n.. 118
DROP HOSE. ..v'vvverrennnn. 121
HOSING. . v v v eveverereennnnns 120
TANK .« v eeeeeeeeeeeens 117
THREE-WAY VALVE............ 117
VALVE . et e et 117
FOLD CYLINDER......... 102,104,158
FRESH WATER. . v vvveveeennnnnn. 118
FRONT FILL.vseerensenennnns, 130
FUEL,
AP e e et 12
SENDER .« v et eveveeanannnnns 12
TANK .+ oeee et eeeeeeeeenees 12
-G-
GAUGE,
AIR PRESSURE......0vvvnnn.. 118
SOLUTION. +veveveenannnn. 78,87
GLASS .+ v ettt 48,49
-H-
HANDRAIL .« e vvveeeeeeeeeeeens 44
HEADLINER . « v vvetererenannennns 50
HEATER TUBE. .. v'vversenennennen 33
HOOD, ENGINE.....©evuevenn.. 70,71
HOSE, A/C.vevseeeneneenennenenn, 8
HOSING,
FOAMER. + v v vveeeeeeeeennss 120
SOLUTION........... 75,76,85,86
HUB, TORQUE..17,18,20,23,24,26,27
HYDRAULIC,
FILTER. v v vvveeeeeeennnnnnn. 13
LEVER . + v et eeeeeeeeeeenennss 61
MANIFOLD........... 34,35,36,37
SCHEMATIC. v vvverersenennn. 170
TANK .« e e et et et e e 13
TUBE. ..'vvvrnnn.. 32,33,101, 104
VALVE. ot oveeeeeeennnn, 34,38,42
HYDROSTATIC PUMP. .. v vverenns.. 7
-I-
IGNITION SWITCH. .. 'vrerenrnnn.. 55
INDICATOR LIGHT, BOOM.......... 97
-L-

208

LADDER .+« v v tveeeeeeeeeneennnnnn 43
CYLINDER . « v eeeeeeeananns 43
PIVOT ARM. . vvevevenrnnnnnn. 43

=1 T 16,19,22,25

LEVEL CYLINDER............ 102,110

LEVER,

HYDROSTATIC .+ v v v vveenenennn. 61
QUICK ATTACH....'evrvrennn. 100

LIFT CYLINDER....'vururrnnnn.. 101

LIFTARM . « v vveeeeeeeeeeeennnn, 101

LIFT VALVE. .t tevereeerennnnnn, 153

LIGHT . v vvenens.. 32,48,49,113,114

LINE STRAINER. ... .veurnenn.. 72,74

LIQUID LEVEL SWITCH............ 13

I J:10) G 64

-M-

MDM DISPLAY. .. 'vverererennenen, 50

MIRROR. « v eeeeeeeeeeennnn. 48,49

MONITOR, SPRAYER......0evuvvnsn. 58

MOTOR,

STEERING. + v v veeeeenennns 54

WHEEL..17,18,20,21,23,24,26,27

MOUNT, RUBBER......euvvevnn.. 8,49

MUFFLER . v v v ee et eeeeeeeeeanens 11
-N-

NOZZLE,

2100} 2 93

FENCE ROW. . .vvvvvevnnnnn. 94,95

MOUNT TUBE.......... 95,104,105

REAR WHEEL . .. vvevrrnannn.. 96
_0_

OIL COOLER. .+ v v vveevrerenenenns 9
OIL FILTER. . vuvrrerenrnenen. 5,13
-P-

PANEL,

BATTERY BOX. . 'vvvvernnnnnns 9
RECEPTACLE . « v v v vvvevennns. 65
SWITCH . « v e eeeeeeeeaenans 59

PLATFORM, SERVICE.............. 44

PRESSURE GAUGE.......cvvuvnn.. 101

PRESSURE TRANSDUCER......... 34,37

PRESSURE WASHER.........evun.. 125
210 124
VALVE . e e e eeeeeens 125

PUNP,

HYDRAULIC . + v v vvveeeevnenenen, 4
HYDROSTATIC . . v v v v vevnenanen. 7
RELIEF . et evee e eeeeaenns, 40
SIDE FILL.©'veverernnnnnnn. 129
SOLUTION. + v v eeevreeenenes 77

418208



RADIATOR. . v veveeeeerennennnnn, 9
BRACE .+ v v v eveeeeeenaennns 8
CAP e ettt 9
HOSE . v ettt eeeeeeeeeeneens 5

RADIO. « v et teeeereeieeneennn, 50

REAR WHEEL NOZZLE.........ev... 96

RECEPTACLE PANEL.....vvvuevn.n. 65

RINSE TANK. . @ evevirerennannnn. 72

RUBBER
MOUNT .« e eeeeeeeeeeens 8,9,49
SPRING. .+ ovevevnn.. 16,19,22,25

-S-

SCHEMATIC, HYDRAULIC.......... 170

] 51,52

SENDER, FUEL...'vverivnrnnnnnns 12

SENDER, WATER LEVEL............. 9

SEVICE PLATFORM....©.vvrrevnns. 44

SHEET METAL. .+ v vrvereeennnnnnn 71

SHIELD, WHEEL MOTOR...17,20,23,26

S50 (R 129
210 G 128
CYLINDER. + v vveereneennnn, 129

SIGHT GAUGE, OIL......0vvvrvnn. 13

SKID, ENGINE. .. everrenrrrrnnnn. 8

SMV SIGN. v eveeererennnnannnns 70

SOLUTION
HOSING. v vvvevnnn. 75,76,84,85
PUMP . e et e e e eeeeeeenss 77
TANK .« eeeeeeeeeeeeenns 73
VALVE ... evennnnnn. 38,78,80,87

SPACER, FAN.....evevrrnennnnnnn. 5

(2 T 50

SPRAY MONITOR. . ..©evevrrrnnns. 58

SPRING,

AIRRIDE............ 16,19,22,25
SOLUTION TANK. . .vuvvevnnnnns 73

STAND, BOOM. . e vversnnennnnn. 135

STARTER . + v vt eveeeeeneeennnns. 5

STEERING,

ARM. . ovveeeennnn, 16,19,22,25
COLUMN. « e v veeveeeeeeneennns 55
CYLINDER. + v vvevennnnnns 16,19
MOTOR .« v e v seeeeeeeeneennns 54
STRAINER, LINE.......vvuv.n. 74,77
SWITCH,
A/C BINARY ...t evvirenennnnnn, 8
IGNITION. +vvvvereeeerannnnn, 55
LIQUID LEVEL..euvvvnrnnnn.. 13
PANEL . e v veeeeeeeeenneenss 59
MOTOR CONTROL VALVE......... 64

209

-T-
TAILLIGHT « e v eeeeeeeeeeeanens 70
TANK
ATR. e eeee e, 46,47
FOAMER .+« v v vve e eeeaeen 117
FRESHWATER. .+ v v vveeveeennss 118
FUEL + v v v e e e e e e 12
HYDRAULIC. v vvvveenannnnns 13
RINSE . e veeeeeanennnnns 72
SOLUTION. + v e veveeanennnnns 73
TERMINAL BLOCK. .+ veversrensn. 62
TIRE .+ et ettt et 15
TOOLBAR .+« v e eeeeeeeeanens 158
TORQUE HUB...17,18,20,22,24,26,27
TRANSOM .+« e ve e e eeeeaens 102
TREAD ADJUST
CYLINDER. .+ veverennnnn. 28,29
VALVE . ot eeeeeeeeeeaennnn, 30,31
TUBE,
ALC e e 33
HEATER . « v e e e eeeeeeaeeans 33
HYDRAULIC........ 32,33,101,104
_V_
VALVE,
N P 16,19,22,25
BALL . e v eveeee e, 73,83
21010 98
ELECTRIC BALL...... 72,77,78,87
FOAMER. .. v v, 117,122,123
HYDRAULIC. . vvvvvennnn.. 38,42
MOTOR CONTROL........u.ov... 152
PRESSURE WASHER............ 126
SIDE FILL.'verererrnnennn. 126
SOLUTION........... 38,78,80,83
TREAD ADJUST. .. 'vvvnrnns. 30,31
-W-
WASHER, PRESSURE.............. 125
WATER LEVEL SENSOR............. 9
WET BOOM.......... 136,137,138, 139
WHEELMOTOR .+« v v v v s s 17,20,23,26
SHIELD..v'veven.n.. 17,20,23,26
WIRING DIAGRAM. ......vevrennn. 190

418209



210



|
Faasc

=24 houars
=a dayy
T days

=a wweelc™

Haaie PARTS ORDER F

|
Ph. 1 (800) 247-4885 Fx. 1 (515) 532-3553 Photocopy and fax to Hagie Customer Support Department
ORDERED BY/BILL TO: SHIP TO:
Name Name
Co. Name Co. Name
Street Street
City, St, Zip City, St, Zip
Ph. Fx. Ph. Fx.
HOW SHIP: 0 UPS Ground [0 NextDay [0 2Day [ 3Day [ Other
If “HOW SHIP” is left blank, parts will be sent UPS ground service. If part
is over 150 pounds, an independent motor freight company will be used.
PAYMENT: [ Hagie Account #** O American Express [0 Discover [J Visa [ Master Card
Signature:
Odc.o.D name as appears on card:
card no. exp. date
Year and Model No.
Serial No.
Item Serial No. (if necessary):
Engine (include type)
Hydrostatic Pump (s)
Torque Hub OLF ORF OLR ORR
Wheel Motor OLFORFOLR ORR
HAGIE Part No. Qty. Description

[[] Check here if you want phone confirmation of parts order.

* Orders received before 3:00 p.m., CST will be processed the same business day.
Regular business hours are Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m..

*%
If you do not have a Hagie account number, contact the Hagie Customer Support Department and you will be issued one.

211



|
Faasc

=24 houars
=a dayy
T days

=a wweelc™

Haaie PARTS ORDER F

|
Ph. 1 (800) 247-4885 Fx. 1 (515) 532-3553 Photocopy and fax to Hagie Customer Support Department
ORDERED BY/BILL TO: SHIP TO:
Name Name
Co. Name Co. Name
Street Street
City, St, Zip City, St, Zip
Ph. Fx. Ph. Fx.
HOW SHIP: 0 UPS Ground [0 NextDay [0 2Day [ 3Day [ Other
If “HOW SHIP” is left blank, parts will be sent UPS ground service. If part
is over 150 pounds, an independent motor freight company will be used.
PAYMENT: [ Hagie Account #** O American Express [0 Discover [J Visa [ Master Card
Signature:
Odc.o.D name as appears on card:
card no. exp. date
Year and Model No.
Serial No.
Item Serial No. (if necessary):
Engine (include type)
Hydrostatic Pump (s)
Torque Hub OLF ORF OLR ORR
Wheel Motor OLFORFOLR ORR
HAGIE Part No. Qty. Description

[[] Check here if you want phone confirmation of parts order.

* Orders received before 3:00 p.m., CST will be processed the same business day.
Regular business hours are Monday through Friday, 7:00 a.m. through 5:00 p.m..

*%
If you do not have a Hagie account number, contact the Hagie Customer Support Department and you will be issued one.

212



	418001
	418002

	418003

	418004

	418005

	418006

	418007

	418008

	418009

	418010

	418011

	418012

	418013

	418014

	418015

	418016

	418017

	418018

	418019

	418020

	418021

	418022

	418023

	418024

	418025

	418026

	418027

	418028

	418029

	418030

	418031

	418032

	418033

	418034

	418035

	418036

	418037

	418038

	418039

	418040

	418041

	418042

	418043

	418044

	418045

	418046

	418047

	418048

	418049

	418050

	418051

	418052

	418053

	418054

	418055

	418056

	418057

	418058

	418059

	418060

	418061

	418062

	418063

	418064

	418065

	418066

	418067

	418068

	418069

	418070

	418071

	418072

	418073

	418074

	418075

	418076

	418077

	418078

	418079

	418080

	418081

	418082

	418083

	418084

	418085

	418086

	418087

	418088

	418089

	418090

	418091

	418092

	418093

	418094

	418095

	418096

	418097

	418098

	418099

	418100

	418101

	418102

	418103

	418104

	418105

	418106

	418107

	418108

	418109

	418110

	418111

	418112

	418113

	418114

	418115

	418116

	418117

	418118

	418119

	418120

	418121

	418122

	418123

	418124

	418125

	418126

	418127

	418128

	418129

	418130

	418131

	418132

	418133

	418134

	418135

	418136

	418137

	418138

	418139

	418140

	418141

	418142

	418143

	418144

	418145

	418146

	418147

	418148

	418149

	418150

	418151

	418152

	418153

	418154

	418155

	418156

	418157

	418158

	418159

	418160

	418161

	418162

	418163

	418164

	418165

	418166
	418167

	418168

	418169

	418170

	418171

	418172

	418173

	418174

	418175

	418176

	418177

	418178

	418179

	418180

	418181

	418182

	418183

	418184

	418185

	418186

	418187

	418188

	418189

	418190

	418191

	418192

	418193

	418194

	418195

	418196

	418197

	418198

	418199

	418200

	418201

	418202

	418203

	418204

	418205

	418206

	418207

	Notes
	Standard Parts Fax1
	Standard Parts Fax2



